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www.springwater.ca 
2231 Nursery Road 

Minesing, Ontario 
L9X 1A8 Canada 

 

 

 

 
October 24, 2025 

Members of Council, 

Mayor Coughlin and staff are pleased to present the Township of Springwater’s 2026/27 Proposed Consolidated Budget & Business Plan. While 
preparing the Budget & Business Plan staff considered the following: 

a) The cost of maintaining existing programs/services at current levels; 
b) The costs associated with infrastructure that is operated and maintained by the Township; 
c) Assessment growth as provided by MPAC; 
d) Cost of living allowance (COLA); 
e) Anticipated 2026 workloads; and, 
f) Water and wastewater rates as approved by Council through the Township’s 2023 Water & Wastewater Rate Study. 

The budget horizon continues to project uncertainty as the Township and community continue to adjust to inflation pressures, slowing growth, 
and an infrastructure renewal backlog. Springwater is a growing and ever-improving community, and the 2026/27 Budget will require investment 
to ensure residents and businesses continue to receive the programs and services that provide for the high quality of life in Springwater. 
 
The Township continues to be faced with significant challenges due to continual changes in federal and provincial legislation, pressures to increase 
service levels from new and existing residents, inflationary pressures, supply chain and labour shortages, renewal and rehabilitation of aging and 
end-of-life capital infrastructure assets, growth management and fiscal prudence with debt management and reserves. The multi-year budget has 
been established by drawing from the strategic goals/priorities outlined within the Township’s 20-Year Community-Based Strategic Plan. 
 

The Proposed Consolidated Budget & Business Plan is comprised of five (5) key components: 
1) The 2026/27 Proposed Tax Based Operating Budget – programs and services that are primarily funded from property taxes, reserves 

and user fees; 
2) The 2026/27 Proposed Water Rate Based Operating Budget – programs and services that are primarily funded from water reserve funds and 

user fees; 
3) The 2026/27 Proposed Wastewater Rate Based Operating Budget – programs and services that are primarily funded from 

wastewater reserve funds and user fees; 
4) The 2026 and 10-Year Proposed Capital Budget – includes projects in which the Township acquires, constructs, and/or renews the service 

potential of its infrastructure assets. The 2026 Capital Budget includes carryforward funds from 2025 for projects which were not completed 
in 2025 and are projected to be completed in 2026; along with new funds that have been requested for projects in 2026; and, 

5) The 2026/27 Program Changes – includes new staffing requests and new initiatives/enhancements proposed by staff to assist in 
continuing to provide the residents of Springwater with the level of services that they have come to expect. 
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www.springwater.ca 
2231 Nursery Road 

Minesing, Ontario 
L9X 1A8 Canada 

2026/27 Multi-Year Budget: 
The Municipal Act, 2001 authorizes a municipality to prepare and adopt a budget covering a period of two to five years. Township staff have chosen 
to utilize a two-year approach. Rather than approving a budget annually, Council will have the opportunity to approve the 2026 Budget and approve 
“in principle” the 2027 Budget. Council will have the opportunity to officially adopt the 2027 Budget the following year, subject to any changes and 
approve “in principle” the 2028 Budget. Council must readopt the budget each year. Any changes that are required to make the budget compliant 
with the provisions of the Municipal Act, 2001, will be completed at this time. Annual updates will also provide Council the opportunity to adjust the 
budget to provide flexibility for events or circumstances that require funding and resource adjustments. 

2026 Proposed Tax Based Operating Budget: 
The 2026 Proposed Tax Based Operating Budget consists of gross expenditures in the amount of $37.0M and gross revenues of $35.3M, 
therefore generating a net tax levy requirement of $1.7M. As such, the impact of the Proposed 2026 Tax Based Operating Budget is a net increase 
of 7.97% over 2025. This includes the operating requirements for the Township, the Springwater Public Library, Conservation Boards/Authorities, 
the Ontario Provincial Police, as well as a contribution for Capital Infrastructure replacement. The proposed budget also includes program 
changes, but does not include the County of Simcoe or Education levies. 

When combined with an estimated County of Simcoe anticipated increase of 4.00%, and the Education rate, which is expected to remain unchanged 
when compared to 2025, the blended property tax increase is estimated at 5.31%. For the typical residential property assessed at $497,000, this 
amounts to an annal increase of $243.60 over 2025, or $20.30 per month. 

Residential properties with an assessed value lower than $497,000 can expect an annual increase that is lower than $243.60. Similarly, 
residential properties with an assessed value greater than $497,000 can expect an annual increase that is greater than $243.60. 

Capital Infrastructure Levy Maintained at 2024 Level: 
The 2026 Proposed Tax Based Operating Budget does not include a 1% increase, or compounding, of the capital infrastructure. The 1% 
compounding effect was removed from the 2025 Budget and similarly the 2026 contribution remains at 2024 levels. For reference, a 1% tax 
levy increase equates to approximately $211,037. 

2026 Program Changes: 
The 2026 Proposed Tax Based Operating Budget currently proposes five (5) program changes for the Township. Mayor and staff are seeking 
Council’s consideration of all program changes, of which the net impact is an additional $254,572, or 1.21% increase to the Township levy. The 
net impact of program changes have been factored into the proposed tax rate increase. Further details regarding these program changes can be 
found under the 2026 Operating Budget details section of the Budget Book. 
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2026 Proposed Water & Wastewater Rate Based Operating Budgets: 
In 2023, Council approved an update to the water and wastewater rate structure through the assistance of Watson & Associates Economists Ltd. As 
a result of the rate structure study, at its regular meeting on December 6, 2023, Council passed Resolution C723C-2020 stipulating a 4.00% annual 
increase for water rates and a 10.00% annual increase for wastewater rates for 2024 to 2028. Revenue estimates for water and wastewater reflect 
the suggested rate increases. 

Not all residents of Springwater are connected to municipal water and/or wastewater services. Only those benefiting properties are charged the 
water and/or wastewater rate. 

2026 and 10-Year Proposed Capital Budget: 

The Proposed Capital Budget is comprised of carry forward projects from 2025 in the amount of $38.5M, as well as new capital requests for 2026 in 
the amount of $20.7M, for a total 2026 Capital Budget of $59.2M. All capital projects requested in 2026 have been supported with a capital project 
justification sheets. These details can be found in the Budget Book under Capital. 

The Proposed Capital Budget includes increased investment in roads and municipal buildings. With respect to roads, on March 6, 2024, Council 
passed Resolution C119C-2024, endorsing Capital Planning Scenario 2 of the 2024 Roads Needs Study. This scenario requires a $3.6M annual 
capital investment in roads rehabilitation in 2026. 

Sincerely, 

On behalf of the Mayor Coughlin and Township of Springwater Senior Management Team 
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Township Organizational Chart 
The Township is comprised of several departments that contribute to the effective distribution of municipal services. The Chief Administrative Officer 
is responsible for directing staff based on the Mayor’s and Council’s objectives and approved plans. Each service area/department has a Director 
who oversees the operation of that department. These Directors make up the Township’s Executive Management Team. 
 

The following organizational chart illustrates the Township’s corporate structure: 
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Township Council 

Township of Springwater Council is comprised of a Mayor, a 
Deputy Mayor and five Councilors who are elected by the 
citizens of Springwater and hold office for a four-year term.  

Council meets as a whole on the first and third Wednesday 
of the month (with some exceptions) at the Township 
Administration Centre. It is during these meetings that 
Council sets policy and directs staff to address existing and 
future community needs. These meetings are open to the 
public and are livestreamed on the Township’s website.  

Springwater’s Mayor and Deputy Mayor also sit on the 
County of Simcoe Council, along with Heads of Council from 
all sixteen (16) of the municipalities in the County of Simcoe.  

 

 

 
 

Mayor 
Jennifer Coughlin 
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2026/27 Budget – At a Glance 

Legislative Requirements 

Section 290(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 stipulates: 

“for each year, a local municipality shall, in the year or the 
immediately preceding year, prepare and adopt a budget including 
estimates of all sums required during the year for the purposes of 
the municipality, including, 

a) Amounts sufficient to pay all debts of the 
municipality falling due within the year; 

b) Amounts required to be raised for sinking funds or 
retirement funds; and, 

c) Amounts required for any board, commission or 
other body.” 

Township Council is required to approve a balanced budget each 
fiscal year that must be finalized and approved prior to the issuance 
of final property tax bills. 

The operating budget includes annual expenditures for personnel 
costs, materials and supplies, contracted services, minor capital, 
debt charges, reserve transfers and program fees. 

The Township’s capital budget includes expenditures and financing 
sources to acquire, construct, maintain and facilitate Township 
capital assets such as: roads, bridges/structures, water and 
wastewater systems, recreational facilities and administrative 
facilities. 

 
 

Basis of Accounting 

All financial information is prepared in accordance with the 
accounting standards as established by the Public Sector 
Accounting Board under the Accounting Standards Oversight 
Council. Preparation of financial information and evaluation of 
financial issues also follows the Chartered Professional Accountants 
of Canada (CPA Canada) Public Sector Accounting Handbook. 

The Township of Springwater follows the accrual basis of 
accounting, which recognizes revenues and expenditures when they 
occur, even if cash receipts and payments occur in different periods. 

Effective January 1, 2009, the Township adopted CPA Canada 
Public Sector Handbook section 1200 “Financial Statement 
Presentation” and section 3150 “Tangible Capital Assets”. This 
required that the Township provide details on their Tangible Capital 
Assets, namely: their historical cost, accumulated amortization and 
an amount charged to operations that represents the value of the 
assets that have been used up, amortization expense. 

The Township’s 2026/27 Budget does not include a charge for 
amortization. This effectively understates the reported cost of the 
programs and services described in the budget. 
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Mayoral Budget Direction 

On June 19, 2025, Mayor Coughlin issued Mayoral Direction MDIR- 
2025-002 to direct staff to prepare the 2026 budget. This mayoral 
direction directed staff to prepare a draft Budget and Business Plan 
and 10-year Capital Plan for the period of 2026/27, following 
practices and processes that generally conform with the budget and 
business planning processed used in the past 

Accordingly, the 2026 Budget & Business Plan has been prepared 
considering: 

a) The cost of maintaining existing programs/services at
current levels;

b) The costs associated with infrastructure that is
operated and maintained by the Township;

c) Assessment growth as provided for by MPAC;
d) Cost of living allowance(COLA);
e) Anticipated 2026 workloads; and
f) Water and wastewater rates (as approved by Council

through the 2023 Water & Wastewater Rate Study).

Any service enhancements, reductions, or new service proposals will 
be presented as Program Changes to allow Council to evaluate each 
on its own merit. 

The 2026 Capital Budget will integrate: 

a) The Township’s Asset Management Plan;
b) The priorities and lifecycle management requirements

of the Township’s assets;
c) Availability of financial and human resources to

complete the work; and,
d) Financial affordability for the Township.

Annual Budget Process 

The Township’s annual budget process is aimed at providing 
Members of Council, with information (qualitative and quantitative) to 
ensure that an informed decision regarding the budget can be made. 
The diagram below illustrates the process that is followed in 
completing the Township’s annual budget: 

1. Mayoral Budget Direction
June 19, 2025

2. Department Business Plans, Base
Budgets & Capital Plan
August - October 2025

3. Program Change Proposals
August - October 2025

4. Draft Budget and Senior Management
Review
October 2025

5. Budget Tabled
October 24, 2025

6. Council One-on-One Sessions
As Requested by Council

7. Township Budget Presentations
November 12, 2025 

8. Service Partner Presentations 
November 19, 2025

9. Budget Deemed to be Adopted 
December  2025

More detailed information regarding the various steps in the process 
follow on the next page. 
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¾ Mayoral Budget Direction 
Issued in compliance with Section 284.16 of the Municipal Act and Section 7 of the Ontario Regulation 530/22, the Mayor shall, on or 
before February 1 of each year prepare a proposed budget for the Township and provide a proposed budget to Council for its 
consideration. 

¾ Department Business Plans, Base Budgets and Capital Plan 
Each department develops a business plan that details its responsibilities, planned activities, and projected outcomes. Business plans for each 
division can be found under their corresponding tab in the Budget Book. 

The base Operating Budget is the annual spending and financing plan for the Township’s recurring expenses. The base operating budget is the 
primary means by which most of the financing acquisitions, operational spending, and service delivery activities of the Township are controlled. 
Base Operating Budgets reflect the costs that are required to maintain existing programs and services, based on anticipated workloads for the 
year. 

The Capital Plan outlines the expenditures for the acquisition, repair, or replacement of tangible capital assets (TCA) for the Township. 

¾ Program Change Proposals 
Program Changes provide detailed justifications regarding the need for a change in program direction or staff resources. Departments requesting 
a change in program direction or new staffing are required to complete a program change. 

 
¾ Council Working Sessions 
Through public deliberation sessions, staff present draft budget details to Members of Council and the public for their consideration and comment. 

 
¾ Draft Budget and Senior Management Review 
Proposed Operating and Capital Budgets are prepared based on Council direction, Departments’ identification of their operating and capital 
priorities for the upcoming year and public input. 

Using the proposed Operating and Capital Budgets, the Finance Department coordinates and compiles each Department’s budget requests for 
Senior Management discussion and prioritization. The Operating and Capital Budgets are refined during this process. Cost-savings are identified, 
as well as cross-departmental solutions to address shared challenges. Final changes are then forwarded to Finance for consolidation into a 
Proposed Budget. 

¾ Proposed Budget 
The Finance Department works collaboratively with Departments to refine the Budget and convenes Senior Management over multiple meetings 
to drive refinements to the Operating and Capital Budgets. Through Senior Management’s feedback, Finance revises the Budget to be shared 
with Council. 

¾ Budget Tabled 
The tabling of the budget refers to the commencement of budget deliberations. Members of the public are encouraged to ask questions and 
provide feedback regarding the annual budget. 

¾ Budget Deemed to be Adopted 

As per Ontario Regulation 530/22, the Budget is deemed to be adopted no later than 55 days after it is presented. 
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2026/27 Budget Timeline 
 
 

Under Strong Mayor Powers, there are several requirements the Township must meet in order to be compliant with provisions outlined within the 
Municipal Act relating to budget. An explanation of these new requirements/processes is outlined below in italics, as provided by the Ministry of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing.  
 

“The head of council is required to propose the budget for the municipality each year by February 1. The head of council must share the 
proposed budget with each member of council and the municipal clerk, and make it available to the public. If the head of council does not 
propose the budget by February 1, council must prepare and adopt the budget. 
 
After receiving the proposed budget from the head of council, council can amend the proposed budget by passing a resolution within a 30-day 
review period. The head of council then has 10 days from the end of the council review period to veto any council amendment. To veto a 
council amendment, the head of council must provide written documentation of the veto and rationale to each member of council and the 
municipal clerk on the day of the veto. Within a 15-day period after the head of council’s veto period, council may override the head of 
council’s veto of a council amendment if two-thirds of all council members vote to override the veto. 
 
There are mechanisms in place to enable council and the head of council to shorten their respective review, veto and override periods. For 
example, council could pass a resolution to shorten their review and override period, and the head of council could provide written 
documentation to members of council and the municipal clerk to shorten the veto period. 

 
At the end of this process, the resulting budget is adopted by the municipality.” 

 
Veto and Overturn Provisions on Amendments to Proposed Budget 
 
Below is a further explanation of the amendment, veto and overturn provisions noted above. 
 

x If Council does not pass any amendments to the Mayor's budget, the budget will be "deemed adopted" at the end of the 30-day timeframe. 
x If Council passes amendments to the Mayor's budget, the Mayor has 10 days starting after the adjournment of the meeting to consider 

vetoing one or more amendments and must do so in writing that includes the veto and reasons for the veto. If she supports the amendments, 
she may decline to veto them and choose to shorten her 10‑day period by issuing a Mayoral decision. If the Mayor does not veto any 
amendments, the budget is deemed adopted at the conclusion of the Mayor's review period. 

x If the Mayor vetoes any amendments, they shall be deemed not to have passed by Council. Council has 15 days from the conclusion of her 
review period to consider overturning her veto by two thirds vote. For clarity, two thirds vote of a seven (7) member Council is 5 which 
includes the mayor. A special meeting could be called by (a) the Mayor or (b) a petition signed by a majority of Council members. The budget 
will be deemed adopted at the expiry of Council's review period, whether it meets or not. 

 
A high-level flowchart of the above is provided for reference.  
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Strong Mayor’s Budget Flowchart 
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Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
As part of the Infrastructure for Jobs and Prosperity Act, 2015, the Ontario government introduced Regulation 588/17 - Asset Management Planning 

for Municipal Infrastructure (O. Reg 588/17). Along with creating better performing organizations, more livable and sustainable communities, the 

regulation is a key, mandated driver of asset management planning and reporting. It places substantial emphasis on current and proposed levels of 

service and the lifecycle costs incurred in delivering them. 

 
An asset management policy represents a statement of the principles guiding the Township’s approach to asset management activities. It aligns with 

the organizational strategic plan and provides clear direction to municipal staff on their roles and responsibilities as part of the asset management 

program. 
 

At a Regular Meeting of Council on October 16, 2024, Council approved the 2024 Asset Management Plan in accordance with O. Reg 588/17. 
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Asset Portfolio Summary 
The asset categories captured in the 2024 Asset Management Plan have a total replacement cost of $1.07 billion based on inventory data from 2023. 
This total was determined based on a combination of user-defined costs and historical cost inflation. This estimate reflects the replacement of 
historical assets with similar, not necessarily identical, assets available for procurement today. 

The current condition of the assets is central to all asset management planning. Collectively, 83% of the assets that the Township of Springwater 
owns, based on current replacement value, are in fair or better condition. This estimate relies on both age-based and field condition data. 

This Asset Management Plan relies on assessed condition data for 62% of the assets; for the remaining 38%, assessed condition data was 
unavailable, and asset age was used to approximate condition. This is a data gap that persists in most municipalities. Generally, age misstates the 
true condition of assets, making assessments essential to accurate asset management planning, and a recurring recommendation in this AMP. 

The development of a long-term, sustainable financial plan requires an analysis of whole lifecycle costs. This AMP uses a combination of proactive 
lifecycle strategies (paved roads) and replacement only strategies (all other assets) to determine the lowest cost option to maintain the current level 
of service. 

To meet capital replacement and rehabilitation needs for existing infrastructure, prevent infrastructure backlogs, and achieve long-term sustainability, 
the Township’s average annual capital requirement equates to approximately $26.1 million or a target reinvestment rate of 2.4%. The Township’s 
2026 Capital Plan includes gross expenditures in the amount of $59.2M. Of this amount, $38.5M represents capital carry forward and $20.7M 
represents new investments in replacing and rehabilitating existing infrastructure. When compared to the annual target of $26.1M, the Township has 
cumulatively exceeded the annual target, however, falls behind with respect to it’s 2026 stand alone investment. Any funding shortfall is pushed into 
2027 and subsequent years capital plan, creating a further infrastructure funding backlog. 

The 2025 budget included funding to address the July 1, 2025 O. Reg 588/17 requirements. By this date, municipalities must have an approved asset 
management plan for all municipal infrastructure assets that builds upon the requirements set out in 2024. The Township intends to present this 
update to the asset management plan to Council for consideration and adoption in early 2026. 
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Debt 

External Debt 

At year-end 2025, the Township’s outstanding external debt is estimated at $1.1 million, fully associated with the Township Administration Centre. 

 
Internal Debt 

The Township utilizes internal debt as a funding source for projects where other sources of funding are not sufficient and the cost of issuing external 
debt is a hinderance, or until such time as the Township is required to issue external debt to finance completed projects. Similarly to external debt, 
internal debt allows the cost of assets acquired or constructed to be spread over their useful lives. The 2025 Budget identified several projects for 
internal debt financing, both for the complete amount of the project, and as a temporary measure until external debt issuance is required. 

 
Annual Debt Servicing Costs 

Annual debt servicing costs are included in the amount of the property tax rate and the user rate calculations as applicable. The table below 
summarizes the 2026 actual annual debt charges (principal and interest) for the Township’s existing debt. 

The repayment requirements of new debt will generally commence in the year after costs are incurred and are phased in over two years. 
 
 
 
 

Project Amount ($) Funding Source 

Administration Centre 280,123 Taxation 

Roads 374,153 Taxation 

Buildings 45,781 Taxation 

Fleet 66,878 Taxation 

Parks and Recreation 7,182 Taxation 

Total (excluding Tile Drain Loans) $774,117 
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2026/27 Debt Servicing Costs 

The Township is anticipating requiring approximately $8.9M in new debt to finance roads and fleet capital projects, as well as the 
multi-purpose complex, as identified through the 2026 Capital Budget. The 2026 debt allocation includes the following project 
categories: 

 

Project Amount ($) 

Municipal Buildings $2,964,000 

Roads and Related Infrastructure $2,889,950 

Fleet and Equipment $2,247,000 

Parks and Recreation $750,000 

Total $8,850,950 

 

The repayment requirements of new debt will generally commence in the year after costs are incurred. 
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Debt Capacity 

The Provincial government sets municipal debt capacity limits as prescribed by Ontario Regulation 403/02 (Debt and Financial Obligation Limits) 
under the Municipal Act, 2001. The province determines a municipality’s Annual debt Repayment Limit (ARL) as 25% of its net revenues. Net 
revenues are calculated as a municipality’s ‘own source’ revenues, which include property taxes, user fees, and investment income, less its annual 
long-term debt servicing costs and annual payments for other long-term financial obligations. This calculation is based on the municipality’s Financial 
Information Return (FIR) from two years prior (e.g., 2024’s ARL is based on the 2022 FIR). Debt capacity refers to the Township’s ability to borrow 
and/or the amount of funding up to which the Township can borrow. 

Before borrowing funds, staff tend to draw upon other sources of revenue, such as available reserves and reserve funds, to minimize debt-related 
costs and tax impacts on residents. 
 
 

Item Amount 

A) 2022 Net Revenues less Grants $27.2M 

B) 25% of Net Revenues ($27.2M x 25%) 6.8M 

C) 2022 Debt Servicing Costs 0.6M 

D) 2024 Estimated Annual Repayment Limit (B-C) 6.2M 

Available Debt Capacity (D / B) 91.2% 

Used Debt Capacity (C / B) 8.8% 

 
Based on the chart above, the Township has flexibility as it relates to its debt capacity. For example, the Township could issue debt in the amount of 
$77M at a 5% annual rate over a term of 20 years and still be within its debt capacity. 
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2026 Consolidated Budget  

The 2026 Consolidated Budget is comprised of the 2026 Tax Supported Operating Budget including proposed Program Changes, the 2026 Water
Rate Supported Operating Budget, the 2026 Wastewater Rate Supported Operating Budget, and the 2026 Capital Budget.

Gross Expenditures

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

 Variance to
2025

Budget $

Variance to
2025

Budget %

Tax Supported Operating Budget $ 23,820,925 $ 27,690,413 $ 30,325,342 $ 2,634,929 %9.52

Water Rate Supported Operating 2,059,821 3,390,843 3,530,396 139,553 4.12

Wastewater Rate Supported Operating 1,878,009 3,020,196 3,407,233 387,037 12.81

Capital - 18,068,160 20,687,836 2,619,676 14.50

Total Gross Expenditures $ 27,758,755 $ 52,169,612 $ 57,950,807 $ 5,781,195 %11.08

Gross Revenues

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

 Variance to
2025

Budget $

Variance to
2025

Budget %

Tax Supported Operating Budget $ 26,789,255 $ 27,690,413 $ 28,642,922 $ 952,509 %3.44

Water Rate Supported Operating 3,416,549 3,390,843 3,530,396 139,553 4.12

Wastewater Rate Supported Operating 2,778,879 3,020,196 3,407,234 387,038 12.81

Capital - 18,068,160 20,687,836 2,619,676 (14.50)

Total Gross Revenues 32,984,683 52,169,612 56,268,388 4,098,776 %7.86

Net Surplus / (Deficit) $ 5,225,928 $ - $ (1,682,419) $ (1,682,419) %-
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Allocation of Property Taxes on Average Assessed Home 

The Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC) is responsible for determining residential assessments. For 2026, the typical single family 
detached property in the Township of Springwater is $497,000. The following provides a breakdown of the 2026 property tax increase over 2025 on 
an average home assessed at $497,000. The calculation assumes the same assessment for both years in order to facilitate comparison, as well as 
excluding the impact of program changes. In addition, the table below provides the blended property tax increase. 

Residential Property Tax Levy 2025 2026 Change ($) 
Change 

(%) 

Township of Springwater 2,281.72 2,463.62 181.90 7.97% 

County of Simcoe - Estimated 1,542.47 1,604.17 61.70 4.00% 

Education - Estimated 760.41 760.41 - 0.00% 

Total 4,584.60 4,828.20 243.60 5.31% 

The estimated blended tax impact on an average assessed single family dwelling unit of $497,000 is $243.60 or 5.31%. 

For every $100,000 of residential assessment, the tax impact is $49.01. 
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Breakdown of Residential Property Tax Bill 

The residential property tax bill in the Township of Springwater is comprised of three main areas: Township of Springwater and Service 
Partners, County of Simcoe, and Education/School Boards. The Township of Springwater collects property taxes from its residents on behalf of 
these parties. In 2025, the breakdown among these are service areas is shown below. 
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Budget Pressures/Drivers – Township Budget Changes 
This 2026 Township budget includes the operating requirements for the Township of Springwater�DQG�LWV�SURJUDP�FKDQJHV, the Springwater 
Public Library, the Ontario Provincial Police, Conservation Boards/Authorities, the Elmvale Business Improvement Area, as well as physician 
recruitment.

Township Levy Budget Change 
Net Tax 

Impact ($) 
Net Tax 

Impact (%) 

Township Budget Change 1,918,199 9.09% 

Springwater Public Library 294,431 1.40% 

Ontario Provincial Police 282,305 1.34% 

Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Authority 42,968 0.20% 

Severn Sound Environmental Association 5,794 0.03% 

Elmvale Business Improvement Area - 0.00% 

Barrie Area Physician Recruitment - 0.00% 

South Georgian Bay Physician Recruitment - 0.00% 

Total Township Levy Budget Change 2,543,697 12.05% 

The net tax impact of budget changes, where applicable, DUH�further detailed in each respective service area section of the Budget Book. 
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Budget Pressures/Drivers – Impact of Assessment Growth 
Assessment growth increases the Township’s property tax revenue, which can be used to fund new or expanded services, offset costs, or reduce the 
tax burden on existing properties. However, growth also creates new demands for services, and the increased revenue may not fully cover the 
ongoing costs of operating and maintaining new infrastructure, making it crucial to analyze the fiscal impact to ensure growth is sustainable. 

Total Budget Change 
Net Tax 

Impact ($) 
Net Tax 

Impact (%) 

Township Budget Change 1,918,199 9.09% 

Service Partners Budget Change 625,498 2.96% 

TotaO Budget Change 2,543,697 12.05% 

Less: Assessment Growth 193,445 0.92% 

Less: Transfer from Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve 667,833 3.16% 

Total Consolidated Budget Change 1,682,419 7.97% 

Growth in the Township, as seen through the impact of new building starts, has slowed significantly since the building boom immediately after the 
pandemic. However, the impacts of growth, and the Township’s historical and prudent practice of being reactive to growth, place significant pressure 
on the Township to balance service levels and affordability during periods of lower-than-average assessment growth. 

The Township is currently in the precarious position of responding to service level expectations, which have never been higher, and the fiscal 
impact of navigating a building slowdown, which has resulted in the reduction of assessment growth from historical trends. To counteract what staff 
interpret to be a short-term reduction in assessment growth, the 2026 Budget includes a one-time transfer from the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve 
to reduce the tax burden. 
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Budget Pressures/Drivers – Water and Wastewater Rates 

In 2023, Council approved an update to the water and wastewater rate structure through the assistance of Watson & Associates Economists Ltd. As 
a result of the rate structure study, at its regular meeting on December 6, 2023, Council passed Resolution C723C-2020 stipulating a 4.00% annual 
increase for water rates and a 10.00% annual increase for wastewater rates for 2024 to 2028. In summary, these rates ensure the water and 
wastewater treatment systems continue to operate at cost recovery while also funding repair and replacement of existing infrastructure. Revenue 
estimates for water and wastewater reflect the suggested rate increases. 
 

 

Typical Residential Water and Wastewater Bill 2025 2026 Change ($) 
Change 

(%) 

Annual Average Water Bill 605.52 629.74 24.22 4% 

Annual Average Wastewater Bill 1,144.57 1,259.03 114.46 10% 

Total 1,750.09 1,888.77 138.68 8% 

 

The typical residential water and wastewater bill is based on average annual water consumption of 180 cubic metres. Not all Township residents are 
connected to municipal water and/or wastewater services. Only those benefiting properties are charged the water and/or wastewater rate. 
 
In February 2025, the Township renewed its contract with the Ontario Clean Water Agency (OCWA). OCWA operates and maintains the Township’s 
water and wastewater systems on behalf of the Township. Since the previous contract renewal in 2020, OCWA’s operating costs have been 
impacted by inflation as follows; labour has increased 38%, chemical costs have increased 62%, and insurance premiums have increased 64%. In 
turn, these increase in costs are recovered through the water and wastewater rates charged. 
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Annual CPI Blended Springwater 

20242023202220212020201920182017

8.00% 

7.00% 
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3.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

0.00% 

‐1.00%

Historical Tax Rate Increases Compared to CPI 

Budget Pressures/Drivers – Cumulative Impact of Inflation 
There are many factors influencing and impacting the Township’s 2026 budget. These factors include external factors such as cumulative impact of 
inflation. On an annual average basis, the Consumer Price Index (CPI) has outpaced both the Township’s tax rate increases as well as the blended 
tax rate increases. When CPI rises faster than municipal budget increases, municipalities often experience major fiscal and operational challenges, 
particularly in their ability to maintain service levels and affordability for residents and businesses. 

Levy Increase 2017-2025 Average Total 

Springwater 2.30% 20.73% 

Blended 1.87% 16.87% 

Annual CPI 2.77% 24.90% 
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Program Changes 
Where new initiatives or resources are requested, Program Changes are prepared to identify the net impact to the budget and provide a 
business case to support Council’s consideration of each request. 

The 2026 Tax Supported Operating Budget includes five (5) program changes. The impact of these program changes are reflected in the 
Proposed 2025 Tax Supported Operating Budget. Any staffing requests have been pro-rated to reflect salaries/benefits calculated for 10 
months. 

Township of Springwater Department Gross Costs 
Reserve/Cost 

Sharing 
Net Tax 

Impact ($) 

Net Tax 
Impact 

(%) 

Fire Suppression Staff - Part-time 
Fire and Emergency 

Services 
114,693 - 114,693 0.54% 

Outdoor Maintenance Worker Public Works 36,578 - 36,578 0.17% 

Operator I 
Recreation, Parks and 

Facilities 
71,152 - 71,152 0.34% 

IT Research and Strategy Corporate Services 18,250 - 18,250 0.09% 

IT Technician - Summer Student Corporate Services 13,899 - 13,899 0.07% 

Total Township Program 
Changes 

254,572 - 254,572 1.21% 

The net Township tax impact for all program changes listed below is $������� or ����% net tax impact on the Township only tax levy. 
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Part-time Fire Suppression Staff

Firefighter (Part-time)

Fire & Emergency Services

Permanent Part-time



10

$ 114,693.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 2,000.00

Uniforms

$ 116,693.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 116,693.00
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Outdoor Maintenance Worker

Outdoor Maintenance Worker

Public Works

1 Additional

Seasonal FT (November 1 - April 15 Annually)



$ 36,578.00

$ 750.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 37,328.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 37,328.00
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Parks and Facilities 

Parks Operator 1

Recreation, Parks and Facilities

1 FTE

FT



10

$ 71,152.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 1,200.00

Training, ORFA, OPA

$ 74,852.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 74,852.00
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

IT Research and Strategy

Corporate Services



$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 18,250.00

Description

$ 18,250.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 18,250.00
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

IT Support Technician (Summer Student)

IT Support Technician (Summer Student)

Corporate Services

1

Temporary



4

$ 13,899.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 13,899.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 13,899.00
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Municipal Law Enforcement Officer II

Municipal Law Enforcement Officer II

Corporate Services

1 FTE

Permanent FT



10

$ 73,580.00

$ 700.00

$ 3,100.00

$ 3,350.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 2,500.00

Training, conferences and courses

$ 83,230.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 83,230.00
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

IT Support Technician

IT Support Technician

Corporate Services

1 FTE

Permanent FT



10

$ 73,580.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 73,580.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 73,580.00
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Recreation and Culture

Coodinator of Community Services 

Recreation, Parks and Facilities

1 FTE

FT



10

$ 68,809.00

$ 700.00

$ 3,100.00

$ 3,350.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 2,500.00

Training, conferences and courses

$ 78,459.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 78,459.00
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Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 
(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax: 

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

Recreation Programmer 

Recreation Programmer

Community Services 

0.63 FTE

Permanent PT



$ 43,350.00

$ 700.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 1,000.00

training, courses

$ 45,050.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 45,050.00
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Compensation 

Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) 

On May 1, 2024, Council approved resolution C225C-2024, which established a non-union Salary Administration Policy for the Township. The policy 
defines that an annual economic adjustment to wages is to be considered for all employees and shall be reviewed using the following information: 

i. Current collective agreement approved by Council for bargaining unit employees;
ii. Cost of living adjustments approved or proposed by comparator municipalities;
iii. General changes in the market; and
iv. Affordability to the Township

A cost-of-living adjustment has been factored into the 2026/2027 Budget considering the criteria above. 

Non-Union / Management Salary Grid 

In 2025, a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a non-union external market review was issued following approval of the project through the 2025 budget 

process. The purpose of the project was to complete a market review to assess salary competitiveness, evaluate internal equity, complete a pay 

equity analysis in accordance with provisions of the Pay Equity Act, and revise the existing non-union / management salary grid to ensure the 

Township maintains its pay policy at the 50th percentile. A full comprehensive compensation review looking at all components of internal equity, pay 

equity, and external market competitiveness was previously completed in 2021, 2007, and 2002. 

To undertake the project, the RFP was awarded to ML Consulting with the review occurring during the fall of 2025. 

1. Job Description Review

All job descriptions were reviewed and updated by staff in conjunction with their respective department head. This was completed to ensure the 

information was accurate and that it reflected current qualifications and scope of the position. All job descriptions were provided to the consultant for 

use in the review. 

2. Internal Equity / Job Evaluation System

Internal equity or fairness is based on the value of the jobs to an organization as determined through job evaluation. The consultant used a pay 

equity compliant job evaluation system that measures skill, effort, responsibility and working conditions of jobs. The consultant evaluated all non- 

union / management positions based on updated job content to confirm their placement in similar value groups using the banding methodology that 

supports the Pay Equity Plan. This job evaluation system has been used by the Township since 2021 and will continue to be used moving forward to 

evaluate any new or updated positions for the non-union / management group. 
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3.�External Market Study

An external market study was completed using 11 municipal comparators with current 2025 data. Selection criteria included historical use of 

comparators, comparable size (population/households), similar employment markets, scope of services provided, and geographic proximity to the 

Township. 

The Township’s non-union Salary Administration Policy indicates that an external market review should be conducted every four years to ensure the 

Township’s salaries, at job rate, remain relevant and competitive at the 50th percentile of our market comparators. A target pay rate at the 50th�

percentile means that salaries in Springwater are in the middle of our comparator group, neither leading nor lagging the market. 

Fair and competitive compensation is a vital component for employee attraction, performance, satisfaction, and retention. Recruitment efforts remain 

a challenge, as the Township continues to experience ongoing shortages within the available labour pool, competition for fewer highly skilled 

individuals, and difficulty in attracting top talent for management and specialized positions. 

The consultant proposed the Township continue to utilize our current grid structure with 14 pay bands consisting of five (5) steps per band. Job rates 

have been set at the 50th percentile of the market comparator group. The new proposed salary grid excludes CUPE bargaining unit positions as any 

collective agreement would contain job rates for those positions and any adjustments to rates of pay for those positions occur through the collective 

bargaining process separately from this review. 

The 2026 1RQ�8QLRQ�Salary Grid is included in the Budget Book as Appendix D. 
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MULTI-YEAR BUDGET 
The Municipal Act, 2001 authorizes a municipality to prepare and adopt a budget covering a period of two to five years. Township staff have chosen 

to utilize a two-year approach. Rather than approving a budget annually, Council will have the opportunity to approve the 2026 Budget and approve 

“in principle” the 2027 Budget. Council will have the opportunity to officially adopt the 2027 Budget the following year, subject to any changes and 

approve “in principle” the 2028 Budget. Council must readopt the budget each year. Any changes that are required to make the budget compliant 

with the provisions of the Municipal Act, 2001, will be completed at this time. Annual updates will also provide Council the opportunity to adjust the 

budget to provide flexibility for events or circumstances that require funding and resource adjustments. 

Snapshot of 2027 

The Proposed 2027 Tax Supported Operating Budget includes four (4) Township program changes. The impact of these program changes is 
reflected in the Proposed 2027 Tax Supported Operating Budget. Any staffing requests have been annualized and calculated at 12-months. 
 
The net tax impact for all program changes is $341,656 or 1.62%. In terms of personnel impact, these changes would result in four (4) new 
permanent full-time staff positions. 
 

Program Change Department Gross Costs 
Reserve/Cost 

Sharing 
Net Tax 

Impact ($) 
Net Tax 

Impact (%)  

MLEO II Corporate Services 88,258 - 88,258 0.42%  

IT Technician Corporate Services 88,258 - 88,258 0.42%  

Coordinator, Community 
Services 

Recreation, Parks and 
Facilities 

82,570 - 82,570 0.39%  

Recreation Programmer 
Recreation, Parks and 

Facilities 
82,570 - 82,570 0.39%  

Total Program 
Changes 

  341,656 - 341,656 1.62%  
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2026 Water Rate Supported Operating  

In 2023, Council approved a new Water/Wastwater rate structure through the assistance of Watson & Associates Economists Ltd. Council
approved a 4.00% increase to water rates from 2024 to 2028. 

Not all residents of Springwater are connected to municipal water services; only those benefitting properties are charged the water rate. 

The 2026 Water Rate Supported Operating has gross expenditures in the amount of $3.5M.

Gross Expenditures

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

 Variance to
2025

Budget $

Variance to
2025

Budget %

Salaries & Benefits $ 66,664 $ 162,499 $ 164,117 $ - $ 164,117 $ 1,618 %1.00

General Operations & Other 37,907 27,000 32,000 - 32,000 5,000 18.52

Financial Expenses 25,759 25,500 25,500 - 25,500 - -

Contractual Services/Consultants 1,249,182 1,243,371 1,587,930 - 1,587,930 344,559 27.71

Training, Development & Travel 141 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 - -

Utilities 221,719 221,200 239,250 - 239,250 18,050 8.16

Repairs & Maintenance 167,696 398,500 416,250 - 416,250 17,750 4.45

Technology & Minor Capital 290,753 377,000 417,000 - 417,000 (40,000) (10.61)

Total Transfer To - 934,773 647,349 - 647,349 (287,424) (30.75)

Total Gross Expenditures $ 2,059,821 $ 3,390,843 $ 3,530,396 $ - $ 3,530,396 $ 139,553 %4.12

The 2026 Water Rate Supported Operating contains gross revenues in the amount of $3.5M.

Revenues
2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

Variance to 
2025

Budget $

Variance to
2025

Budget %

Taxation $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - %-

User Fees/Charges 3,416,549 3,384,843 3,524,396 - 3,524,396 139,553 4.12

Total Transfers From - 6,000 6,000 - 6,000 - -

Total Revenues 3,416,549 3,390,843 3,530,396 - 3,530,396 139,553 %4.12

Net Tax Levy Surplus/(Deficit) $ 1,356,728 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - %-
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2026 Water Rate Supported Operating  

Net Impact

The net impact of the 2026 Budget is a net transfer to the water reserve fund in the amount of $647,349. This will assist in funding future capital
and operating expenditures that are water related.

Impact of Water Rate on Average User

Council approved a new rate structure in 2023, which will be in effect from 2024 to 2028. 
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2026 Wastewater Rate Supported Operating  

In 2023, Council approved a new Water/Wastwater rate structure through the assistance of Watson & Associates Economists Ltd. Council
approved a 10.00% increase to wastewater rates from 2024 to 2028.  

Not all residents of Springwater are connected to municipal wastewater services; only those benefitting properties are charged the wastewater
rate. 

The 2026 Wastewater Rate Supported Operating has gross expenditures in the amount of $3.4M.

Gross Expenditures

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

 Variance to
2025

Budget $

Variance to
2025

Budget %

Salaries & Benefits $ 60,423 $ 153,163 $ 155,144 $ - $ 155,144 $ 1,981 %1.29

General Operations & Other 4,883 7,700 6,300 - 6,300 (1,400) (18.18)

Financial Expenses 34,146 33,830 33,830 - 33,830 - -

Contractual Services/Consultants 623,078 687,514 883,825 - 883,825 196,311 28.55

Training, Development & Travel 481 - - - - - -

Utilities 489,555 471,100 483,100 - 483,100 12,000 2.55

Repairs & Maintenance 418,756 533,300 654,450 - 654,450 121,150 22.72

Technology & Minor Capital 246,688 498,500 389,500 - 389,500 (109,000) (21.87)

Total Transfer To - 635,089 801,084 - 801,084 165,995 26.14

Total Gross Expenditures $ 1,878,010 $ 3,020,196 $ 3,407,233 $ - $ 3,407,233 $ 387,037 %12.81

The 2026 Wastewater Rate Supported Operating contains gross revenues in the amount of $3.4M.

Revenues
2024

Actual
2025

Approved
2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

Variance to 
2025

Budget $

Variance to
2025

Budget %

User Fees/Charges $ 2,778,879 $ 2,741,906 $ 3,036,154 $ - $ 3,036,154 $ 294,248 %10.73

Total Transfers From - 278,290 371,080 - 371,080 92,790 33.34

Total Revenues 2,778,879 3,020,196 3,407,234 - 3,407,234 387,038 12.81

Net Tax Levy Surplus/(Deficit) $ 900,869 $ - $ 1 $ - $ 1 $ 1 %-
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2026 Wastewater Rate Supported Operating  

Net Impact

The net impact of the 2026 Budget is a net transfer to the wastewater reserve fund in the amount of $801,084. 

Impact of Wastewater Rate on Average User

Council approved a new rate structure in 2023, which will be in effect from 2024 to 2028.
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10-Year Capital Plan 2026-2035 
 

The Township of Springwater’s 10-Year Capital Plan (2026 – 2035) is comprised of the expenditures for the acquisition, repair, or replacement of the 
tangible capital assets (TCA) for the municipality. Tangible capital assets are defined as non-financial assets having physical substance that: 

a) Are held for use in the production of goods and services, for rental to others, for administrative purposes, and/or for the development, 
construction, maintenance and repair of other TCA; 

b) Are to be used on a continuing basis; 
c) Have useful lives extending beyond one accounting period; and 
d) Are not for sale in the ordinary course of operations. 

The Township’s 10-Year Capital Plan (2026 – 2035) outlines $266.1M in gross expenditures, which is comprised of $188.4M in growth related capital 
expenditures and $77.7M in renewal/replacement related capital expenditures. 

 

2026-2035 Consolidated Capital Program by Service Area Budget 
Capital 

Program %  

Roads & Related Infrastructure 105,925,091 39.81%  

Municipal Buildings 99,051,585 37.22%  

Wastewater Infrastructure 30,772,776 11.56%  

Fleet & Equipment 17,614,600 6.62%  

Parks & Recreation 8,044,733 3.02%  

Water Infrastructure 3,261,282 1.23%  

Information Technology 1,419,709 0.53%  

Total 266,089,776 100.00%  
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10-Year Capital Plan 2026-2035 – Growth
 

The majority of the Township’s 10-Year Capital Plan for growth related 
projects is focused on Municipal Buildings and Roads & Related 
Infrastructure. Specifically, this includes two major projects in Midhurst 
–�the construction of Craig Road, as well as the construction of the�
Community Hub on Snow Valley Road�

Growth Capital Plan - 
Expenditures 

Budget 
Capital 

Program 
% 

Municipal Buildings 91,839,478 48.76% 

Roads & Related Infrastructure 68,130,408 36.17% 

Wastewater Infrastructure 18,251,407 9.69% 

Fleet & Equipment 5,680,600 3.02% 

Parks & Recreation 3,063,075 1.63% 

Water Infrastructure 1,391,000 0.74% 

Information Technology 0 0.00% 

Total 188,355,968 100.00% 

The Township’s 10-Year Capital Plan for growth related projects is 
predominately funded from development charges. Where development 
charges are not applicable, debt is proposed to be utilized, whereby 
the construction or acquisition cost of the asset will be repaid over 
most of the asset’s useful life. 

Growth Capital Plan - Revenues Budget 
Capital 

Program 
% 

Development Charges 149,927,521 79.60% 

Debt 36,915,735 19.60% 

Water Reserve Fund 961,664 0.51% 

Reserves 173,557 0.09% 

Parkland Reserve Fund 150,000 0.08% 

Wastewater Reserve Fund 148,951 0.08% 

Taxation 78,540 0.04% 

Canada Community Build Fund, 
Ontario Community Infrastructure 
Fund 

0 0.00% 

Other Contributions 0 0.00% 

Total 188,355,968 100.00% 
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10-Year Capital Plan 2026-2035 – Renewal/Replacement 
 

 
The Township’s 10-Year Capital Plan for renewal/replacement related 
projects is focused on replacing existing Township assets as they 
reach end of life across all Township service areas. This 10-Year Plan 
is predominately focused on ensuring roads remain safe and in good 
state of repair. 
 

Renewal/Replacement Capital 
Plan - Expenditures 

Budget 
Capital 

Program 
% 

Roads & Related Infrastructure 37,794,683 48.62% 

Wastewater Infrastructure 12,521,369 16.11% 

Fleet & Equipment 11,934,000 15.35% 

Municipal Buildings 7,212,107 9.28% 

Parks & Recreation 4,981,658 6.41% 

Water Infrastructure 1,870,282 2.41% 

Information Technology 1,419,709 1.83% 

Total 77,733,808 100.00% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Township’s 10-Year Capital Plan for renewal/replacement related 
projects utilizes to varying degrees all funding sources available to the 
Township. Where all other sources of funding are not available, debt is 
proposed to be utilized, whereby the construction or acquisition cost of 
the asset will be repaid over most of the asset’s useful life. 
 

Growth Capital Plan - Revenues Budget 
Capital 

Program 
% 

Debt 25,710,669 33.08% 

Reserves 15,306,329 19.69% 

Canada Community Build Fund, 
Ontario Community Infrastructure 
Fund 

14,434,591 18.57% 

Wastewater Reserve Fund 10,983,002 14.13% 

Taxation 7,752,181 9.97% 

Water Reserve Fund 1,870,282 2.41% 

Development Charges 1,538,367 1.98% 

Other Contributions 138,387 0.18% 

Parkland Reserve Fund 0 0.00% 

Total 77,733,808 100.00% 
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2026 Capital Plan - Expenditures 

 
Budget 

Capital 
Program 

% 

Roads & Related Infrastructure 23,936,406 40.43% 

Municipal Buildings 15,454,485 26.10% 

Wastewater Infrastructure 10,697,776 18.07% 

Fleet & Equipment 4,642,100 7.84% 

Parks & Recreation 2,468,733 4.17% 

Water Infrastructure 1,525,282 2.58% 

Information Technology 484,709 0.82% 

Total 59,209,491 100.00% 

 
2026 Capital Plan - Revenues 

 
Budget 

Capital 
Program 

% 

Development Charges 21,891,157 36.97% 

Debt 19,333,104 32.65% 

Wastewater Reserve Fund 8,316,952 14.05% 

Reserves 3,757,386 6.35% 

Canada Community Build Fund, 
Ontario Community Infrastructure 
Fund 

 
3,151,751 

 
5.32% 

Water Reserve Fund 1,605,486 2.71% 

Taxation 1,015,268 1.71% 

Other Contributions 138,387 0.23% 

Parkland Reserve Fund 0 0.00% 

Total 59,209,491 100.00% 

2026 Capital Budget/Requests 
 
While the Township has a 10-Year Capital Plan, only the current year, 2026, is being requested to be approved, along with the carry forward 
projects from 2025. Therefore, only those projects requested in the current year will proceed. However, Capital Spending Authority is the authority 
from Council to commit funding to a capital project. It is a multi-year authority for multi-year projects. Therefore, if Council commits to funding a 
project in the current year and it is a multi-year project, in essence Council has authorized staff to proceed with the full capital project. 
 

For further details on the projects that have been planned for 2026, please refer to the 2026 Capital Budget Details tab. 
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Tax Supported Operating Budget

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenue

Taxation $ 20,216,518 $ 21,533,887 $ 21,528,520 $ - $ 21,528,520 $ 23,865,052 $ - $ 23,865,052

User Fees/Charges 2,610,999 2,761,031 2,185,087 - 2,185,087 2,619,907 - 2,619,907

Rental Revenue 608,414 535,250 539,895 - 539,895 541,102 - 541,102

Grants & Contributions 1,320,498 1,108,010 1,130,810 - 1,130,810 986,003 - 986,003

Investment & Interest Income 1,942,042 1,085,000 1,105,000 - 1,105,000 1,105,000 - 1,105,000

Other Revenue 90,185 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 20,000 - 20,000

Total Revenue 26,788,656 27,043,178 26,509,312 - 26,509,312 29,137,064 - 29,137,064

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 11,538,724 14,114,517 15,314,488 236,322 15,550,810 15,854,596 284,778 16,139,374

Long Term Debt 484,061 321,025 841,735 - 841,735 1,321,876 - 1,321,876

Fuel & Vehicle 1,019,608 987,051 1,124,500 - 1,124,500 1,107,299 - 1,107,299

General Operations & Other 917,628 1,128,885 1,132,260 - 1,132,260 1,110,950 - 1,110,950

Financial Expenses 38,201 89,327 90,625 - 90,625 91,125 - 91,125

Special Projects/Events 235,135 115,850 236,385 - 236,385 117,385 - 117,385

Contractual Services/Consultants 4,898,918 5,433,576 5,443,386 18,250 5,461,636 5,680,801 - 5,680,801

Legal Fees 224,794 144,000 150,500 - 150,500 150,500 - 150,500

Conservation Authorities 340,415 377,684 426,445 - 426,445 448,395 - 448,395

Springwater Public Library 39,436 1,009,493 1,303,924 - 1,303,924 1,319,336 - 1,319,336

Training, Development & Travel 187,364 367,275 401,090 - 401,090 400,040 - 400,040

Utilities 650,824 652,110 665,271 - 665,271 744,350 - 744,350

Repairs & Maintenance 487,550 538,951 566,777 - 566,777 569,962 - 569,962

Technology & Minor Capital 802,515 895,339 910,394 - 910,394 882,808 - 882,808

Total Expenditures 21,865,173 26,175,083 28,607,780 254,572 28,862,352 29,799,423 284,778 30,084,201

Net Budget Before Transfers 4,923,483 868,095 (2,098,468) (254,572) (2,353,040) (662,359) (284,778) (947,137)
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Tax Supported Operating Budget

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserves 600 461,535 1,947,910 - 1,947,910 1,196,585 - 1,196,585

Transfers from Reserve Funds - 95,000 95,000 - 95,000 50,000 - 50,000

Transfers from Development Charges - 90,700 90,700 - 90,700 47,500 - 47,500

Total Transfers From 600 647,235 2,133,610 - 2,133,610 1,294,085 - 1,294,085

Transfer To

Transfers between Departments - (367,690) (524,479) - (524,479) (549,828) - (549,828)

Transfer to Reserves 718,353 585,500 612,800 - 612,800 620,500 - 620,500

Transfer to Capital 878,000 938,120 1,015,268 - 1,015,268 1,015,268 - 1,015,268

Capital Infrastructure (1%) 359,400 359,400 359,400 - 359,400 359,400 - 359,400

Total Transfer To 1,955,753 1,515,330 1,462,989 - 1,462,989 1,445,340 - 1,445,340

Net Budget $ 2,968,330 $ - $ (1,427,847) $ (254,572) $ (1,682,419) $ (813,614) $ (284,778) $ (1,098,392)
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Council Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

User Fees/Charges $ 12,000 $ 20,000 $ 35,000 $ - $ 35,000 $ 35,000 $ - $ 35,000

Total Revenues 12,000 20,000 35,000 - 35,000 35,000 - 35,000

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 273,944 297,404 304,247 - 304,247 312,655 - 312,655

General Operations & Other 27,790 58,250 45,250 - 45,250 45,250 - 45,250

Special Projects/Events 2,951 4,250 4,250 - 4,250 4,250 - 4,250

Contractual Services/Consultants 1,243 1,300 1,600 - 1,600 1,600 - 1,600

Training, Development & Travel 15,130 35,000 35,000 - 35,000 35,000 - 35,000

Utilities 1,513 480 480 - 480 480 - 480

Technology & Minor Capital 3,242 3,600 3,600 - 3,600 3,600 - 3,600

Total Expenditures 325,813 400,284 394,427 - 394,427 402,835 - 402,835

Net Budget Before Transfers (313,813) (380,284) (359,427) - (359,427) (367,835) - (367,835)

Net Budget $ (313,813) $ (380,284) $ (359,427) $ - $ (359,427) $ (367,835) $ - $ (367,835)

Explanation in Changes:

 Elmvale Fall Fair buses in the amount of $5,000 has been added to be funded by the Springwater Swing.
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   2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Office of the CAO and People and Talent 
 

 

Departmental Roles & Responsibilities: 

The Office of the CAO and People & Talent is responsible for overall corporate management, strategic policy development and 
implementation, special projects, people and talent, and intergovernmental affairs for the municipality. The Office of the CAO 
and People & Talent is comprised of the following: Office of the Chief Administrative Officer and People & Talent.  

 
Departmental Objectives:  
 
Chief Administrative Officer (CAO): 
 
The Office of the Chief Administrative Officer is responsible for the strategic leadership of the Corporation and works in 
consultation with the Mayor and Council, the Community, and our Partners to strengthen the Township and the manner in which 
we deliver services and programs to our residents and our stakeholders. 

The Chief Administrative Officer acts as the key advisor to Council, leads the Executive Management Team and serves as 
a primary contact with other levels of government, the public and the business community. The role of the CAO is defined 
in the Municipal Act, 2001, under Section 229.  The CAO is responsible for “exercising general control and management of 
the affairs of the municipality for the purpose of ensuring the efficient and effective operation of the municipality”. 

The office of the Chief Administrative Officer supports the Mayor and Council, all Departments, and their staff. 

People & Talent: 

General Human Resources: 
· Play a pivotal role in fostering a productive, compliant, and supportive working environment that maximizes 

employee potential and aligns with the corporate strategic objectives. 
· People & Talent are responsible for all human resource functions administered for the Corporation that include: 

o Fostering of a positive working environment based on respect, fairness, honesty, integrity, trust, and openness. 
o Listening to ideas, concerns, suggestions/feedback and work with the Team to implement the selected solutions. 
o Strategic partnering within the Corporation by assisting departments in the achievement of their goals and 

objectives by developing and implementing effective human resources programs, policies and procedures. 
o Recruitment of all municipal employees; including Volunteer Firefighters and Springwater Public Library 

employees. 
o Provide leadership, coaching, mentoring, guidance on employment matters and support to all members of the 

Corporation. 
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   2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Office of the CAO and People and Talent 
 

 

o Provide advice and assistance on labour relations within the workplace, including providing clarification and 
direction on the consistent application and interpretation of collective agreements, policies, and procedures. 

o Lead the collective bargaining team in the development of proposals and strategies. 
o Ensure applicable policies are regularly reviewed, meet the needs of the Corporation, and comply with 

applicable legislation and recommend updates or revisions. 
o Establish competitive recruitment and retention strategies to attract and maintain a diverse and skilled workforce. 
o Preparation of the Township’s payroll on a bi-weekly, quarterly, and annual basis as required for all employees, 

Volunteer Firefighters, Council, and Committee and Board members. 
o Coordination of the employee Pension program (OMERS). 
o Coordination of the municipal group benefits program. 
o Coordination of the municipal Employee Assistance Program and wellness initiatives.  

 

Health and Safety: 
o Coordination of the municipal health and safety program and incident reporting.  

o Management and implementation of the corporations’ Health & Safety policies and procedures. 

o Management of Short-Term Disability, Long-Term Disability and WSIB Claims. 
 

Corporate Training: 
o Coordination of corporate training initiatives including Health & Safety and wellness training, department specific 

training and corporate-wide training. 
o Implement tailored training programs essential for upgrading skills, leadership development, and enhancing 

customer service delivery within the Township. 
 

Major Initiatives/Issues:   
 

· Ongoing corporate oversight and ensuring for effective and efficient government 
· Ensuring for the Health and Safety of all employees by promoting mental health resources and support systems to 

ensure holistic employee wellness 
· Utilize multiple sourcing channels including government job boards, local networks, academic partnerships, and 

social media platforms to attract a broad spectrum of candidates  
· Review and establish a policy framework keeping policies current, creating new ones and ensuring compliance 

within the Ontario Employment Standards Act and other relevant legislation 
· Manage comprehensive benefits programs that support employee well-being and offer value to attract talent 
· Ensure pay structures are internally equitable and competitive across the broader public sector to foster motivation 

and retention 
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   2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Office of the CAO and People and Talent 
 

 

· Proactively manage relationships with union representatives, with a focus on constructive dialogue and collective 
agreement negotiations 

· Oversee and facilitate the ongoing implementation of the Township’s 20-year Community Based Strategic Plan and 
the actions approved by Council 

· Enhance Corporate Leadership Training 
· Develop systematic performance review processes to assess employee contributions and align them with 

Township's strategic objectives. 
 

Staff Complement: 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  
2026 

Proposed 
Full Time 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 
Part Time * - - - - - - - 
Student(s) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

 
Office of the CAO and People & Talent includes:   

· Chief Administrative Officer (1 FTE) 
· Executive Assistant – Mayor, Council, CAO & Deputy CAO (1 FTE) 
· People & Talent (3 FTEs)  

 

 

Township of Springwater – 20-Year Community-Based Strategic Plan 

In April 2023, Springwater Council approved a 20-year Community-Based Strategic Plan for the municipality which includes five key strategic 
priorities/goals: 
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   2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Office of the CAO and People and Talent 
 

 

 

Within the strategic priorities/goals there are ninety-three (93) actions that have been identified to be completed/considered over the next twenty (20) 
years.  Further details regarding the Strategic Plan can be found on the Township’s website. 
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Office of the CAO and People & Talent Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 766,268 $ 837,411 $ 992,287 $ - $ 992,287 $ 1,020,753 $ - $ 1,020,753

General Operations & Other 2,986 104,400 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 - 5,000

Special Projects/Events 13,430 17,350 17,350 - 17,350 17,350 - 17,350

Contractual Services/Consultants 34,291 66,500 36,500 - 36,500 21,000 - 21,000

Legal Fees 81,283 35,000 25,000 - 25,000 25,000 - 25,000

Training, Development & Travel - 54,775 71,200 - 71,200 67,950 - 67,950

Utilities 1,179 1,200 1,440 - 1,440 1,440 - 1,440

Total Expenditures 899,437 1,116,636 1,148,777 - 1,148,777 1,158,493 - 1,158,493

Net Budget Before Transfers (899,437) (1,116,636) (1,148,777) - (1,148,777) (1,158,493) - (1,158,493)

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserves - 10,000 - - - - - -

Total Transfer To - - - - - - - -

Net Budget $ (899,437) $ (1,106,636) $ (1,148,777) $ - $ (1,148,777) $ (1,158,493) $ - $ (1,158,493)
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Office of the CAO and People & Talent Summary 
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Office of the CAO and People & Talent Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

2027
Forecast

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 766,268 $ 837,411 $ 992,287 $ 1,020,753

General Operations & Other 2,986 104,400 5,000 5,000

Special Projects/Events 13,430 17,350 17,350 17,350

Contractual Services/Consultants 34,291 66,500 36,500 21,000

Legal Fees 81,283 35,000 25,000 25,000

Training, Development & Travel 33,550 54,775 71,200 67,950

Utilities 1,179 1,200 1,440 1,440

Total Expenditures $ 932,987 $ 1,116,636 $ 1,148,777 $ 1,158,493

Explanation in Changes:

 Salaries & Benefits are anticipated to increase mainly due to COLA, merit increases (some staff are not at job rate) and increases in Statutory

Deductions (CPP, EI, EHT, WSIB, OMERS, etc.).
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         2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Corporate Services 
 

  

Departmental Roles & Responsibilities: 

Clerks Department: 

The Clerks Department is comprised of Legislative and Council Operations. Each discipline requires compliance with numerous 
Provincial Acts, regulations, and municipal policies.   
 
The Clerks Department’s roles include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 
· Council and Committee Secretariat 

o By-laws 
o Minutes and Agendas 
o Document Execution – Agreements, Legal Documents and By-laws 
o Procedural expertise and advice 
o Support to Mayor and Council 

· Vital Statistics 
o Burial Permits 

· Records and Information Management Services (IMS) 
· Licencing 

o Lottery  
o Back-yard Chickens  

· Municipal Election Management 
· Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Officer (MFIPPA) 
o Privacy Complaints 
o Access Requests 
o Forms Management – Notice of Collection 

· Heritage Conservation 
· Accessibility 
o Provincial compliance reporting 
o Multi-year Accessibility Plan and annual reports 

· Cemeteries  
· Commissioner of Oaths 
· Legal Services  
o Land Sale Transactions 
o Agreement and Contracts Administration  
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         2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Corporate Services 
 

  

By-law Enforcement Department: 

By-law Enforcement is responsible for the following: 

· investigation, and enforcement regarding formal complaints regarding Township By-laws which include: 
 

o Provincial Offences Proceedings  
§ Dog Owners Liability Act (DOLA) 

o Licencing 
§ Kennel 
§ Campground 
§ Auctioneers  
§ Refreshment Vehicles 
§ Special Events 
§ Signs (billboards, business signs) 
§ Backyard Chickens 
§ Short-Term Rental Accommodations 
§ Donation Bins 

o Parking and Traffic By-law 2005-018 
o Site Plan Control By-law 2015-027 
o Comprehensive Zoning By-law 5000, as amended 
o Animal Control By-law 2020-080 
o Off-Road Vehicle By-law 2020-013, as amended 
o Clean, Safe Properties By-law 2014-037 
o Stoop n Scoop By-law 2014-031 
o Signs and Advertising Devices By-law 2018-013 
o  Fill and Site Alteration By-law 2022-105 Road Occupancy By-law 2008-082 
o Water Restrictions By-law 2009-042 
o Water Regulations and Rating By-law 2023-127 
o Business Licensing By-law 2008-118 
o Noise By-law 2012-015, as amended 
o Special Events By-law 2009-087 
o Backyard Chickens By-law 2020-091 
o Donation Bin By-law 2020-073 
o Littering By-law 2022-032 
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         2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Corporate Services 
 

  

o Property Standards 2024-074 
 

Scope of Duties:  

· Educating the Public regarding existing by-laws rules and regulations 
· Reporting to Council and Committees 
· Issuance of fines and charges 
· Court attendance and Crown briefs 
· Policy Development and Implementation 

 

Information and Technology Services (IT): 

Information and Technology Services facilitates a connected workplace to improve services, safeguard data, and enable 
effective collaboration and decision-making. In addition, the IT department strategically links the expanding influence of 
technology to strengthen services to residents, communicate effectively, and drive continuous improvement.  

 

Corporate Communications: 

Springwater is committed to open communication and strives to provide accurate, timely and accessible communication to 
stakeholders. Using a balanced mix of media and a variety of platforms to keep stakeholders informed, Corporate 
Communications ensure that all messaging from the Township is strong, consistent and aligned with corporate priorities. 
 

Departmental Objectives: 

Clerks Department: 

Delivery of statutory duties as provided for under various pieces of legislation, such as: 

· Municipal Act, 2001 
· Municipal Elections Act, 1996 
· Provincial Offences Act, RSO 1990 
· Line Fences Act, RSO 1990 
· Weed Control Act, RSO 1990 
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· Registry Act, O. Reg 43/96 
· Livestock, Poultry, and Honey Bee Protection Act, RSO 1990 
· Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, SO 2002 
· Ontario Heritage Act, RSO 1990 
· Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, RSO 1990 
· Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act, SO 2005 

 
By-law Department: 

· Inform, Educate and Enforce to mediate through conflict resolution to avoid unnecessary costs associated with litigation 
 

Information and Technology Services (IT): 

IT functions include: 

· Technical support, configuration, and maintenance of the following hardware: 
o Computers, laptops, tablets, and accessories 
o Network and server infrastructure 
o Multifunction devices, printers 
o Phone systems, desk phones, and mobile phones 
o Security Cameras and proximity cards and readers 

· Software support across all departments and infrastructure, including email, data, and records management systems 
· Online and data security 
· GIS functions including managing and analyzing geographical data to support decision-making, resource allocation, and 

strategic planning across municipal services and projects 
· Programming and automation to improve existing business processes and creating efficiencies 
· Project management of new software initiatives 

 

Corporate Communications: 

Communication channels and functions include: 

· Website management 
· Written communications 
· Mobile phone application management 
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· Media relations 
· Township spokesperson 
· Creation and design of promotional materials, advertising, and marketing materials 
· Photography and videography 
· Graphic design 
· Social media management. Channels Include: 

o Facebook: Township of Springwater 
o X: @SpringwaterTWP, @SpringwaterFire 
o Instagram: Township of Springwater 
o YouTube: Springwater Township of Springwater  
o LinkedIn: Township of Springwater 

 

 
 
Major Initiatives/Issues:  
 
Clerks & By-law Department: 

· Election and Alternative Voting Methods in Elections (ME Modernization)      
· Conduct Municipal Elections every four years  
· Licensing 
· Reporting of Council and Committee decisions and recommendations 
· Timely and courteous administrative services to the public, elected officials, Township departments, and other 

stakeholders 
· By-laws – Administration and Enforcement 
· Document Execution – Agreement Registry 
· Committee secretarial and administrative functions 
· Council secretarial and administrative functions 
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Corporate Communications: 
  

· Develop and create effective communication strategies, initiatives and compelling materials across a number of platforms to create awareness 
and support strategic initiatives, community relations, municipal projects and special events.  

· Monitoring of various social media channels and media outlets  
· Public relations and community outreach 
· Work with various Township departments to develop messaging for key initiatives 

 

Staff Complement: 

Clerks & By-law Department: 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
2026 

Proposed 
Full Time 5 5 6 6 7 8 8 
Part Time * - - - - - - - 
Student(s)/Contract 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 

 
 

Clerks and By-law Enforcement Department includes: 
 

· Deputy CAO/Director of Corporate Services (1 FTE) 
· Clerk (1FTE) 
· Deputy Clerk (1 FTE) 
· Legislative/Records Coordinator (1 FTE) 
· Manager of Municipal Law Enforcement (1 FTE) 
· Municipal Law Enforcement Officer I (1 FTE) 
· Municipal Law Enforcement Officer/Administrative Assistant (1 FTE) 
· Licensing Officer/Municipal Law Enforcement Officer (1 FTE) 
· Municipal Law Enforcement Officer – Student (2) 
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Information and Technology Services (IT): 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
 

2025  

2026 
Proposed 

Full Time 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 
Part Time * - - - - - - - 
Student(s) - - - - - - 1 

 
 
Information Technology includes:   

· IT Manager (1 FTE) 
· IT Systems Support Technician (1 FTE) 
· GIS Coordinator (1 FTE) 
· IT Support Technician (Summer Student) – Proposed 

 

Corporate Communications: 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
2025  2026 

Proposed 
Full Time 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 
Part Time * - - - - - - - 
Student(s) - - - 1 - - - 

 
Corporate Communications includes:   

· Communications Officer (1 FTE) 
· Communications Assistant (1 FTE) 
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Key Performance Indicators: 
 
Clerks Department 

 Indicator Target 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  2026 Estimate 2027 Estimate  
Burial Permits: 
Upon being notified 
by a Funeral Director 
of a death (Monday 
– Friday), issue a 
Burial Permit within 7 
business hours 95% 
of the time 
 

Within 7 
hours 95% of 

time 

Within 7 
hours 100% 

of time 

Within 7 
hours 100% 

of time 

Within 7 
hours 100% 

of time 

Within 7 
hours 100% 

of time 

Within 7 
hours 100% 

of time 

 
 
 

 
Within 7 hours 
100% of time 

Within 7 hours 
100% of time 

MFIPPA: 
Acknowledge receipt 
of the letter within 
Township prescribed 
deadlines and issue 
a decision within 30 
days of the date of 
the request 100% of 
the time. 
 

Within 30 
days 100% of 

time 

Within 30 
days 100% 

of time 

Within 30 
days 100% 

of time 

Within 30 
days 100% 

of time 

Within 30 
days 100% 

of time 

Within 30 
days 95% of 

time 

 
 
 
 

Within 30 days 
100% of time 

Within 30 days 
100% of time 

Routine 
Disclosure: 
Acknowledge receipt 
of the letter within 
Township prescribed 
deadlines and 
release information 
within 5 days of the 
date of the request 
90% of the time. 
 

Within 5 days 
90% of time 

Within 5 days 
95% of time 

Within 5 days 
95% of time 

Within 5 days 
95% of time 

Within 5 days 
95% of time 

Within 5 days 
95% of time 

 
 
 
 

 
Within 5 days 
95% of time 

Within 5 days 
95% of time 

Agendas: 
Publish regular 
meeting agendas 7 
days prior to meeting 
date 95% of the 
time.  

7 days prior 
to meeting 

95% of time 

7 days prior 
to meeting 

95% of time 

7 days prior 
to meeting 

95% of time 

7 days prior 
to meeting 

95% of time 

7 days prior 
to meeting 

95% of time 

7 days prior 
to meeting 

95% of time 

 
 

7 days prior to 
meeting 95% of 

time 

 
 

7 days prior to 
meeting 95% 

of time 
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By-law Enforcement Department: 

Respond to all complaints within 24 hours (Monday – Friday) 90% of the time.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 COMPLAINT VOLUME 

 

NUMBER OF 
INCIDENCE 

(2021) 

NUMBER OF 
INCIDENCE  

(2022) 

NUMBER OF 
INCIDENCE  

(2023) 

NUMBER OF 
INCIDENCE  

(2024) 

NUMBER OF 
INCIDENCE (UP 

UNTIL September 30, 
2025) 

Complaints 1,298 1,580 1,379 1,604 1,045 

Parking tickets 101 167 248 302 147 

Charges 20 17 20 31 54 
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Information Technology 
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Corporate Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

User Fees/Charges $ 358,921 $ 105,759 $ 91,199 $ - $ 91,199 $ 91,199 $ - $ 91,199

Grants & Contributions 5,602 6,000 6,000 - 6,000 6,000 - 6,000

Investment & Interest Income 6,120 - - - - - - -

Total Revenues 370,643 111,759 97,199 - 97,199 97,199 - 97,199

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 1,256,150 1,546,497 1,768,904 13,899 1,782,803 1,848,314 147,160 1,995,474

Long Term Debt 19,932 14,021 14,021 - 14,021 - - -

Fuel & Vehicle 11,283 18,500 11,500 - 11,500 11,500 - 11,500

General Operations & Other 49,407 91,220 84,250 - 84,250 85,250 - 85,250

Special Projects/Events 2,446 4,750 124,000 - 124,000 4,000 - 4,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 195,887 154,885 153,880 18,250 172,130 154,227 - 154,227

Legal Fees 90,358 41,000 51,000 - 51,000 51,000 - 51,000

Training, Development & Travel - 40,325 41,970 - 41,970 41,970 - 41,970

Utilities 4,536 3,550 4,371 - 4,371 3,000 - 3,000

Repairs & Maintenance 37,013 56,751 52,727 - 52,727 53,362 - 53,362

Technology & Minor Capital 457,978 439,964 472,114 - 472,114 484,834 - 484,834

Total Expenditures 2,124,990 2,411,463 2,778,737 32,149 2,810,886 2,737,457 147,160 2,884,617

Net Budget Before Transfers (1,754,347) (2,299,704) (2,681,538) (32,149) (2,713,687) (2,640,258) (147,160) (2,787,418)

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserves - 10,000 112,513 - 112,513 - - -

Transfer To

Transfers between Departments 3,474 5,500 5,500 - 5,500 5,500 - 5,500

Transfer to Reserves 62,500 62,500 87,500 - 87,500 97,500 - 97,500

Transfer to Capital - 50,000 250,000 - 250,000 250,000 - 250,000

Total Transfer To 65,974 118,000 343,000 - 343,000 353,000 - 353,000
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Corporate Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Net Budget $ (1,820,321) $ (2,407,704) $ (2,912,025) $ (32,149) $ (2,944,174) $ (2,993,258) $ (147,160) $ (3,140,418)
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Corporate Services Summary 
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Corporate Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

2027
Forecast

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 1,256,150 $ 1,546,497 $ 1,782,803 $ 1,995,474

Long Term Debt 19,932 14,021 14,021 -

Fuel & Vehicle 11,283 18,500 11,500 11,500

General Operations & Other 49,407 91,220 84,250 85,250

Special Projects/Events 2,446 4,750 124,000 4,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 195,887 154,885 172,130 154,227

Legal Fees 90,358 41,000 51,000 51,000

Training, Development & Travel 29,020 40,325 41,970 41,970

Utilities 4,536 3,550 4,371 3,000

Repairs & Maintenance 37,013 56,751 52,727 53,362

Technology & Minor Capital 457,978 439,964 472,114 484,834

Total Transfer To 65,974 118,000 343,000 353,000

Total Expenditures $ 2,219,984 $ 2,529,463 $ 3,153,886 $ 3,237,617

Explanation in Changes:

 Salaries & Benefits are anticipated to increase mainly due to COLA, merit increases (some staff are not at job rate) and increases in Statutory

Deductions (CPP, EI, EHT, WSIB, OMERS, etc).

 Contractual Services/Consultant Fees include expenses related to integrity commissioner services, and Animal Control and Pound Services

Contract.

 Administration of 2026 Municipal Election.
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Corporate Services Summary 

Budget Requests:

 Program Change 2026: IT Research and Strategy

 Program Change 2026: IT Technician (Summer Student)

 Program Change 2027: MLEO II

 Program Change 2027: IT Technician
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

IT Research and Strategy

Corporate Services



$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 18,250.00

Description

$ 18,250.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 18,250.00
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Project Justification 

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

3URJUDP�&KDQJH����6

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

IT Research and Strategy

Corporate Services

Engaging with an IT research and strategy group represents a strategic investment in the 
Township’s ability to lead, innovate, and deliver technology services that are aligned with 
organizational goals. These groups provide structured methodologies, expert guidance, 
and benchmarking tools that empower IT leaders to make informed decisions, optimize 
resources, and build resilient technology environments. Their research is grounded in 
industry best practices and tailored to the unique challenges faced by public sector 
organizations, including budget constraints, compliance requirements, and the need for 
transparent governance.

By leveraging the resources offered by these groups, such as strategic planning 
frameworks, diagnostic assessments, and implementation playbooks, our IT department 
can accelerate project delivery, improve service quality, and ensure that every initiative is 
backed by evidence-based insights. These tools eliminate the need to build processes 
from scratch, saving time and reducing risk while enhancing accountability and 
performance. Additionally, access to peer collaboration forums and executive coaching 
helps build leadership capacity within the department, fostering a culture of continuous 
improvement and strategic alignment.

By leveraging the insights and frameworks offered by these groups, Springwater can 
ensure that its technology investments and operational decisions are aligned with long-
term community priorities outlined by the 20-year Community-Based Strategic Plan, 
including environmental sustainability, economic development, and enhanced public 
services. This partnership would not only strengthen internal capacity but also reinforce 
the Township’s commitment to transparency, innovation, and strategic leadership over the 
next two decades.

In the context of municipal operations, where technology must support diverse services 
and stakeholder needs, the value of structured, expert-driven support cannot be 
overstated. Partnering with an IT research and strategy group will position Springwater to 
proactively address emerging challenges, deliver measurable outcomes, and ensure that 
our technology investments contribute meaningfully to the Township’s long-term vision. 
Staff will reassess the partnership after one year to determine its ongoing value and 
decide whether to renew the contract.
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

IT Support Technician (Summer Student)

IT Support Technician (Summer Student)

Corporate Services

1

Temporary



4

$ 13,899.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 13,899.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 13,899.00
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Project Justification 

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

3URJUDP�&KDQJH����6

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

IT Support Technician (Summer Student)

IT Support Technician (Summer Student)

Corporate Services

The Information Technology (IT) department provides corporate-wide shared services 
across the Township of Springwater and currently consists of three positions: the IT 
Manager, the GIS Coordinator, and the Systems Support Technician. The IT Manager and 
the Systems Support Technician are responsible for the acquisition, implementation 
support, and maintenance for the following:
- All corporate-wide and departmental software systems
- Employee workstation equipment and peripherals
- Servers and networking equipment
- Printers
- Cyber security and employee training
- Physical security, including access control and cameras
- Business process and workflow development
- IT Policies & Procedures

Although the GIS Coordinator is a valuable member of the IT department and contributes 
significantly to the Township, their role is focused solely on GIS systems and does not 
alleviate the workload of the other two IT positions.

The Township is continuing to grow, and will experience additional administrative 
pressures, particularly in IT. As new staff are onboarded, this involves training, hardware 
setup, and support for more staff. An IT Technician will enable the IT department to stay 
on top of IT requests and assist in the delivery of high-quality service and support. An 
additional IT staff member will also be able to provide additional cover during absences, 
and more hands-on resources during disaster recovery and cyber security incidents. 
Similar-sized municipalities within Simcoe County currently have 3 or more IT staff, such 
as the Township of Oro-Medonte, Town of Collingwood, Township of Tiny, and Town of 
Wasaga Beach.

As outlined in the strategic plan, one of our key objectives is to leverage growth to improve 
service delivery and infrastructure, which includes enhancing our technological 
capabilities. An IT Technician will play a crucial role in maintaining and upgrading our IT 
infrastructure, ensuring that our systems are resilient and capable of supporting the 
increased demand from our growing population. This position will also contribute to our 
goal of building a complete and healthy community by providing the necessary technical 
support for critical services, including emergency response and community safety 
initiatives.
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3URJUDP�&KDQJH����6

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Project Justification 
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Municipal Law Enforcement Officer II

Municipal Law Enforcement Officer II

Corporate Services

1 FTE

Permanent FT



10

$ 73,580.00

$ 700.00

$ 3,100.00

$ 3,350.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 2,500.00

Training, conferences and courses

$ 83,230.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 83,230.00
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

IT Support Technician

IT Support Technician

Corporate Services

1 FTE

Permanent FT



10

$ 73,580.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 73,580.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 73,580.00
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        2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Finance 
 

   

Departmental Roles & Responsibilities: 

The Finance Department is responsible for handling the financial affairs of the municipality on behalf of and in the manner 
directed by Council. Over the years, these responsibilities have broadened to be more explicitly focused on ensuring the long-
range fiscal sustainability of the municipality.  
 

The Finance Department is responsible for serving both the internal supportive needs of the Township’s administration, as well 
as the external needs of the residents and other stakeholders of Springwater. In doing so, the Finance Department is 
responsible for fulfilling the requirements as set forth in the Municipal Act under the direction of the Treasurer. 
 

In accordance with Section 286 of the Municipal Act, the Finance Department’s roles and responsibilities include:  
 

· Collecting money that is payable to the municipality and issuing receipts for those payments;  
· Depositing all money received on behalf of the municipality in the municipally designated financial institution; 
· Paying all debts of the municipality and other expenditures that have been authorized by the municipality;  
· Maintain accurate records and accounts of the financial affairs of the municipality;  
· Provide Council with information with respect to the financial affairs of the municipality as it requires or requests; and  
· Ensure investments of the municipality are made prudently in compliance with section 418 of the Municipal Act.  

 

Departmental Objectives: 

· Ensure the Township is financially sustainable 
· Ensure fiscal responsibility throughout the Township 
· Protect and preserve the assets of the Township 
· Accurate, timely and efficient reporting of business transactions 
· Timely billing and revenue collection 
· Competitive and timely procurement processes 
· Ensuring compliance with generally accepted accounting principles/standards and statutory reporting requirements 
· Fulfill all statutory responsibilities of the Treasurer as required by the Municipal Act 

 
 
The Finance Department’s roles include, but are not limited to, the following:  
 

· Providing exceptional customer service to all ratepayers and the public 
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· Billing and collection of property taxes 
· Billing and collection of municipal utilities (water and wastewater) 
· Coordination and preparation of annual budgets & business plans (operating and capital) 
· Accounts payable and receivable 
· Banking and audit arrangements 
· Administration of development charges 
· Insurance administration and risk management 
· Centralized corporate procurement 
· Preparation of internal and statutory financial reporting requirements 

 

Major Initiatives/Issues:  
 

· Increase fiscal responsibility to ensure best value for tax dollar 
· Prepare and finalize financial policy framework 
· Support the ongoing development of Asset Management Plans for the Township’s various infrastructure 
· Conduct process reviews to identify efficiencies and increase capacity 

 

Staff Complement: 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Finance Department includes: 
 

· Director of Finance/Treasurer (1 FTE) 
· Manager of Budget and Financial Reporting/Deputy Treasurer (1 FTE) 
· Manger of Taxation and Revenue/Deputy Treasurer (1 FTE) 
· Financial Analyst (1 FTE) 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 
Full Time 8 8 8 9 9 9 11 11 
Part Time - - - - - - - - 

Student(s) - - 1 - 1 - - - 
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        2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Finance 
 

   

· Junior Financial Analyst (1 FTE)  
· Procurement & Claims Administration Coordinator (1 FTE) 
· Accounts Payable/Receivable Coordinator (1 FTE) 
· Tax & Utility Coordinator (2 FTE) 
· Customer Service Representative (2 FTE) 

 
Key Performance Indicators: 
 

Indicator Target 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 YTD Sept 
2026 

Estimates 

Total tax receivables as a 
% of total taxation 

10% 8.3% 8.9% 6.8% 6.8% 7.1% 9.98% 7.96% 
 

7% 

Adoption of Annual 
Budget (except in an 
election year) 

December 
31st 

February 
20, 2019 

December 
18, 2019 

December 
16, 2020 

December 
16, 2021 

February 
15, 2023 

December 
6, 2023 

Dec 18,  
2024 

Dec 2025 

Pay 90% of invoices in 30 
days. 

90% 90% 65% 70% 75% 68% 71% 80% 80% 

# of tax accounts enrolled 
in Pre-Authorized 
Payment Plan 

20% 16.7% 18.5% 18.87% 18.07% 19.77% 22.6% 25% 26.5% 

# of utility accounts 
enrolled in Pre-Authorized 
Payment Plan 

20% 16.2% 17.8% 17.57% 19.87% 19.88% 18.5% 20%        21.5% 

Adoption of Annual 
Financial Statements 

Prior to 
May 31st 

February 3, 
2021 

July 7, 
2021 

May 18, 
2022 

May 3, 
2023 

October 1, 
2025 

Q1 2026 May 2026 May 2027 
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Finance Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

Taxation $ 20,195,458 $ 21,512,827 $ 21,507,460 $ - $ 21,507,460 $ 23,843,992 $ - $ 23,843,992

User Fees/Charges 84,419 69,321 69,321 - 69,321 69,321 - 69,321

Grants & Contributions 342,045 357,591 399,672 - 399,672 322,726 - 322,726

Investment & Interest Income 1,935,921 1,085,000 1,105,000 - 1,105,000 1,105,000 - 1,105,000

Total Revenues 22,557,843 23,024,739 23,081,453 - 23,081,453 25,341,039 - 25,341,039

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 949,180 1,364,782 1,366,445 - 1,366,445 1,366,709 - 1,366,709

General Operations & Other 44,201 47,250 55,750 - 55,750 55,750 - 55,750

Financial Expenses 26,731 76,552 77,850 - 77,850 78,350 - 78,350

Contractual Services/Consultants 358,036 526,300 510,300 - 510,300 424,800 - 424,800

Legal Fees 3,205 10,000 10,000 - 10,000 10,000 - 10,000

Training, Development & Travel - 27,800 37,200 - 37,200 37,900 - 37,900

Utilities 1,833 2,600 1,500 - 1,500 1,500 - 1,500

Technology & Minor Capital - 7,300 - - - - - -

Total Expenditures 1,383,186 2,062,584 2,059,045 - 2,059,045 1,975,009 - 1,975,009

Net Budget Before Transfers 21,174,657 20,962,155 21,022,408 - 21,022,408 23,366,030 - 23,366,030

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserves - 54,884 732,633 - 732,633 500,000 - 500,000

Transfers from Development Charges - 43,200 43,200 - 43,200 - - -

Total Transfers From - 98,084 775,833 - 775,833 500,000 - 500,000
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Finance Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Transfer To

Transfers between Departments (3,474) (465,343) (652,456) - (652,456) (685,079) - (685,079)

Net Budget $ 21,178,131 $ 21,525,582 $ 22,450,697 $ - $ 22,450,697 $ 24,551,109 $ - $ 24,551,109
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Finance Summary 
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Finance Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

2027
Forecast

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 949,180 $ 1,364,782 $ 1,366,445 $ -

General Operations & Other 44,201 47,250 55,750 -

Financial Expenses 26,731 76,552 77,850 -

Contractual Services/Consultants 358,036 526,300 510,300 -

Legal Fees 3,205 10,000 10,000 -

Training, Development & Travel 12,008 27,800 37,200 -

Utilities 1,833 2,600 1,500 -

Technology & Minor Capital - 7,300 - -

Total Transfer To (3,474) (465,343) (652,456) -

Total Expenditures $ 1,391,720 $ 1,597,241 $ 1,406,589 $ -

Explanation in Changes:

 On June 1st 2025 the Township joined the Simcoe County Municipalities Insurance Pool and is experiencing a reduction in insurance costs of

approximately 10%.

 The 2025 Long Range Financial Plan update has been deferred to 2026 due to circumstances involving the pending Barrie boundary

adjustment and the pending construction of the Ultimate Wastewater Treatment Plant.
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Fire & Emergency Services 
 

    

Departmental Roles & Responsibilities: 

The Fire & Emergency Services Department is responsible for all matters related to fire prevention, fire suppression and the 
management of human resources and equipment to manage fires.  This department also has a significant role in responding to 
non-fire related emergency situations (vehicle accidents, entrapment, search and rescue).  The Fire & Emergency Services 
Department also undertakes emergency management as required by Emergency Management of Ontario (EMO). 
 
The Fire & Emergency Services Department’s roles include, but are not limited to, the following:  
 

· Fire protection and suppression services such as fires and alarm conditions 
· Rescue services such as motor vehicle accidents (MVC’s) and extrication services 
· Public hazards services such as hydro lines down/arching, natural gas leaks and exposure to dangerous conditions 
· Tiered Medical response 
· Emergency management / emergency planning 
· Fire inspections, fire investigations and prevention / public education  
· Testing of dry hydrants  
· Regulate open air burning by way of by-law and permit / inspection / enforcement system 
· Protect firefighters through quality education and training to ensure a safe working environment 
· Prepare reports for council 
· Administration roles and responsibilities within the department such as entry of departmental records into firehouse for incident calls, training, 

duty rosters, personal records, payroll, statistical reports 
· Generate income through fines and user fees by-law, invoicing MTO for MVC’s on Kings highways, invoice insurance companies for MVC’s 

on Township and County roads 
· Ontario Fire Marshal’s Office records management and filing 
· Issuance of permits 
· Provide customer service and information for telephone and in person enquiries for residential, commercial, industrial property owners 
· Attend community events 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Fire & Emergency Services 
 

    

Departmental Objectives: 

· Reduce fire related dollar loss and incidents through a comprehensive fire prevention and public education program 
· Develop fire fighters through on-going education utilizing the Mandatory Firefighter Certification framework to ensure compliancy 
· Mentor firefighters at all levels to assist the needs of succession planning within the department 
· Maintain firefighter training, safety and health and wellness through the department’s Training Division, Joint Health & Safety Committees and Peer 

Support Team  
· Fire Suppression and rescue services 
· Maintain and develop mutual, automatic aid agreements and paid fire aid agreements 
· Ensure compliance with the Ontario Fire Code and Municipal By-laws 
· Ensure compliance with the Ontario Building Code as required by Fire Code 
· Ensure compliance with the Fire Protection and Prevention Act 
· Ensure compliance with Simcoe County Fire Mutual Aid Plan 
· Ensure compliance with Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act 
· Ensure compliance with Environmental Protection Act 
· Ensure compliance with Electrical Standards Safety Authority as required by Fire Code 

 
Major Initiatives/Issues:  
 
Operations Division 
 
Initiatives 

· On-going construction and engagement with Pegah Construction of Fire Station 2 – Headquarters 
· Renovation of Fire Station 5 – Elmvale to achieve Cancer Prevention Guideline 
· Installation of Vehicle Exhaust Units through Fire Service Grant – Fire Station 4 Hillsdale 
· Purchase of 7 new Defibrillators and 1 trainer defibrillator Through County RFP resulting in savings to the department 
· Purchase of 2 Decontamination Packs for on-scene decontamination - Cancer Prevention Guideline 
· Launch of the department’s new Records Management System and Alerting software 
· Pumper 31 placed into service 
· Submission for Fire Service Grant 2025 to include Self-contained Breathing Apparatus Washer, 100 Particulate Blocking Hoods, and 13 

Personal SCBA masks – Cancer Prevention Guideline 
· Submission for Mental Health Grant for Training - Peer Support & Mental Health Awareness 
· Submission of the Firehouse Subs Fire Service Grant for battery operated Extrication Tools 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Fire & Emergency Services 
 

    

Issues 

· Response to 2 Severe Winter storms 
· Response to Ice Storm 
· Day-time Response (low turnout) 

 
Training Division 
 

· Conducted course for NFPA 1021 Fire Officer Level I 
· Certified 15 Recruit Firefighters to NFPA 1001 Firefighter I & II 
· Certified 14 Firefighters to NFPA 1072 Hazardous Materials Operations Level 
· Certified 8 Firefighters to NFPA 1002 Driver Operator Pump Operations  
· Chief Training Officer completed NFPA 1521 Incident Safety Officer, NFPA Fire Officer II & III 
· Fire Prevention & Life Safety Educator completed NFPA 96 Commercial Cooking Systems 
· Looking ahead to 2026 will see a continuation of NFPA 1072, NFPA 1001, NFPA 1072 course to ensure all staff are eventually certified and 

compliant with the Mandatory Firefighter Certification framework as well as Leadership Training for Officers  
 

 
Fire Prevention/Public Education 
 

· CFPO & FPO/Fire & Life Safety Educator, the Prevention has expanded services to the community. These include public education videos 
with topics ranging from BBQ safety to wildland fire safety with plans to create further videos for other topics. This was done in partnership 
with the Communication Team from the Township  

· Home fire safety visit program is in development for later launch in 2026. The program will allow for residents to set up a visit from the fire 
department and get clarification on what constitutes a fire hazard in there home, home escape planning, smoke/co alarm placement and 
other fire safety advice.  To ensure its success, this will be accomplished through a non-enforcement approach 

· The mandated Alarmed for Life program that usually ran in the fall now runs all year in conjunction with our burn permit program 
· New partnership with the OPP to deliver a community helpers /fist responders program to our community, the pilot project was delivered to 

our township summer day camps and was well received. This partnership allowed the department to double the number of visits to the 
summer camps this year. We look forward to expanding the program into the grade one classes of our schools this fall. 

· Number of fire code enforcement and outdoor burning by law infractions tickets are up by 25% over the last year. 
· Orr Lake Golf Course Prevention Program from one event to 3 events reaching 128 people. 
· Farmers market public education sessions tripled from last year. 
· BMR Smoke Alarm and Prevention Day. 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Fire & Emergency Services 
 

    

· Total inspections are up this year and are as follows at end of Q3: 
o Residential – 35, Fire Permits – 243, Commercial - 68, Industrial – 4, Assembly – 33, Institutional - 4 and Re-Inspections – 3 for a total 

of 390 Inspections 
· End of Q3 the Fire Prevention Division completed 31 public education sessions capturing 1,042 people 

 

Staff Complement: 

 

 
 
 

 
Fire & Emergency Services includes: 

 Fire Chief (Director of Fire and Emergency Services/CEMC) – (1 FTE) 
 Deputy Fire Chief – (1 FTE) 
 Division Chief - Prevention – (1 FTE) 
 FPO/Fire & Life Safety Educator – (1 FTE) 
 Division Chief – Training - (1 FTE) 
 Emergency Services Assistant – (1 FTE) 

 100 Paid On-Call Firefighters, in 4 stations 
 

Key Performance Indicators: 
 

Indicator Target 2023 
2025 

YTD Sept 
2026 

Estimate 
Average response time for all stations  
in minutes – First due truck on-scene 

11:00 10:45 10:31 10:30 

# of home visits Alarmed for Life Program 400 400 300 400 

% fire Code violations corrected within 60 days 100% 95% 100% 100% 

# of fire permits issued 2100 2024 2144 2100 
 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 
Full Time 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 
Part Time 90 86 90 90 100 92 100 
Student(s) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Fire & Emergency Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

User Fees/Charges $ 311,293 $ 113,000 $ 138,600 $ - $ 138,600 $ 138,600 $ - $ 138,600

Rental Revenue 59,168 87,100 88,245 - 88,245 89,452 - 89,452

Total Revenues 370,461 200,100 226,845 - 226,845 228,052 - -

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 1,448,284 1,806,769 1,933,690 114,693 2,048,383 1,991,670 - 1,991,670

Long Term Debt - 26,882 90,948 - 90,948 128,132 - 128,132

Fuel & Vehicle 151,485 105,000 106,500 - 106,500 106,500 - 106,500

General Operations & Other 124,379 146,200 165,600 - 165,600 174,600 - 174,600

Financial Expenses 1,298 2,000 2,000 - 2,000 2,000 - 2,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 176,528 211,540 212,250 - 212,250 218,650 - 218,650

Training, Development & Travel - 65,750 65,750 - 65,750 65,750 - 65,750

Utilities 57,437 81,000 88,000 - 88,000 104,000 - 104,000

Repairs & Maintenance 61,746 76,000 100,000 - 100,000 100,000 - 100,000

Technology & Minor Capital 79,748 93,500 88,500 - 88,500 88,500 - 88,500

Total Expenditures 2,100,905 2,614,641 2,853,238 114,693 2,967,931 2,979,802 - 2,979,802

Net Budget Before Transfers (1,730,444) (2,414,541) (2,626,393) (114,693) (2,741,086) (2,751,750) - (2,751,750)
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Fire & Emergency Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Transfers From 

Transfers from Development Charges - 47,500 47,500 - 47,500 47,500 - 47,500

Transfer To

Transfers between Departments - 5,000 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 - 5,000

Transfer to Reserves 150,000 150,000 150,000 - 150,000 150,000 - 150,000

Transfer to Capital 120,000 - - - - - - -

Total Transfer To 270,000 155,000 155,000 - 155,000 155,000 - 155,000

Net Budget $ (2,000,444) $ (2,522,041) $ (2,733,893) $ (114,693) $ (2,848,586) $ (2,859,250) $ - $ (2,859,250)
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Fire & Emergency Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

2027
Forecast

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 1,448,284 $ 1,806,769 $ 2,048,383 $ 1,991,670

Long Term Debt - 26,882 90,948 128,132

Fuel & Vehicle 151,485 105,000 106,500 106,500

General Operations & Other 124,379 146,200 165,600 174,600

Financial Expenses 1,298 2,000 2,000 2,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 176,528 211,540 212,250 218,650

Training, Development & Travel 25,906 65,750 65,750 65,750

Utilities 57,437 81,000 88,000 104,000

Repairs & Maintenance 61,746 76,000 100,000 100,000

Technology & Minor Capital 79,748 93,500 88,500 88,500

Total Transfer To 270,000 155,000 155,000 155,000

Total Expenditures $ 2,396,811 $ 2,769,641 $ 3,122,931 $ 3,134,802

Explanation in Changes:

 Salaries & Benefits are anticipated to increase due to COLA, merit increases (some staff are not at job rate) and increases in Statutory

Deductions (CPP, EI, EHT, WSIB, OMERS, etc.). 

 Operational costs are expected to increase with the opening of Station #2 on Snow Valley Road in the Spring of 2026. 

 Contractual Services/Consultant Fees includes insurance and contracts related to tower rentals, radio monitoring, and dispatch services. The

increase is largely due to increased contract costs related to the Dispatch Service Agreement provided by the City of Barrie and rising

insurance costs due to the hard market as claims are rising in frequency and severity. 

Budget Requests:

 Program Change 2026: Fire Suppression Staff
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Part-time Fire Suppression Staff

Firefighter (Part-time)

Fire & Emergency Services

Permanent Part-time



10

$ 114,693.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 2,000.00

Uniforms

$ 116,693.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 116,693.00
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Project Justification 

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

3URJUDP�&KDQJH����6

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Part-time Fire Suppression Staff

Firefighter (Part-time)

Fire & Emergency Services

Since 2020, SFES Management has monitored staffing levels, call volume and response 
times. During this review, it was noted that during weekdays between normal daily work 
hours (08:30 to 16:30) staffing levels of our volunteer firefighters have decreased along 
with turnout times. This is in part to employers restricting volunteer firefighters from leaving 
work for fire incidents. Further, on average through the week the township as a whole may 
see 20 firefighters available to respond and several times this year SFES has had to divert 
career staff when responding direct to incidents to attend a fire station to respond with the 
assigned apparatus. Increased workload of career staff and the size of the township does 
not always make it feasible and effective to respond for a fire apparatus in a timely 
manner. The addition of two firefighters, 5 days a week throughout the year would assist 
on the many tasks shared by career staff and would assist both the Training Division and 
Fire Prevention Division, as well as the needed response to incidents. Further, this would 
assist in career staff's vacation schedules and would ensure adequate staffing levels. In 
the future, the need for career staff as the township grows will be required to offset our 
volunteer contingent. This initiative would be the start to providing an increased level of 
service to residents while working toward a graduated career service into the future to 
support growth while enhancing safety for our firefighters. The move to full-time firefighters 
was identified in 2003 and subsequently in the Fire Master Plan conducted in 2015. 

This initiative would involve hiring from our volunteer contingent. Requirements for the 
position would be certification to NFPA 1001 Firefighter II and NFPA 1002 Driver/Operator 
and be able to commit to a rotating schedule of no more than 24 hours per week as 
identified in the attached contract.  A pool of eligible firefighters would be created and 
schedules would be created on a monthly basis. Firefighters would be assigned daily 
duties and management would have the flexibility of assigning rotating stations to offset 
firefighter availability. This would bring us closer to achieving the goal of 10 firefighters in 
10 minutes in a suburban setting and 6 firefighters in 14 minutes in a rural setting 80% of 
the time as defined in NFPA 1720 Standard for the organization and development of fire 
suppression operations, emergency medical operations, and special operations to the 
public by volunteer fire departments. 

Full yearly estimate $137,631.
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 

Departmental Roles & Responsibilities: 

Building Department: 
 
The Building Department is responsible for the enforcement of the Building Code Act and other municipal Bylaws focused on building and 
construction. 
 
The Building Department’s roles include, but are not limited to, the following: 

· Building Permit Issuance 
· Building Inspection Services 
· Civic Addressing Administration 
· Pool Enclosure By-Law Enforcement/Administration 
· Septic re-inspection program (every 5 years) 
· Investigate building activity without approval. 
· Complaint investigation 
· Zoning review for building permits 
· Lot grading review and inspections 

 
 
Planning Department: 
 
Planning Services is responsible for administering the Ontario Planning Act as well as, Provincial, County and Local land use policies and 
by-laws for the Township. Planning Services also manages the initiation, and implementation of Economic Development initiatives. 
 
Planning Services is responsible for the following:  
 

· General land use/development inquiries  
· Assist with Township GIS Mapping and support 
· Pre-consultation regarding development applications (members of the public and developers) 
· Facilitation and management of municipally initiated planning projects such as the Official Plan Update/Conformity Exercise, Growth 

Management Strategy, Zoning By-law Update/Conformity, and Community Improvement Plan (CIP) etc. 
· Facilitation/review and Recommendations for all applications under the Planning Act including Official Plan Amendments, Plan of 

Subdivision, Zoning By-law Amendments, Site Plan Approval, Consents, Minor Variances, etc.  
· Ensuring that all statutory requirements under the Planning Act are complied with 
· Preparation/management of Statutory Public Meetings/Hearings  
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 

· Management of Committee of Adjustment including agenda preparation and meeting moderation 
· Policy review of Provincial Legislation, Provincial Policy and County Policies 
· Zoning Administration, Municipal Licensing and Building Permit Review (Support Role) 
· Representation and assistance at Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) hearings  
· Implementation of Economic Development initiatives as per the Economic Development Strategy and Council’s prioritized initiatives 
·  Participation in various County working groups such as County Agri-Tourism and Affordable Housing Groups 
· Organizational Support for other Municipal initiatives such as the Surplus Lands Review, Master Servicing Plan, etc. 
· Liaison for Agricultural Advisory Committee, Elmvale BIA and Professional Health Services Complex Ad Hoc 

Departmental Objectives: 
 

Building Department: 
 

· Complete building code reviews and maintain Provincially mandated time frames for review and issuance. 

· Ensure building inspections are completed in accordance with regulatory requirements and timeframes. 
· Maintain a user-pay system where fees collected cover department costs with no effect on tax base. 

· Promote more climate resistance building into new housing projects. 

· Move towards a more energy efficient fleet. 

· Enhance permit intake and review experience. 

· Continually improve the customer experience, be a leader in the industry. 

· Plan according to the strategic plan to ensure decisions align with corporate objectives. 

 
Planning Department: 
 
Planning 
 

· Process all applications in an effective and efficient manner as legislated within the Planning Act 
o Pre-consultation Applications 
o Development Applications (Subdivisions, Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendments, Site Plan) 
o Committee of Adjustment Applications (Consent and Minor Variance) 

· Process all other Planning oriented processes as per Township policy 
o Community Improvement Plan 
o MZO Protocol 
o Telecommunications Tower Protocol 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 

o Backyard Chickens (Support) 
o Road Naming Policy  

· Explore processing options to effectively facilitate development proposals to improve customer service 
o Official Plan Review 
o County Municipal Comprehensive Review (MCR) 
o OLT Hearings 
o Shipping Container Provision policy 
o CityView Implementation 
o Zoning By-law Housekeeping Exercise 
o Site Plan Control By-law Review  
o Establish Closure of Inactive Files Policy  
o Development Agreement Template Review and Update  

· Review and Implement new Provincial and County land use policy 
o Growth Management Strategy  
o Springwater Official Plan Conformity Exercise  
o County Municipal Comprehensive (MCR) 
o New Provincial Planning Statement (PPS, 2024)  
o Bill 17 –  Protect Ontario by Building Faster and Smarter Act, 2025 (Including proposed regulations - Complete Application, 

As-of-Right Variations from Setback Requirements) 
o Bill 5 -  Protect Ontario by Unleashing our Economy Act, 2025 
o MZO Provincial Framework update 

 
 
Economic Development  
 

· Implement key Economic Development initiatives that are consistent with the Township of Springwater Strategic Plan and Economic 
Development Strategy: 

o Economic Development Strategy Update – Subject to resources 
o Implementation of Economic Development Marketing Plan and Community Improvement Plan (CIP) initiatives 
o Continue to Act as a resource to businesses and stakeholders, BIA Group and Agri-tourism 
o Resume Business Expansion and Retention networking opportunities, such as, Annual Business Breakfast and Agricultural 

Forum 
o Continue Participation/Assistance in Local Events (Maple Syrup Festival, Fall Fair, Autumn Fest)  
o Foster and enhance alliances with other levels of Government and agencies to maximize efficiencies and economic benefits 

available to Springwater businesses and residents 
o Aid in site plan review for new economic development and business investment within the Township  
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 

Major Initiatives/Issues: 
 
Building Department: 

 
· Mandatory Well Head Protection Septic Re-Inspection Program scheduled 2026 to be completed with building staff 
· Initiated an open permit program, reviewed hundreds of open files, sent notices and completed final inspections. 
· In collaboration with IT, GIS (searchable) on-line Additional Dwelling Unit Registry. 
· New version of the Ontario Building Code 2024 plan to develop new training for staff and end users. 
· Created fillable forms on-line to enhance the application process. 
· Preparing for an increase in permit volume due to Midhurst Developments going forward. 
· Transitioning building department fleet to more energy efficient vehicles upon replacement. 
· Increase training for staff to increase the ability of new staff to inspect all areas of construction, maximizing coverage. 
· Create new standard operating policies for staff to ensure consistency in review and inspections. 
· Updated electronic forms and guides for easier reading and comprehension of requirements to reflect code changes. 
· Educate the public and increase enforcement to minimize time spent on illegal construction compliance. 
· Initiated outstanding final lot grading certification program to address backlog in certifications. Numbers have been greatly reduced 

in 2025 and 2026 planned to see this project completed up to date. 
· Conduct a fee review to capture expenses caused by non-compliant or illegal construction. 
· Digitalize existing paper files to create permanent records of historic files and allow digital access. 

 
Planning Department: 
 
Over the past year some key initiatives and accomplishments include the following, some of which are expected to carry-over into 2026: 
 

· Short Term Rental Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendment 
· Official Plan and Zoning By-law compliance review to adapt to new planning legislation including the 2024 Provincial Planning 

Statement, Bill 185, new ARU restrictions, and Bill 17  
· Official Plan Update   
· Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) –  

o Finalized Settlements related to: 
§ Ballymore Homes 
§ John’s Subdivision 
§ 3024 Old Second South.  

o Lewis Pit Appeal - On-going 
· Township Surplus Lands Review – On-going 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 

· Township Interactive GIS Zoning Map – On-going 
· Subdivision Implementation 

o Thompson Lands Subdivision - Stage 2 Subdivision Agreement 
o Midhurst Heights - Redline Revision Approval 
o Midhurst Heights - Stage 3 External Servicing Agreement  
o Midhurst Heights - Stage 2 Phase A/B Subdivision Agreement 
o Midhurst Heights - Stage 1 Phase C/D Subdivision Agreement 
o PGC Industrial Subdivision - Pre-servicing Agreement 
o Midhurst Ultimate WWTP - External Servicing Agreement 
o Springwater Development Corp. - Pre-servicing agreement and Tree Clearing 
o Hometown Hillsdale  
o Huron Creek Phase 1C (Townhome block) - Part Lot Control Agreement  
o Estates of Anten Mills - Lift Hold 
o San Diego Homes (Elmvale) – On-going 
o Huron Creek Phase II (Elmvale) – On-going 
o Huron Creek Condo Block (Elmvale) – On-going  
o Silver Paradise (Midhurst) – On-going  
o Mallory Subdivision (Midhurst) – On-going  
o Springwater Development Corp (Anten Mills) – Registered 
o 1200 Seadon Road (Cameron Estates Phase 3) (Snow Valley) – On-going 
o 3169, 3193 and 3207 Barrie Hill Road (Centre Vespra) – On-going 
o Vespra Hills Development (Snow Valley) – On-going  
o  

· Official Plan Amendments  
o McColgan Pit – Adopted pending County final Approval 
o 25 Yonge Street North – Adopted pending County final Approval 
o Short Term Rental Policy – Approved  
o Stonemanor Phase 5 – On-going 
o Vespra Hills Development – On-going 
o Mitchell – On-going 

· Site Plan Applications 
o Township Fire Station #2 – Executed 
o Elmvale Active Senior’s Residence (EASR) – On-going  
o Huronia Centennial Elementary School – On-going 
o BMR Pro – Ongoing  
o 15 Bertram Industrial Parkway (Amendment) – Ongoing  
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 

· MZO applications 
o Sadlon 
o Remington Group 
o Geranium / CWH Lorretto Inc. – Barrie Hill Road  
o 731 Sunnidale Road 

· Source Water Protection – Ongoing 
· Township Growth Management Strategy, to 2051 – WSP 

 
Economic Development 
 
Over the past year some key initiatives include the following: 

· Implementation of Community Improvement Plan (CIP)-Ongoing 
· Business Directory Updates – Ongoing 
· Staff Liaison - Elmvale BIA  
· Business Information Sharing (business updates and information) 
· Aid in general inquiries and site plan processes to aid in economic/business investment in Springwater  
· Participation in regional economic development network, i.e. County Agri-tourism Working Group 

 
Staff Complement: 
 
Building Department: 
 

 
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Proposed 

2026 
Full Time 6 7* 8* 11 11 11 11 11 
Part Time    1 1 1 1 0 
Student(s) 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 

 
 
Building Services includes: 
 

· Chief Building Official (1 FTE) 
· Deputy Chief Building Official (2 FTE) 
· Building Inspector (2 FTE)  
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 

· Building Inspector/Plans Examiner (1 FTE) 
· Plans Examiner (1FTE) 
· Junior Plans Examiner (1 FTE)  

· Building Assistant (1 FTE) 
· Building Coordinator (1 FTE)  
· Zoning coordinator- (1 FTE)  
· * No proposed changes to current FTE staffing levels* 

 
 
Planning Department: 
 

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
 

2023 
 

 
2024 

 
2025 

2026 
Proposed 

Full Time *7 6 6 6 6 6 7 8 9 9 

Part Time * 1 - - - - - - - - - 

Student(s) 1 - - - - - - -  - 

 
*2017 Additional staff due to By-law Enforcement integration under Planning Services (reallocated to clerks in 2018) 
 
Planning Services currently includes: 
 

· Director of Planning and Development Services (1 FTE) 
· Manager of Planning Services (1 FTE) 
· Senior Planner – Policy (1 FTE) 
· Senior Planner – Special Projects (1 FTE) 
· Planner (2 FTE) 
· Junior Planner (1 FTE) 
· Planning Technician/ Secretary Treasurer (1 FTE) 
· Planning Administrative Assistant (1 FTE) 
· * No proposed changes to current FTE staffing levels* 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 

Key Performance Indicators: 

Building Department: 

Building Permits Issued: 

 
 

2020 2021 2022 2023  2024 
 

2025 
end of Aug 

Total Building Permits 564 704 976 452 437 282 

New Single Dwelling Units 159 174 450 58 47 16 

*New Multi-Unit Residential* 
Townhouses 

      
31 

· *New column added to separate multi-unit residential from single dwelling units. * 
· Permit numbers reflect the year permit was issued, actual construction from permit issue to lot grading certification generally takes 2 

years or longer. 

 

Category Target 2020 2021 2022 2023  2024 2025  2026 

House:   
 

10 Days 

 
 

17 Days 

 
 

8-12 weeks at 
peak 

 
 

8 days 

 
 

6 days 

 
 

 5 days 

 
 

3 days 

 
 

5-7 days 
Estimate 

Small 
Buildings:  

 
 

15 Days 

 
 

17 Days 

 
 

8-12 weeks at 
peak 

 
 

14 days 

 
 
11 days 

 

 
 

8 days 

 
 

7 days 

 
 

8-10 days 
Estimate 

Large 
Buildings: 

 
 

20 Days 

 
 

23 Days 

 
 

8-12 weeks at 
peak 

 
 

14 days 

 
 
12 days 

 
 

12 days 

 
 

10 days  

 
 

10-15 days 
Estimate 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Department: 

 

Indicator 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
 

2024 
 YTD 10/04 

2025 
YTD 10/15 

Zoning By-law Amendments 

Zoning Amendments, Lift 
Hold, Temporary Use By-
laws, Housekeeping 
Amendments 

17 24 27 26 21 24 28 

8 

Official Plan Amendments 
4 2 1 3 2 2 6 

2 

Site Plan Applications 
3 3 3 6 5 3 2 

2 

Complex 
Buildings: 

 
 

30 days 

 
 

None 

 
 

None 

 
 
None 

 
 
None 

 
 

None 

 
 

None 

 
 

None 
Anticipated 

Field 
Inspections  

4500 

 
 
2651 
inspections 

 
 
3670 
inspections 

 
 
 4697 
 inspections 

 
 

 5106 
 inspections 

 

 
 

 2774 
 inspections 

 
2072 @ 

end of Aug 
inspections 

 
4100  

Estimate 
2026 

 
Inspection 
completed 

after 
request 

 
Within 
2 Days 

 
Within 1 
day 

 
Within 1 
day 

 
 
Within 1 
day 

 
 
Within 1 
day 

 
 
Within 
1 day 

 
 

Within 1 
day 

 
Estimate 
Within 1 

day 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 
Subdivision Applications 

Application, Redline revisions, 
agreement registration 
process, Part Lot Control & 
draft plan extensions 
 

4 13 8 7 17 7 3 

6 

Consent Applications 

Severances, boundary 
adjustments, validation of title 

29 34 10 18 17 11 18 

14 

Minor Variance Applications 17 25 17 28 38 14 37 
31 

Community Improvement 
Plan (CIP) 3 4 2 1 1 0 1 

1 

Deeming By-law 
- - - 1 0 0 0 

0 

Telecommunication Tower 
Applications 0 2 1 3 0 0 0 

0 

Preliminary Development 
Applications 0 3 1 1 1 0 0 

0 

Pre-Consultations 
- 6 21 22 19 21 21 

14 

NVCA Compliance Letter 
- - - 17 43 43 

Not required Not required 

Zoning Compliance 
Letter/Permitted Use Letters - - - 83 46 34 

16 19 

MZO Applications 
- - - - - 2 

2 0 

TOTAL 77 116 91 117 

(217 with 
compliance 

letters) 

121 
 

(210 with 
compliance 

letters) 

84(161 with 
compliance 

letters) 

118 
(134 with 

compliance 
letters) 

78 
(97 with 

compliance 
letters) 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Building and Planning Services 
 

 

Total New Applications 2025 (As of October 15, 2025) 
 
As of October 15, 2025, a total of 78 applications have been applied for and are being processed within the statutory 
requirements of the Planning Act and the Township’s protocols.  
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Building & Planning Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

User Fees/Charges $ 961,749 $ 1,651,200 $ 1,070,200 $ - $ 1,070,200 $ 1,545,200 $ - $ 1,545,200

Grants & Contributions (50,000) - - - - - - -

Total Revenues 911,749 1,651,200 1,070,200 - 1,070,200 1,545,200 - 1,545,200

Expenditures              

Salaries & Benefits 1,989,135 2,353,820 2,623,493 - 2,623,493 2,738,975 - 2,738,975

Fuel & Vehicle 8,044 13,000 10,000 - 10,000 13,000 - 13,000

General Operations & Other 16,985 27,200 25,400 - 25,400 24,600 - 24,600

Financial Expenses 816 - - - - - - -

Special Projects/Events 6,521 19,000 19,000 - 19,000 19,000 - 19,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 47,750 64,200 61,900 - 61,900 63,000 - 63,000

Legal Fees 49,947 58,000 62,000 - 62,000 62,000 - 62,000

Training, Development & Travel - 66,650 65,650 - 65,650 65,650 - 65,650

Utilities 2,717 5,480 5,480 - 5,480 5,480 - 5,480

Repairs & Maintenance - 5,350 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 - 5,000

Technology & Minor Capital 31,711 56,600 59,680 - 59,680 61,374 - 61,374

Total Expenditures 2,153,626 2,669,300 2,937,603 - 2,937,603 3,058,079 - 3,058,079

Net Budget Before Transfers (1,241,877) (1,018,100) (1,867,403) - (1,867,403) (1,512,879) - (1,512,879)

Township of Springwater 2026 Mayor's Proposed Budget & Business Plan Page 116



Building & Planning Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserves - 366,962 965,897 - 965,897 548,885 - 548,885

Transfer To

Transfers between Departments - 180,034 211,282 - 211,282 221,846 - 221,846

Net Budget $ (1,241,877) $ (831,172) $ (1,112,788) $ - $ (1,112,788) $ (1,185,840) $ - $ (1,185,840)

Township of Springwater 2026 Mayor's Proposed Budget & Business Plan Page 117



Building & Planning Services Summary 
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Building & Planning Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

2027
Forecast

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 1,989,135 $ 2,353,820 $ 2,623,493 $ 2,738,975

Fuel & Vehicle 8,044 13,000 10,000 13,000

General Operations & Other 16,985 27,200 25,400 24,600

Financial Expenses 816 - - -

Special Projects/Events 6,521 19,000 19,000 19,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 47,750 64,200 61,900 63,000

Legal Fees 49,947 58,000 62,000 62,000

Training, Development & Travel 31,089 66,650 65,650 65,650

Utilities 2,717 5,480 5,480 5,480

Repairs & Maintenance - 5,350 5,000 5,000

Technology & Minor Capital 31,711 56,600 59,680 61,374

Total Transfer To - 180,034 211,282 221,846

Total Expenditures $ 2,184,715 $ 2,849,334 $ 3,148,885 $ 3,279,925

Explanation in Changes:

 Salaries & Benefits are anticipated to increase due to COLA, merit increases (some staff are not at job rate) and increases in Statutory

Deductions (CPP, EI, EHT, WSIB, OMERS, etc.).

 User Fees/Chargers - building permit revenue is expected to slightly decrease in 2026 and increase in 2027 in relation to anticipated

development activity.
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Public Works 
 

 

Departmental Roles & Responsibilities:  

The Public Works & Infrastructure Department is responsible for building and maintaining of Township infrastructure; such as 
municipal roads, bridges, water, wastewater, and stormwater.  The Department provides a safe and efficient road network 
system that assists in moving people and goods throughout the municipality.  The Public Works & Infrastructure Department is 
comprised of four key areas of responsibility: 
 

· Roads & Fleet Operations 
· Capital Infrastructure Delivery/Asset Management  
· Water and Wastewater; and 
· Development Engineering Services 

 
Roads & Fleet Operations:  
 
The Roads & Fleet portfolio enables the movement of people and goods safely, efficiently, and comfortably throughout the 
Township. They achieve this by maintaining roads, bridges & culverts, as well as the effective stewardship of the Township’s 
vehicles and equipment.  
 
Responsibilities:  

• Road & Sidewalk Maintenance  

• Winter Maintenance  

• Bridge & Culvert Maintenance  

• Municipal drainage, roadside ditches, and stormwater management.  

Township of Springwater 2026 Mayor's Proposed Budget & Business Plan Page 121



2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Public Works 
 

 

Accomplishments 2023 2024 2025 YTD 
Culverts  144m 55 m 59 m 
Micro-Resurfacing  2.96 km 3.11 km 0 km 

Double/Single Resurfacing  12.1 km  6.12 km 3.8 km 
High Shoulder Removal  12.7 km 3.0 km 5.0 km 
Gravel Road Conversion  400m 3.99 km 30 m 
Crack Sealing (New)  18,000 m 22,000 m 13,000 m 
Sidewalk Reconstruction  917 m2 363 m2 185 m2 

Roadside Ditch Clearing  6.9 km 14.0 kM 10.5 km 
Road-Side Brushing  100km 100 kM 100 km 
Bridge Repairs  0  0 0 
Fence Repair  10 m repair, 85m new 

install  
50 m  15m repair  

Municipal Drain Work  9340m of Drain Clean 
Out 

8060m of Drain Clean 
out 

1130m completed with 
5389m tendered to be 
completed. 

Parking Lot 
Construction/Rehabilitation  

1 – Minesing Firehall 
Station 3 – drainage 
improvements 

3  2 - Elmvale Firehall 
Paving 
Construct & Flos Cres. 

Trail Maintenance/Brushing  30 km 30 km Activity now under 
RPF 

Pedestrian Crosswalk Upgrades  New signage at 4 
crosswalks for the 
crossing guards 

0 2 - Rainbow crosswalk 
paint refresh, new 
commemorative 
crosswalk  

Gravel Road Resurfacing  21 km 5.0 km 450 m 
Asphalt overlay 200m 5.3 km 6.02 km 

 
 
Capital Infrastructure Delivery/Asset Management:  
 
The Capital Infrastructure Delivery/Asset Management portfolio are responsible for delivering on the refurbishment and 
replacement of the Township’s existing infrastructure, in addition to ensuring compliance with O. Reg 588/17 “Asset 
Management Planning for Municipal Infrastructure”.  
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Public Works 
 

 

 
Responsibilities:  

• Delivery of Capital Infrastructure 

• Ensure compliance with Provincial standards and regulations (e.g., Environmental Assessments, etc.) 

• Ensure compliance with Asset Management  

• Delivery of key infrastructure master plans 

 
 

Accomplishments 2023 2024 2025 YTD 

Infrastructure Master Plans 
(Ongoing)  

4 2 1 

Major Wastewater projects  

- 23 planned (21 completed, 
2 in progress) 
- 18 unplanned repair work 

- 52 planned (26 
completed, 26 in progress) 
- 20 unplanned repair work 
 

4 

Major Water projects  

- 19 planned (18 completed, 
1 in progress) 
- 10 unplanned repair work 

- 39 planned (20 
completed, 19 in progress) 
- 14 unplanned repair work 
 

4 

Roads Reconstruction projects 
6 (3 completed, 3 in 

progress) 
3 in progress 

7 

Asset Management projects 2 in progress 2 completed 1 in progress 
Asset Management Plan - 
compliance 

N/A Yes 
No (in progress) 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Public Works 
 

 

Water & Wastewater (W&WW):  
 
The Water & Wastewater portfolio is responsible for providing Springwater residents with safe drinking water and reliable 
wastewater infrastructure.  This portfolio is delivered in partnership with the Ontario Clean Water Agency (OCWA).  
 
Responsibilities:  
• Water Treatment, Supply & Distribution  

• Wastewater Collection & Treatment  
 

Accomplishments 2023 2024 2025 YTD 

Water Meter Replacement  21 15 8 

Drinking Water Systems in Operation  9 10 10 

Drinking Water Produced (m3) 1,118,605 1,054,229 490,265 (May) 

# Of Customers on Municipal Water  13,353 13,754 14,394 

Wastewater Systems in Operation  5 5 5 

Wastewater Collected and Treated (m3) 628,593 522,163 435,354 (July) 

# Of Customers on Municipal Sewers  6,781 7,181 7,218 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Public Works 
 

 

Development Engineering Services:  
 
The Development Engineering Services portfolio is responsible for the timely and efficient review of development applications 
(e.g., subdivision, site plan, etc.).  They are responsible for ensuring development applications follow the Township’s 
engineering design standards and specifications.  
 

Accomplishments 2023 2024 2025 YTD 

Engineering Review of 
Subdivision 
Applications (Ongoing)  

7 12 15 

Engineering Review of 
Subdivision 
Construction (Ongoing) 

9 15 16 

Engineering Reviews of 
Developer External 
Infrastructure Works 
Submissions (Ongoing) 

10 – Projects: 4 Water 
Treatment Plants, 4 
Wastewater Treatment 
Plants, 1 Sewage Pumping 
Station / Forcemain, 1 Road 
Upgrade and 1 Storm Water 
Outlet 

14 – Projects: 4 Water 
Treatment Plants, 4 
Wastewater Treatment 
Plants,2 Sewage Pumping 
Station / Forcemain, 2 
Road Upgrade and 2Storm 
Water Outlet 

10 – Projects: 2 Water 
Treatment Plants, 2 
Wastewater Treatment 
Plants, 2 Sewage Pumping 
Station / Forcemain, 2 Road 
Upgrade and 2 Storm Water 
Outlet 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Public Works 
 

 

Staff Complement: 

 
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
2026 

Proposed 
Full Time 25 28 27 30 30 33 33 
Part Time - - 1 1 1 - - 
Student(s)/Seasonal 10 10 11 11 11 11 12 

 
Public Works & Infrastructure includes:   

· Director – Public Works & Infrastructure (1 FTE) 
· Manager, Development Engineering Services (1 FTE) 
· Manager, Roads & Fleet Operations (1 FTE) 
· Manager, Capital Infrastructure Delivery (1 FTE) 
· Senior Engineering Technologist (Transportation) (1 FTE) 
· Development Engineering Coordinator (1 FTE) 
· Capital Engineering Technologist (1 FTE) 
· Asset Management Coordinator (1 FTE) 
· Engineering Technician (Transportation & Water) (1 FTE) 
· Operations Technician (1 FTE) 
· Operations Patroller (1 FTE) 
· Road Supervisor – Both Yards (1 FTE) 
· Foreperson - Yards (2 FTE) 
· Maintenance Mechanic/Operator (2 FTE) 
· Equipment Operator (7 FTE) 
· Outdoor Maintenance Worker (3 FTE) - Shared with RPF 
· Truck Driver/Labourer (6 FTE) 
· Administrative Assistant, Public Works (1 FTE)  
· Seasonal/Students (11) – proposed one more seasonal Outdoor Maintenance Worker for 2026 
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Public Works Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

User Fees/Charges $ 242,156 $ 550,666 $ 466,432 $ - $ 466,432 $ 458,252 $ - $ 458,252

Grants & Contributions 627,514 524,363 475,186 - 475,186 453,676 - 453,676

Total Revenues 869,670 1,075,029 941,618 - 941,618 911,928 - 911,928

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 2,854,953 3,591,705 3,715,380 36,578 3,751,958 3,876,092 - 3,876,092

Long Term Debt 184,007 - 409,863 - 409,863 819,726 - 819,726

Fuel & Vehicle 754,315 762,001 902,000 - 902,000 881,999 - 881,999

General Operations & Other 438,328 467,710 525,510 - 525,510 521,000 - 521,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 1,459,673 1,549,000 1,424,800 - 1,424,800 1,437,400 - 1,437,400

Legal Fees - - 2,500 - 2,500 2,500 - 2,500

Training, Development & Travel - 40,700 47,245 - 47,245 49,745 - 49,745

Utilities 244,281 241,400 247,550 - 247,550 253,500 - 253,500

Repairs & Maintenance 68,445 59,000 56,500 - 56,500 59,000 - 59,000

Technology & Minor Capital 57,237 80,850 55,000 - 55,000 55,000 - 55,000

Total Expenditures 6,061,239 6,792,366 7,386,348 36,578 7,422,926 7,955,962 - 7,955,962

Net Budget Before Transfers (5,191,569) (5,717,337) (6,444,730) (36,578) (6,481,308) (7,044,034) - (7,044,034)
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Public Works Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserves - 8,274 131,867 - 131,867 139,000 - 139,000

Transfer To

Transfers between Departments - (38,000) (38,000) - (38,000) (38,000) - (38,000)

Transfer to Reserves 322,208 200,000 200,000 - 200,000 200,000 - 200,000

Transfer to Capital 563,000 411,120 373,268 - 373,268 373,268 - 373,268

Capital Infrastructure (1%) 359,400 359,400 359,400 - 359,400 359,400 - 359,400

Total Transfer To 1,244,608 932,520 894,668 - 894,668 894,668 - 894,668

Net Budget $ (6,436,177) $ (6,641,583) $ (7,207,531) $ (36,578) $ (7,244,109) $ (7,799,702) $ - $ (7,799,702)
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Public Works Summary 
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Public Works Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

2027
Forecast

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 2,854,953 $ 3,591,705 $ 3,751,958 $ 3,876,092

Long Term Debt 184,007 - 409,863 819,726

Fuel & Vehicle 754,315 762,001 902,000 881,999

General Operations & Other 438,328 467,710 525,510 521,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 1,459,673 1,549,000 1,424,800 1,437,400

Legal Fees - - 2,500 2,500

Training, Development & Travel 28,902 40,700 47,245 49,745

Utilities 244,281 241,400 247,550 253,500

Repairs & Maintenance 68,445 59,000 56,500 59,000

Technology & Minor Capital 57,237 80,850 55,000 55,000

Total Transfer To 1,244,608 932,520 894,668 894,668

Total Expenditures $ 7,334,749 $ 7,724,886 $ 8,317,594 $ 8,850,630

Explanation in Changes:

 Salaries & Benefits are anticipated to increase due to COLA, merit increases (some staff are not at job rate) and increases in Statutory

Deductions (CPP, EI, EHT, WSIB, OMERS, etc.).

 Long Term Debt is anticipated to increase due to the addition of Capital Projects completed and funded by debt in 2025.

 Contractual Services/Consultants Fees include insurance, road/bridge maintenance contracts (brushing & tree removal, calcium, catch basin

cleanouts, crack sealing, granular crushing, hotmix/asphalt patching, line painting, sidewalk and signal maintenance and street sweeping),

winter maintenance contracts (sidewalk, County plowing, sand/salt), streetlight contracts (utility locate contracts), and stormwater

management contracts. In addition, the Township is seeing increases to winter maintenance contracts and roads maintenance contracts due

to inflation. 
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Public Works Summary 

Budget Requests:

 Program Change 2026: Outdoor Maintenance Worker
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Outdoor Maintenance Worker

Outdoor Maintenance Worker

Public Works

1 Additional

Seasonal FT (November 1 - April 15 Annually)



$ 36,578.00

$ 750.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 37,328.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 37,328.00
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Project Justification 

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Outdoor Maintenance Worker

Outdoor Maintenance Worker

Public Works

To maintain optimal service levels during the 2025-26 winter season, the Roads and Fleet
Department proposes the addition of 1 seasonal full-time sidewalk plow operator. This role
is necessary to address current service deficiencies and ensure coverage during peak
seasonal demands. 

Currently, the Township manages three sidewalk routes with only 3 operators, leaving no
room to cover unexpected staff absences due to illness or vacation. Yard 1 operates with
6 truck plow routes and 1 sidewalk route. Each plow route takes approximately 6 hours to
complete during a call out event and the sidewalk plow route takes approximately 6-7
hours to complete. Similarly, Yard 2 has 7 truck routes and 2 sidewalk routes. 6 of those
routes takes 6 hours to complete with the 7th only taking 4 hours to complete. Both
sidewalk routes take approximately 6-7 hours to complete. Both yards function at
maximum operational capacity, which significantly risks delayed service and reduced
operational standards, especially during heavy snowfall when sidewalk clearance is critical
for safety and accessibility.

Historically, service reductions on sidewalk routes have been a challenge, particularly on
weekends and during periods of high demand, as limited staffing impacts community
safety and compliance with Minimum Maintenance Standards. The additional operator will
provide essential coverage, ensuring that sidewalk clearance is consistent.

The current collective agreement for the operators outlines they are entitled one day off
each weekend, which results in increased plow route times during weekends, with
average routes extending to 12-13 hours, and sidewalk route service is significantly
reduced during weekends due to limited personnel availability. To counter these service
gaps, we propose hiring a seasonal full-time sidewalk plow operator who will be scheduled
for 5–8-hour days with Saturday and Sunday being regularly scheduled workdays, thus
ensuring weekend operations run smoothly and staffing levels are higher. Additionally, this
weekend coverage will also allow for more efficient cleanup operations after weekly
inclement weather events. This will enhance service levels and ensure sidewalk routes
receive the necessary attention and conform to Minimum Maintenance Standards.
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Recreation, Parks & Facilities 
 

 

Departmental Roles & Responsibilities:  

The Recreation, Parks & Facilities Department enhances the quality of life in Springwater Township by providing residents with 
opportunities to enjoy the social, mental, and physical benefits of recreation. The department is committed to delivering 
equitable programs, outdoor experiences, and barrier-free facilities in a respectful and inclusive manner.  
  
Core responsibilities include:  

· Operation and maintenance of Township facilities  
· Maintenance and operation of parks and sports fields  
· Trail management  
· Development and delivery of recreation programming  

  
The department supports active and healthy living for all ages while fostering social connections that build community well-
being. It also manages the Township’s diverse facility portfolio, including recreation, administrative, and operational spaces. 
 
Parks: The Parks portfolio oversees approximately 127 hectares (314 acres) of parkland. Staff prepare and maintain 27 sports 
fields and diamonds for daily use, ensure safety and liability protection across 37 playgrounds, and manage 31 hard-court 
surfaces. The Township’s 40km+ of trails, including 19 trail connections, are also maintained under this portfolio. During the 
winter season, staff support essential snow and ice maintenance at municipal parking areas, sidewalks, and other key sites. The 
Parks team also provides logistical support for community events as required. 
 
Facilities: The Elmvale Arena operates for eight months of the year, with more than 90% of prime-time ice time allocated to 
user groups. In the off-season, the arena hosts dry-pad sports and community events. Staff also manage the arena’s community 
room, seven community halls, and a variety of administrative and operational buildings, including facilities for Fire Services and 
Public Works. The Township’s primary Administration Centre is also maintained under this portfolio. 
 
Recreation: The Recreation portfolio develops and delivers active living and youth engagement opportunities. Each summer, 
Township day-camps serve 500–600 children, with offerings such as Camp In Motion expanding programming into local parks and 
reaching more families. Drop-in programs for pickleball, basketball, and volleyball continue to grow in popularity, reflecting strong 
community interest. Preschool programs, fitness classes, and youth/children’s programs offered through community partnerships 
remain in high demand, with new program options and themed special-event days steadily increasing. 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Recreation, Parks & Facilities 
 

 

Accomplishments: 
 
Over the past three years, the Recreation, Parks & Facilities Department has continued to expand services and improve 
infrastructure to meet the needs of Springwater residents. 
 

· Program Growth: Adult and youth programming has increased significantly since 2022, with the number of new programs 
offered and participant registrations steadily rising. Adult participation has more than tripled since 2022, while youth 
enrollment has also grown, reflecting the Township’s commitment to broadening access to recreation. 

· Camps & Youth Engagement: Township summer camps remain a cornerstone of service delivery, consistently attracting 
between 500 and 600 children annually. Despite staffing challenges in 2024, programs remained in high demand, with 
waitlists underscoring the need for expanded capacity. 

· Park & Facility Improvements: Recent years have included targeted upgrades to both parks and municipal facilities. 
Investments in sports fields, playgrounds, trails, and community infrastructure ensure safe, high-quality spaces for 
residents and user groups. 

· Ongoing Maintenance & Service Standards: The department continues to manage a robust portfolio of assets, including 
50 parks, 40 playground and outdoor fitness structures, 22 sports fields and diamonds, 23 facilities, and 16 outdoor park 
facilities such as pavilions and concessions. Consistent upkeep of these amenities supports the health, safety, and 
enjoyment of the community. 

 
These accomplishments demonstrate the department’s ability to balance new program development with the ongoing 
stewardship of Township assets.  
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Recreation, Parks & Facilities 
 

 

 

Accomplishments 2022 2023 2024 2025 

New Adult Programs 4 12 17 9 

Adult Participants 156 457 549 452 

New Youth Programs 2 16 11 14 

Youth Participants 23 79 144 71 

Summer Camp Enrollees 539 597 528 
586 (+47 
waitlisted) 

Extended Care Service - - 157 185 

Drop in participants (cumulative total  - not counted previously) - - - 1290 

Park/Sports Field Upgrades - 2 -  

Facility Upgrades 2 - 1  

New Parks 1 - 0  

Parks Maintained + Flos Ag Fairgrounds 46 46 46  

Playground Equipment + Outdoor Fitness Equipment 
Maintained 

40 40 40  

Sports Fields (Soccer and Baseball Maintained) – includes 
school diamonds and Flos Ag diamonds 

22 22 22  

Facilities Maintained 23 23 23  

Outdoor Park Facilities (pavilions, concession etc.) 16 16 16  
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Recreation, Parks & Facilities 
 

 

 

Staff Complement: 

The department’s staffing model has evolved to keep pace with growing service demands and facility responsibilities.  

· Growth in Full-Time Staff: From 2019 through 2025, the number of full-time positions has increased modestly, with additions in 2025 to 
support expanded responsibilities in culture, events, and facility operations.  

· Seasonal & Student Support: The department continues to rely on seasonal and student staff to deliver front-line services, particularly for 
summer camps, parks maintenance, and community programming. This flexible staffing model has remained stable over the past several 
years, averaging 23–27 seasonal staff annually.  

· Continuing to evolve capacity and leadership (2026): To better serve the community, one new position is proposed for 2026, Parks & Facilities 
Operator I, as well as support for a new “Lead Hand” designation within the front-line operations. 

· In the 2025 summer season, the Parks and Facilities department expanded leadership and supervision to the Outdoor Maintenance Workers 
and open space, boulevards, and road allowance operations.  

  

These additions reflect the Township’s investment in long-term service capacity and organizational resilience. 

The department’s team structure balances leadership roles with operational staff, ensuring the right expertise is in place to manage facilities, deliver 
recreation, and maintain parks and facilities to the high standards expected by the community. 

 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
2026 

Proposed 
Full Time 14  15  15 12  14 15 18 19 

Part Time - - - - - - - - 

Student(s)/Seasonal 25 25 23 23 26 25 27 27 
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2026/27 Division Business Plan 
  

Recreation, Parks & Facilities 
 

 

 

Recreation, Parks & Facilities includes:   
· Director – Recreation, Parks & Facilities (1 FTE) 
· Manager, Community Services (1 FTE) 
· Manager, Parks and Facilities (1FTE 
· Supervisor, Recreation (1 FTE) 
· Supervisor, Parks (1 FTE) 
· Supervisor, Facilities (1 FTE) 
· Recreation & Facilities Coordinator (1 FTE) 
· Parks & Facilities Operator II (5 FTE)  
· Parks & Facilities Operator I (1 FTE) – one new operator proposed for 2026 (1 FTE) 
· Facility Maintenance/Cleaner (1 FTE) 
· Facilities Maintenance Technician (1 FTE) 
· Parks and Facilities Maintenance Assistant (1 FTE) 
· Facility Attendant (1 FTE) 
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Recreation, Parks & Facilities Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

User Fees/Charges $ 273,139 $ 176,085 $ 214,335 $ - $ 214,335 $ 182,335 $ - $ 182,335

Rental Revenue 549,246 448,150 451,650 - 451,650 451,650 - 451,650

Grants & Contributions 191,806 - - - - - - -

Total Revenues 1,014,191 624,235 665,985 - 665,985 633,985 - 633,985

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 2,000,809 2,316,129 2,610,041 71,152 2,681,193 2,699,429 (137,618) 2,837,047

Long Term Debt 280,122 280,122 326,904 - 326,904 374,019 - 374,019

Fuel & Vehicle 94,481 88,550 94,500 - 94,500 94,300 - 94,300

General Operations & Other 203,074 131,175 169,500 - 169,500 143,500 - 143,500

Financial Expenses 9,356 10,775 10,775 - 10,775 10,775 - 10,775

Special Projects/Events 184,557 48,000 48,000 - 48,000 48,000 - 48,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 200,220 292,400 192,400 - 192,400 196,800 - 196,800

Training, Development & Travel - 36,050 36,850 - 36,850 35,850 - 35,850

Utilities 329,278 305,300 305,350 - 305,350 305,350 - 305,350

Repairs & Maintenance 320,347 341,850 352,550 - 352,550 352,600 - 352,600

Technology & Minor Capital 172,599 213,525 231,500 - 231,500 189,500 - 189,500

Total Expenditures 3,794,843 4,063,876 4,378,370 71,152 4,449,522 4,450,123 (137,618) 4,587,741

Net Budget Before Transfers (2,780,652) (3,439,641) (3,712,385) (71,152) (3,783,537) (3,816,138) 137,618 (3,953,756)

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserves 600 8,700 5,000 - 5,000 8,700 - 8,700

Transfers from Reserve Funds - 95,000 95,000 - 95,000 50,000 - 50,000

Total Transfers From 600 103,700 100,000 - 100,000 58,700 - 58,700
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Recreation, Parks & Facilities Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Transfer To

Transfers between Departments - (54,881) (55,805) - (55,805) (59,095) - (59,095)

Transfer to Reserves 183,645 173,000 175,300 - 175,300 173,000 - 173,000

Transfer to Capital 195,000 477,000 392,000 - 392,000 392,000 - 392,000

Total Transfer To 378,645 595,119 511,495 - 511,495 505,905 - 505,905

Net Budget $ (3,158,697) $ (3,931,060) $ (4,123,880) $ (71,152) $ (4,195,032) $ (4,263,343) $ 137,618 $ (4,400,961)
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Recreation, Parks & Facilities Summary 
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Recreation, Parks & Facilities Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

2027
Forecast

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 2,000,809 $ 2,316,129 $ 2,681,193 $ -

Long Term Debt 280,122 280,122 326,904 -

Fuel & Vehicle 94,481 88,550 94,500 -

General Operations & Other 203,074 131,175 169,500 -

Financial Expenses 9,356 10,775 10,775 -

Special Projects/Events 184,557 48,000 48,000 -

Contractual Services/Consultants 200,220 292,400 192,400 -

Training, Development & Travel 11,759 36,050 36,850 -

Utilities 329,278 305,300 305,350 -

Repairs & Maintenance 320,347 341,850 352,550 -

Technology & Minor Capital 172,599 213,525 231,500 -

Total Transfer To 378,645 595,119 511,495 -

Total Expenditures $ 4,185,247 $ 4,658,995 $ 4,961,017 $ -

Explanation in Changes:

 Salaries & Benefits are anticipated to increase due to COLA, merit increases (some staff are not at job rate) and increases in Statutory

Deductions (CPP, EI, EHT, WSIB, OMERS, etc.).

 Long Term Debt is anticipated to increase due to the addition of Capital Projects completed and funded by debt in 2025.
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Recreation, Parks & Facilities Summary 

Budget Requests:

 Program Change 2026: Operator I

 Program Change 2027: Recreation Programmer

 Program Change 2027: Coordinator of Community Services
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Parks and Facilities 

Parks Operator 1

Recreation, Parks and Facilities

1 FTE

FT



10

$ 71,152.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 1,200.00

Training, ORFA, OPA

$ 74,852.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 74,852.00
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Project Justification 

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Parks and Facilities 

Parks Operator 1

Recreation, Parks and Facilities

The Township contains just over 130 hectares (321 acres) in managed parkland spaces 
and trails. This parkland is distributed throughout the 536 square kilometers of the 
municipality. 

Current staff allocation to manage parkland spaces is 7 Full Time, 2 Seasonal, and 4 
Student. Of this complement, 5 of the 7 full time staff are arena operators from August 15 - 
May 15, leaving a strain on Parks service level standards for the busy start of and fall 
season in parks operations. At peak workforce, and applying an even distribution, a single 
staff member would be maintaining approximately 14 hectares (35 acres) per week, 
individually. As this represents an impossible proposition, in actuality, Township standards 
suffer and staff are forced to inefficiently pursue problem areas reactively. This position 
also fulfills snow removal in all Township owned and operated facility lots, including waste 
water and treatment plants throughout the winter control season.  

In 2026 the Township is slated to take on significant grass cutting, open spaces and two in 
parks in the southern area of the Township within Stonemanor Woods and Midhurst 
Valley. This additional acreage will continue to stress current workloads that are at 
capacity.  

It is noted that the 2023 BMA Municipal Comparative Study identified Springwater's 
operational investment in parks to be 50% lower (per capita) than the average of 
comparators included in the study. When based on tax assessment (per $100,000 
property value), Springwater residents are contributing 62% less than the average of the 
study. 

It is noted that the 2023 BMA Municipal Comparative Study identified Springwater's 
operational investment in recreation facilities to be 91% lower (per capita) than the 
average of comparators included in the study. When based on tax assessment (per 
$100,000 property value), Springwater residents are contributing 92.5% less than the 
average of the study. 

As the municipality and public expectations continue to grow, the ability of the municipality 
to catch up will decline further without adequate staff resources to address the gaps in 
service delivery. 

Full yearly estimate $85,382.
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Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 
(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax: 

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

Recreation Programmer 

Recreation Programmer

Community Services 

0.63 FTE

Permanent PT



$ 43,350.00

$ 700.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 1,000.00

training, courses

$ 45,050.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 45,050.00
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Funding Impact 

Is costing provided below annualized? Yes No 

If no, specify duration in # of months 

Estimated Salaries & Benefits: 

Estimated Materials & Supplies: 

Estimated Capital (Furniture): 

Estimated Computer Equipment: 

Estimated Contracted Services: 

Estimated Consulting Services: 

Other estimated costs: 

If other, please specify 

Subtotal operating expenditures: 

Funding Sources 

Water Reserve: 

Wastewater Reserve: 

Reserve: 

Specify Reserve 

Government Subsidy/Grant: 

Specify Subsidy/Grant 

Other: 

Specify Source 

Estimated Net Impact to Tax:  

Program Title: 

Position Title: 

Division: 

Complement Impact: 

Duration: 

(Permanent FT, Permanent PT, or Temporary) 

One-time

3URJUDP�&KDQJH�����

INTERNALLY ALIGNED, EXTERNALLY FOCUSED

Recreation and Culture

Coodinator of Community Services 

Recreation, Parks and Facilities

1 FTE

FT



10

$ 68,809.00

$ 700.00

$ 3,100.00

$ 3,350.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 2,500.00

Training, conferences and courses

$ 78,459.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 0.00

Description

$ 78,459.00
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Springwater Public Library Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Expenditures

Springwater Public Library $ 39,436 $ 1,009,493 $ 1,303,924 $ - $ 1,303,924 $ 1,319,336 $ - $ 1,319,336

Total Expenditures 39,436 1,009,493 1,303,924 - 1,303,924 1,319,336 - 1,319,336

Net Budget Before Transfers (39,436) (1,009,493) (1,303,924) - (1,303,924) (1,319,336) - (1,319,336)

Net Budget $ (39,436) $ (1,009,493) $ (1,303,924) $ - $ (1,303,924) $ (1,319,336) $ - $ (1,319,336)
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BIA Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

Taxation $ 21,060 $ 21,060 $ 21,060 $ - $ 21,060 $ 21,060 $ - $ 21,060

Grants & Contributions 1,690 - 4,000 - 4,000 5,000 - 5,000

Total Revenues 22,750 21,060 25,060 - 25,060 26,060 - 26,060

Expenditures

Special Projects/Events 25,230 22,500 23,785 - 23,785 24,785 - 24,785

Contractual Services/Consultants 1,050 1,050 1,050 - 1,050 1,050 - 1,050

Training, Development & Travel - 225 225 - 225 225 - 225

Total Expenditures 26,280 23,775 25,060 - 25,060 26,060 - 26,060

Net Budget Before Transfers (3,530) (2,715) - - - - - -

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserves - 2,715 - - - - - -

Net Budget $ (3,530) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
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Conservation Authorities Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Expenditures

Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Authority $ 252,377 $ 263,789 $ 306,756 $ - $ 306,756 $ 322,500 $ - $ 322,500

Severn Sound Environmental Association 88,038 113,895 119,689 - 119,689 125,895 - 125,895

Total Expenditures 340,415 377,684 426,445 - 426,445 448,395 - 448,395

Net Budget Before Transfers (340,415) (377,684) (426,445) - (426,445) (448,395) - (448,395)

Net Budget $ (340,415) $ (377,684) $ (426,445) $ - $ (426,445) $ (448,395) $ - $ (448,395)
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Police Services Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

User Fees/Charges $ 367,321 $ 75,000 $ 100,000 $ - $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ - $ 100,000

Grants & Contributions 201,840 220,056 245,952 - 245,952 198,601 - 198,601

Total Revenues 569,161 295,056 345,952 - 345,952 298,601 - 298,601

Expenditures

General Operations & Other 10,479 55,480 56,000 - 56,000 56,000 - 56,000

Contractual Services/Consultants 2,424,240 2,566,401 2,848,706 - 2,848,706 3,162,274 - 3,162,274

Utilities 8,051 11,100 11,100 - 11,100 69,600 - 69,600

Total Expenditures 2,442,770 2,632,981 2,915,806 - 2,915,806 3,287,874 - 3,287,874

Net Budget Before Transfers (1,873,609) (2,337,925) (2,569,854) - (2,569,854) (2,989,273) - (2,989,273)

Net Budget $ (1,873,609) $ (2,337,925) $ (2,569,854) $ - $ (2,569,854) $ (2,989,273) $ - $ (2,989,273)

Explanation in Changes:

 On September 26th 2025, the Ministry of the Solicitor General advised they have undertaken a review of the Ontario Provincial Police (OPP)

cost recovery model. As a result, regulatory amendments have been made to Ontario Regulation 413/23: Amount Payable by Municipalities

for Policing from Ontario Provincial Police under the Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019. Namely, an 11% cap is established on the

increase in policing costs owed by municipalities for the 2026 calendar year when compared to 2025, excluding the costs related to any

service enhancements. The preparation of 2026 annual billing statements is underway and statements are targeted for release in November

2025. Accordingly, the Township has estimated 2026 OPP Policing costs at a full 11% increase.
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Water Rate Supported Operating Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

User Fees/Charges $ 3,416,549 $ 3,384,843 $ 3,524,396 $ - $ 3,524,396 $ 3,648,577 $ - $ 3,648,577

Total Revenues 3,416,549 3,384,843 3,524,396 - 3,524,396 3,648,577 - 3,648,577

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 66,664 162,499 164,117 - 164,117 175,200 - 175,200

General Operations & Other 37,907 27,000 32,000 - 32,000 32,000 - 32,000

Financial Expenses 25,759 25,500 25,500 - 25,500 25,500 - 25,500

Contractual Services/Consultants 1,249,182 1,243,371 1,587,930 - 1,587,930 1,635,413 - 1,635,413

Training, Development & Travel - 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 1,000 - 1,000

Utilities 221,719 221,200 239,250 - 239,250 241,250 - 241,250

Repairs & Maintenance 167,696 398,500 416,250 - 416,250 398,000 - 398,000

Technology & Minor Capital 290,753 377,000 417,000 - 417,000 414,000 - 414,000

Total Expenditures 2,059,680 2,456,070 2,883,047 - 2,883,047 2,922,363 - 2,922,363

Net Budget Before Transfers 1,356,869 928,773 641,349 - 641,349 726,214 - 726,214

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserve Funds - 6,000 6,000 - 6,000 6,000 - 6,000

Transfer To

Transfers between Departments - 226,659 292,475 - 292,475 307,024 - 307,024

Transfer to Reserves - 708,114 354,874 - 354,874 425,190 - 425,190

Total Transfer To - 934,773 647,349 - 647,349 732,214 - 732,214

Net Budget $ 1,356,869 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
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Water Rate Supported Operating Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

2027
Forecast

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 66,664 $ 162,499 $ 164,117 $ 175,200

General Operations & Other 37,907 27,000 32,000 32,000

Financial Expenses 25,759 25,500 25,500 25,500

Contractual Services/Consultants 1,249,182 1,243,371 1,587,930 1,635,413

Training, Development & Travel 141 1,000 1,000 1,000

Utilities 221,719 221,200 239,250 241,250

Repairs & Maintenance 167,696 398,500 416,250 398,000

Technology & Minor Capital 290,753 377,000 417,000 414,000

Total Transfer To - 934,773 647,349 732,214

Total Expenditures $ 2,059,821 $ 3,390,843 $ 3,530,396 $ 3,654,577

Explanation in Changes:

 User Fees/Charges revenue is anticipated to increase due to ongoing development resulting in increased water service users and increased

consumption.

 Salaries & Benefits are anticipated to increase mainly due to COLA, merit increases, and Statutory Deductions (CPP, EI, EHT, WSIB,

OMERS, etc.).

 Contractual Services/Consultant Fees are contracted services for water with the Ontario Clean Water Agency (OCWA).

 Technology & Minor Capital are anticipated to increase due to the number of projects being recommended by OCWA for preventative

maintenance, replacements of pumps and motors and refurbishments of wells.
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Wastewater Rate Supported Operating Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Base

2026
Program
Changes

2026
Proposed

2027
Base

Forecast

2027
Program
Changes

2027
Proposed
Forecast

Revenues

User Fees/Charges $ 2,778,879 $ 2,741,906 $ 3,036,154 $ - $ 3,036,154 $ 3,276,881 $ - $ 3,276,881

Total Revenues 2,778,879 2,741,906 3,036,154 - 3,036,154 3,276,881 - 3,276,881

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 60,423 153,163 155,144 - 155,144 165,626 - 165,626

General Operations & Other 4,883 7,700 6,300 - 6,300 6,400 - 6,400

Financial Expenses 34,146 33,830 33,830 - 33,830 33,830 - 33,830

Contractual Services/Consultants 623,078 687,514 883,825 - 883,825 898,033 - 898,033

Utilities 489,555 471,100 483,100 - 483,100 493,100 - 493,100

Repairs & Maintenance 418,756 533,300 654,450 - 654,450 667,500 - 667,500

Technology & Minor Capital 246,688 498,500 389,500 - 389,500 375,000 - 375,000

Total Expenditures 1,877,529 2,385,107 2,606,149 - 2,606,149 2,639,489 - 2,639,489

Net Budget Before Transfers 901,350 356,799 430,005 - 430,005 637,392 - 637,392

Transfers From 

Transfers from Reserve Funds - 278,290 371,080 - 371,080 301,865 - 301,865

Transfer To

Transfers between Departments - 141,031 232,005 - 232,005 243,531 - 243,531

Transfers to Reserve Funds - 494,058 569,079 - 569,079 695,726 - 695,726

Total Transfer To - 635,089 801,084 - 801,084 939,257 - 939,257

Net Budget $ 901,350 $ - $ 1 $ - $ 1 $ - $ - $ -
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Wastewater Rate Supported Operating Summary 

2024
Actual

2025
Approved

2026
Proposed

2027
Forecast

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits $ 60,423 $ 153,163 $ 155,144 $ 165,626

General Operations & Other 4,883 7,700 6,300 6,400

Financial Expenses 34,146 33,830 33,830 33,830

Contractual Services/Consultants 623,078 687,514 883,825 898,033

Training, Development & Travel 481 - - -

Utilities 489,555 471,100 483,100 493,100

Repairs & Maintenance 418,756 533,300 654,450 667,500

Technology & Minor Capital 246,688 498,500 389,500 375,000

Total Transfer To - 635,089 801,084 939,257

Total Expenditures $ 1,878,010 $ 3,020,196 $ 3,407,233 $ 3,578,746

Explanation in Changes:

 User Fees/Charges revenue is anticipated to increase due to ongoing development resulting in increased wastewater service users and

increased consumption

 Salaries & Benefits are anticipated to increase mainly due to COLA, merit increases, and Statutory Deductions (CPP, EI, EHT, WSIB,

OMERS, etc.).

 Contractual Services/Consultant Fees are contracted services for wastewater with the Ontario Clean Water Agency (OCWA). 

 Technology & Minor Capital are anticipated to increase due to the number of projects being recommended by OCWA for preventative

maintenance and repairs.
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

Roads & Related
Infrastructure

Urban Road
Reconstruction

2017-40-3 Craig Road -
Russell to Hwy 400
- Interim Measures

500,000 - 500,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 475,000 - - 25,000 - - - 500,000

2017-40-2 Craig Road - Gill
Road to West of
Russell Road

6,500,000 - 6,500,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 6,175,000 - - 325,000 - - - 6,500,000

2017-40-1 Craig Road -
Utilities, Box
Culvert & Property
Acquisition

923,127 - 923,127 - - - - - - - - - - - 876,971 - - 46,156 - - - 923,127

2030-04 Hendrie Road -
Wilson to Nursery

- 286,440 286,440 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 286,440 - 286,440

2029-19 Grenfel Rd -
Sunnidale Rd to
CPKC RR
Crossing

- 335,459 335,459 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 335,459 - 335,459

2028-17 Second Ave - Flos
Road 4 W to
Phelpston Road

- 175,000 175,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 175,000 - - - - 175,000

2026-84 Flos Rd 4 W -
Atkinson Rd to
Clearview Twsp
Boundary

- 97,185 97,185 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 97,185 - 97,185

2026-83 Old Second South
- Pooles to Forbes

- 450,120 450,120 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 450,120 - - - - 450,120

2026-82 Old Second South
- Horseshoe Valley
Rd W to CPKC RR
Crossing

- 75,000 75,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 75,000 - 75,000
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

2022-08 Cowdray Park
Lane - Finlay Mill
Rd to Cairn
Boulevard

- 128,941 128,941 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 128,941 - - - - 128,941

2022-03 Albert St W -
Penetanguishene
Rd to Old
Penetanguishene
Rd

- 280,000 280,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 68,147 - - 28,585 183,268 280,000

2022-02 John Street -
Yonge Street to
end

1,038,683 600,000 1,638,683 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,638,683 - - - 1,638,683

2021-08 Peter St - Amelia
St to Yonge St N

100,000 - 100,000 - - - - - - - - 27,400 - - - - - - - 72,600 - 100,000

2021-05 Flos Rd 10 W -
Crossland Rd to
Vigo Rd

- 664,950 664,950 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 664,950 - - - 664,950

2020-15 Mill St W - Old
Penetang to Hwy
93

3,668,339 - 3,668,339 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3,668,339 - - - 3,668,339

2018-16 Kerr Street -
Yonge to Shaw
Street

1,208,249 - 1,208,249 - - - - - - - - 9,908 - - 845,774 - - 352,567 - - - 1,208,249

Resurfacing
and/or
Rehabilitation

2023-102 Wilson Drive -
1.1km North of 26

1,486,448 - 1,486,448 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 149,648 1,269,729 - 67,071 - 1,486,448

2026-13 Rosewood Avenue
- Idlewood Dr to
Silverwood Cres

- 128,941 128,941 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 128,941 - - - - 128,941

2025-69 Old Second North -
Horseshoe Valley
Rd to Flos Rd 4 E

253,614 600,000 853,614 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 600,000 - - 253,614 - 853,614

Township of Springwater 2026 Mayor's Proposed Budget & Business Plan
Page 168



2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

2024-15 Martin Street - Hwy
93 to Mill Street
West

85,000 - 85,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 85,000 - - - - 85,000

2021-27 Huron Street -
George Johnston
to Ronald (2020
RNS)

150,000 - 150,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 150,000 - - - - 150,000

Structures -
Bridge & Culverts

2027-23 Bridge 17 - Flos 10
West

1,071,219 - 1,071,219 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,071,219 - - - 1,071,219

2026-85 Stormwater
Management Pond
Cleanouts (Hall St,
Marl Creek,
Wendat Trail)

- 200,000 200,000 - - - - - - - 200,000 - - - - - - - - - - 200,000

2025-76 Culvert 210 -
Vespra Valley
Road

97,207 - 97,207 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 97,207 - - - 97,207

2025-14 Bridge 14 - Flos
Road 11 West

115,000 1,000,000 1,115,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,115,000 - - - 1,115,000

2024-21 Bridge 4 - Vespra
Valley Road

1,092,484 625,000 1,717,484 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,717,484 - - - 1,717,484

TOTAL ROADS &
RELATED
INFRASTRUCTURE

18,289,370 5,647,036 23,936,406 - - - - - - - 200,000 37,308 - - 8,372,745 - 1,935,797 11,991,334 - 1,215,954 183,268 23,936,406
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

Municipal Buildings

2024-100 FFE - Furniture,
Fixtures &
Equipment - New
Fire Station 2

150,000 - 150,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 133,500 - - 16,500 - - - 150,000

2026-74 Arena DHU -
HVAC System
Upgrades

- 670,000 670,000 - - - - - - - 670,000 - - - - - - - - - - 670,000

2026-73 40' Sea Can
Container

- 10,000 10,000 - - - - - 10,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 10,000

2026-72 Yard 2 Storage
Shed

- 100,000 100,000 - - - - - 100,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 100,000

2026-71 Outdoor Worker
Operations Center

- 155,000 155,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 155,000 - - - - - - 155,000

2025-52 Minesing
Foundation -
Bowling Alley

35,952 100,000 135,952 - - 35,952 - - 100,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 135,952

2024-01 Mechanics Bay -
Yard 1

275,000 - 275,000 - - - - - - - - 137,500 - - 137,500 - - - - - - 275,000

2023-80 Facility Condition
Assessment
Program

574,526 235,000 809,526 - - - - - 498,133 - - 311,393 - - - - - - - - - 809,526

2023-13 Midhurst Union
Cemetery - Phase
2

50,000 - 50,000 - - - - - - - - 50,000 - - - - - - - - - 50,000

2022-50 Elmvale Library
Branch Renovation
& Foundation
Repair

49,629 - 49,629 - - - - - - - - 19,852 - - - 29,777 - - - - - 49,629

2020-34 Homer Barrett Park
Washroom Facility

161,921 350,000 511,921 - - - - - - - - - - - 511,921 - - - - - - 511,921

2018-04 Renovate Fire
Station 5 (Elmvale)

150,000 - 150,000 - - - - 150,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 150,000
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

2018-01 Phase 1 - Multi-
Purpose Complex -
Tree Clearing,
Servicing and
Studies

822,988 7,600,000 8,422,988 - - 22,445 - - - - - - - - 5,138,023 - - 3,262,520 - - - 8,422,988

2014-07 Fire Station 2 -
Construction &
Furnishings

3,964,469 - 3,964,469 - - - - - - - - - - - 3,528,377 - - 436,092 - - - 3,964,469

TOTAL MUNICIPAL
BUILDINGS

6,234,485 9,220,000 15,454,485 - - 58,397 - 150,000 708,133 - 670,000 518,745 - - 9,604,321 29,777 - 3,715,112 - - - 15,454,485
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

Fleet & Equipment

Vehicles

2028-02 Replace Tanker 45 - 1,200,000 1,200,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,200,000 - - - 1,200,000
2027-06 Replace Pickup -

Supervisors
- 75,000 75,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 75,000 - - - 75,000

2026-76 New Pickup Truck
- 1/2 Ton for PW
Admin Centre

- 72,500 72,500 - - - - - - - - - - - 72,500 - - - - - - 72,500

2026-75 New 1/2 Ton Truck - 75,000 75,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 75,000 - - - - - - 75,000
2026-05 Replace (#26) 70,000 - 70,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 70,000 - - - 70,000
2026-03 Replace #9 Single

Axle (2010)
- 380,000 380,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 190,000 - - 190,000 380,000

2026-02 Replace (R-17)
2016 - 1/2 Ton

75,000 - 75,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 75,000 - - - 75,000

2025-54 3/4 Ton Truck with
Cap

70,000 - 70,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

2025-53 Robotic Mowers - 80,000 80,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 80,000 - - - - - - 80,000
2025-08 Replace Pick Up

(#44)
70,000 - 70,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 70,000 - - - 70,000

2025-06 Replace #12
Tandem (2015)

- 420,000 420,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 420,000 - - - 420,000

2023-83 New Pickup Truck
- 1/2 Ton

70,000 - 70,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

2018-06 Replace (R-7) 3/4
Ton (2012)

65,000 - 65,000 - - - - - - - - 65,000 - - - - - - - - - 65,000

Equipment

2025-100 Equipment for New
Hires

84,300 84,300 168,600 - - - - - - - - - - - 168,600 - - - - - - 168,600

2028-34 Replace Kubota
outfront 4x4 Mower

- 45,000 45,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 45,000 45,000

2028-05 Flail Attachment for
John Deere
Tractor

10,000 - 10,000 - - - 10,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10,000
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

2026-81 Tractor Blower
Attachment

- 45,000 45,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 45,000 - - - 45,000

2026-80 Loader Quick
Attached Snow
Blade - 16'

- 45,000 45,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 45,000 - - - 45,000

2026-78 Replace Ice
Resurfacer

- 180,000 180,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 180,000 - - - 180,000

2026-77 Replace Jacobson
2011 Wide Angle
Mower

- 92,000 92,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 72,000 - - 20,000 92,000

2026-58 Replace Zero Turn
Z950m

- 30,000 30,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 30,000 30,000

2026-56 Replace 2016
Dump Tandem
Axle Trailer

- 12,000 12,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12,000 12,000

2025-63 4 Road Close
Trailers

- 45,000 45,000 45,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 45,000

2025-61 Replace Vacuum
Sweeper - Vacuum
Trailer

150,000 - 150,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 150,000 - - - 150,000

2025-59 Replace Toro -
Front Rotary Diesel

- 45,000 45,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 45,000 45,000

2025-58 Replace Tilt &
Load - Tandem
Axle Trailer (2007)

10,000 - 10,000 - - - 10,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10,000

2025-57 Single Axle Trailer 5,000 - 5,000 - - - 5,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,000
2025-56 Replace 2005

Smithco Groomer
30,000 30,000 60,000 - - - 30,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 30,000 60,000

2024-10 Replace #32
Tandem (2014)

420,000 - 420,000 210,000 - - - - - - - 210,000 - - - - - - - - - 420,000

2023-17 Replace Vacuum
Sweeper - Pickup
Sweeper

35,000 - 35,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 35,000 - - - 35,000

Township of Springwater 2026 Mayor's Proposed Budget & Business Plan
Page 173



2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

2023-15 Additional
Breathing Air
Compressor,
Cascade & Fill
Station

77,000 - 77,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 77,000 - - - - - - 77,000

2021-19 Training Props - 210,000 210,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 210,000 - - - - - - 210,000
2020-39 Replace Sidewalk

Plow (#40)
235,000 - 235,000 235,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 235,000

TOTAL FLEET &
EQUIPMENT

1,476,300 3,165,800 4,642,100 490,000 - - 55,000 - - - - 275,000 - - 823,100 - - 2,627,000 - - 372,000 4,642,100
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

Water Infrastructure

2026-89 Valve
Replacements -
Various Locations

- 100,000 100,000 - - - - - - - - - 100,000 - - - - - - - - 100,000

2026-88 Clearing and
Grubbing

- 100,000 100,000 - - - - - - - - - 100,000 - - - - - - - - 100,000

2026-87 PRV System -
Snow Valley to
Centre Vespra

- 50,000 50,000 - - - - - - - - - 50,000 - - - - - - - - 50,000

2026-86 Snow
Valley/Stonemanor
Drinking Water
System
Investigation

- 50,000 50,000 - - - - - - - - - 50,000 - - - - - - - - 50,000

2022-33 Water/Wastewater
Facilities Condition
Assessments

250,000 - 250,000 - - - - - - - - - 250,000 - - - - - - - - 250,000

2021-09 Watermain/Distribu
tion System
Upgrades

693,553 150,000 843,553 - - - - - - - - - 843,553 - - - - - - - - 843,553

2016-27 Water Meter
Replacement
Program -
Township Wide

131,729 - 131,729 - - - - - - - - - 131,729 - - - - - - - - 131,729

TOTAL WATER
INFRASTRUCTURE

1,075,282 450,000 1,525,282 - - - - - - - - - 1,525,282 - - - - - - - - 1,525,282
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

Wastewater Infrastructure

Wastewater
Infrastructure

2025-86 Elmvale WWTP
Phase 1

5,179,757 - 5,179,757 - - - - - - - - - - 3,641,390 1,538,367 - - - - - - 5,179,757

2025-79 Inlet Pipe
Modifications -
Engineering
Design (Snow
Valley)

75,000 - 75,000 - - - - - - - - - - 75,000 - - - - - - - 75,000

2025-78 Elmvale WWTP -
Filter Building

534,650 - 534,650 - - - - - - - - - - 534,650 - - - - - - - 534,650

2023-11 WWTP -
Replacement of
Motor Control
System

2,906,540 - 2,906,540 - - - - - - - - - - 2,906,540 - - - - - - - 2,906,540

2022-38 Inlet Pipework
Modifications/Instal
l Mixer
(Stonemanor
WWTP)

62,252 - 62,252 - - - - - - - - - - - 62,252 - - - - - - 62,252

2020-43 Main Pumping
Station &
Forcemain
(Elmvale)

200,000 500,000 700,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 700,000 - - - - - - 700,000

2020-29 Gravity Sewer
Replacement/Repa
ir Work

596,279 - 596,279 - - - - - - - - - - 596,279 - - - - - - - 596,279

2019-56 MH Installation for
Easement Access

225,000 - 225,000 - - - - - - - - - - 225,000 - - - - - - - 225,000

2018-40 Inflow & Infiltration
Abatement
Program (Elmvale
WWTP)

89,143 100,000 189,143 - - - - - - - - - - 189,143 - - - - - - - 189,143
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

Master Plans

2022-39 Water and
Wastewater Master
Servicing Plan

199,155 30,000 229,155 - - - - - - - - - 80,204 148,951 - - - - - - - 229,155

TOTAL WASTEWATER
INFRASTRUCTURE

10,067,776 630,000 10,697,776 - - - - - - - - - 80,204 8,316,953 2,300,619 - - - - - - 10,697,776
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

Information Technology

2023-107 CityView Planning
Module

58,387 - 58,387 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 58,387 - - 58,387

2026-92 ERP Software
Replacement

- 250,000 250,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 250,000 250,000

2025-85 Questica Migration 23,153 - 23,153 - - - - - - 23,153 - - - - - - - - - - - 23,153
2025-84 Website Migration 31,070 - 31,070 - - - - - - 31,070 - - - - - - - - - - - 31,070
2023-46 Server

Infrastructure
Replacements/Upg
rades

- 100,000 100,000 - - - - - - 100,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 100,000

2021-35 Network
Infrastructure
Replacements/Upg
rades

22,099 - 22,099 - - - - - - 22,099 - - - - - - - - - - - 22,099

TOTAL INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

134,709 350,000 484,709 - - - - - - 176,322 - - - - - - - - 58,387 - 250,000 484,709
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

Parks & Recreation
Equipment

Parks &
Recreation
Projects

2026-90 LED Lighting
Upgrades -
Baseball
Diamonds

- 160,000 160,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 160,000 160,000

2026-70 Playground
Upgrades/Replace
ment Program for
EOL (End of Life)
Equipment

- 200,000 200,000 - - - 150,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50,000 200,000

2025-82 Pedestrian Bridge
#5 - Bishop Park

30,000 750,000 780,000 - - - - - - - - 30,000 - - - - - 750,000 - - - 780,000

2025-81 Hunter Russel Trail
Bridge #1

249,658 - 249,658 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 249,658 - - - 249,658

2025-16 Phelpston Rink
Pavilion (Valendar
Park)

511,000 - 511,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 511,000 - - - - - - 511,000

2020-46 Replace Homer
Barrett Park Rink
Boards

80,000 - 80,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 80,000 - - 80,000

2019-57 Replace/Rebuild
Elmvale Tennis
Courts

150,000 - 150,000 - - - - - - - 35,000 115,000 - - - - - - - - - 150,000

2017-21 Park Playground
Upgrades (Various
Locations)

87,371 30,000 117,371 - - - - - - - - - - - 117,371 - - - - - - 117,371

2016-33 Trail Development 90,000 30,000 120,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 120,000 - - - - - - 120,000
Master Plans

2022-42 Trails Master Plan 3,704 - 3,704 - - 3,704 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3,704
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

2020-25 Elmvale
Community Park
Master Plan

42,000 - 42,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 42,000 - - - - - - 42,000
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2026 Proposed Capital Budget

RESERVES RESERVE FUNDS OTHER FUNDING

Project # Department and
Project / Item

Carry
Forward

from 2025
$

2026
Request

$

Total
Budget

$

Public
Works

Reserve
$

Building
Reserve

$

Rec
Facility
Reserve

$

Rec
Equip

Reserve
$

Fire
Reserve

$

Capital
Infrast.
Reserve

$

Tech.
Reserve

$

Tax Rate
Stab.

Reserve
$

Tax
Capital
Reserve

$

Water
Reserve

Fund
$

WW
Reserve

Fund
$

DC
Reserve

Fund
$

Library
Capital
Reserve

Fund
$

OCIF
$

Debenture
$

Contrib.
$

Canada
Comm

Building
Fund

$

Tax
Supported

$

Total
Funding

$

Elmvale Arena

2025-83 Arena Zamboni
Concrete Pad

- 55,000 55,000 - - - - - 55,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 55,000

TOTAL PARKS &
RECREATION EQUIPMENT

1,243,733 1,225,000 2,468,733 - - 3,704 150,000 - 55,000 - 35,000 145,000 - - 790,371 - - 999,658 80,000 - 210,000 2,468,733

TOTAL 38,521,655 20,687,836 59,209,491 490,000 - 62,101 205,000 150,000 763,133 176,322 905,000 976,053 1,605,486 8,316,953 21,891,156 29,777 1,935,797 19,333,104 138,387 1,215,954 1,015,268 59,209,491
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Kerr Street - Yonge to Shaw Street
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2018-16

Justification: The 2020 Roads Needs Study identified this road as a condition "6" rating.  The Township of Springwater currently has several roads which require immediate
resurfacing/rehabilitation that have been identified and represent a state of good repair backlog. If not addressed soon, it will likely require full reconstruction at a higher cost
to the Corporation.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 1,208,249 - - - - - - 1,208,249

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 845,774 845,774
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 9,908 9,908
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 352,567 352,567
Total Project Funding 1,208,249 - - - - - - 1,208,249

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Mill St W - Old Penetang to Hwy 93
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2020-15

Justification: The 2022 Roads Needs Study identified this road as a rating of 69 condition "7". The Township of Springwater currently has several roads which require immediate
resurfacing/rehabilitation that have been identified and represent a state of good repair backlog. If not addressed soon, it will likely require full reconstruction at a higher cost
to the Corporation.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 3,668,339 - - - - - - 3,668,339

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 3,668,339 3,668,339
Total Project Funding 3,668,339 - - - - - - 3,668,339

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Flos Rd 10 W - Crossland Rd to Vigo Rd
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2021-05

Justification: The Township’s annual road maintenance program includes the rehabilitation of asphalt, surface treated, and gravel roads to contribute to maintaining a consistent level of
service.  For the 2026 construction season, Flos Road 10 West has been identified as one that requires rehabilitation to address the severely deteriorating pavement
conditions. The limits of construction extend from Vigo Road to County Road Crossland Road, covering approximately 3,250 meters of roadway. The scope of work
encompasses the pulverization of the existing surface treatment and the placement of 70mm of new asphalt, and the repair of identified subgrade issues to prevent future
surface failures. This project is vital as the 2023 Roads Needs Study, completed by a third-party consultant, assigned this road segment a Pavement Condition Index (PCI)
score of 13, categorizing the road as ""very poor"" and necessitating structural improvements to extend the pavement's lifecycle.
The resurfacing process will address a variety of surface distresses, including but not limited to alligator cracking, longitudinal and transverse cracking, raveling, rutting, and
potholing. These distresses compromise the structural integrity and safety of the road, affecting vehicular performance and increasing maintenance costs significantly. The
selected surface treatment mix design and preparation will be tailored to address these specific issues.
Project initiation is scheduled to begin in Q1 2026 following funding approval, with planning to ensure completion by the end of Q3 2026. This timeline encompasses all
phases—procurement, construction, and quality assurance. The completion of this project is anticipated not only to restore the road to an “excellent"" PCI rating but also to
provide a smooth, safe, and reliable route for all users.
Investment on Flos Road 10 West is necessary to maintain a respectable average PCI score across the Township, while reducing long-term maintenance costs, and
ultimately promoting safer roadways for all users.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 664,950 - - - - - 664,950

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
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Capital Project Justification

WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 664,950 664,950
Total Project Funding - 664,950 - - - - - 664,950

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Peter St - Amelia St to Yonge St N
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2021-08

Justification: Design of Peter Street from Amelia St to Yonge St N, followed by construction in 2026. 24 PCI. Urbanization to curb and gutter.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 100,000 - 1,800,000 - - - - 1,900,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

72,600 1,440,000 1,512,600

Other -
Reserves 27,400 27,400
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 360,000 360,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 100,000 - 1,800,000 - - - - 1,900,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Huron Street - George Johnston to Ronald (2020 RNS)
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation
Project Number: 2021-27

Justification: Design of Huron Street from George Johnston to Ronald Road, followed by construction in 2026. 73 PCI. Urbanization required to allow for sidewalks on Huron St.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 150,000 - 3,250,000 - - - - 3,400,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other 150,000 150,000
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 3,250,000 3,250,000
Total Project Funding 150,000 - 3,250,000 - - - - 3,400,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: John Street - Yonge Street to end
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2022-02

Justification: Rehabilitation required based on 2022 Roads Needs Study condition rating of 53. The road has longitudinal cracking turning into alligator cracking which is structural failure
and needs to be repaired with a full depth removal. Repairs to the subbase will be needed to prevent this from reoccurring. Full urbanization of the road will be explored
including addressing drainage issues.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 1,038,683 600,000 - - - - - 1,638,683

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 1,038,683 600,000 1,638,683
Total Project Funding 1,038,683 600,000 - - - - - 1,638,683

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Albert St W - Penetanguishene Rd to Old Penetanguishene Rd
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2022-03

Justification: Reconstruction of Albert St W from Penetanguishene Road to Old Penetanguishene Road. Reconstruction to address drainage concerns, watermain upgrades, and an
urbanized cross section including sidewalks and a new road base and asphalt. Currently a 58 PCI as per 2023 Roads Needs Study.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 280,000 2,000,000 - - - - 2,280,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

28,585 28,585

Other 68,147 68,147
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 183,268 183,268
Debenture 2,000,000 2,000,000
Total Project Funding - 280,000 2,000,000 - - - - 2,280,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Cowdray Park Lane - Finlay Mill Rd to Cairn Boulevard
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2022-08

Justification: The Township’s annual road maintenance program includes the rehabilitation of asphalt, surface treated, and gravel roads to contribute to maintaining a consistent level of
service.  For the 2026 construction season, Cowdray Park Lane has been identified as one that requires rehabilitation to address the severely deteriorating pavement
conditions. The limits of construction extend from Finlay Mill Road to Cairns Boulevard, covering approximately 550 meters of roadway. The scope of work encompasses the
cold milling of the existing asphalt surface to a depth of 50mm and the placement of 50mm of new asphalt. This project is vital as the 2023 Roads Needs Study, completed by
a third-party consultant, assigned this road segment a Pavement Condition Index (PCI) score of 56, categorizing the road as ""poor"" and necessitating structural
improvements to extend the pavement's lifecycle.
The resurfacing process will address a variety of surface distresses, including but not limited to longitudinal and transverse cracking, raveling, and slight rutting. These
distresses compromise the structural integrity and safety of the road, affecting vehicular performance. The selected asphalt mix design and preparation will be tailored to
address these specific issues.
Project initiation is scheduled to begin in Q1 2026 following funding approval, with planning to ensure completion by the end of Q3 2026. This timeline encompasses all
phases—procurement, construction, and quality assurance. The completion of this project is anticipated not only to restore the road to an “excellent"" PCI rating but also to
provide a smooth, safe, and reliable route for all users.
Investment on Cowdray Park Lane is necessary to maintain a respectable average PCI score across the Township, while reducing long-term maintenance costs, and
ultimately promoting safer roadways for all users.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 128,941 - - - - - 128,941

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other 128,941 128,941
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
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Capital Project Justification

WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 128,941 - - - - - 128,941

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Martin Street - Hwy 93 to Mill Street West
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation
Project Number: 2024-15

Justification: This project will be to pulverize the existing surface regrade and compact the surface to restore to the proper crossfall for drainage of the road surface and then repave with
50 mm of new hotmix asphalt  This road was a condition 6 in the 2020 Road Needs Study.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 85,000 - - - - - - 85,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other 85,000 85,000
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 85,000 - - - - - - 85,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Bridge 4 - Vespra Valley Road
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Structures - Bridge & Culverts
Project Number: 2024-21

Justification: Rehabilitation of Bridge 4 - Vespra Valley Road 1.6 KM south of Hwy 26. 57.1 BCI.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 1,092,484 625,000 - - - - - 1,717,484

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 1,092,484 625,000 1,717,484
Total Project Funding 1,092,484 625,000 - - - - - 1,717,484

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Bridge 14 - Flos Road 11 West
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Structures - Bridge & Culverts
Project Number: 2025-14

Justification: Rehabilitation of Bridge 14 - Flos Road 11 W, 0.7km West of Ushers Rd. 56.9 BCI.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 115,000 1,000,000 - - - - - 1,115,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 115,000 1,000,000 1,115,000
Total Project Funding 115,000 1,000,000 - - - - - 1,115,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Old Second North - Horseshoe Valley Rd to Flos Rd 4 E
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation
Project Number: 2025-69

Justification: Pulverizing, adding granular M and paving 70mm on Old Second Road N from Horseshoe Valley Road to Flos Road 4 E. 21 PCI.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 253,614 600,000 - - - - - 853,614

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

253,614 253,614

Other 600,000 600,000
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 253,614 600,000 - - - - - 853,614

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Culvert 210 - Vespra Valley Road
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Structures - Bridge & Culverts
Project Number: 2025-76

Justification: Rehabilitation of Culvert 210 - Vespra Valley Road, 1.5km North of Snow Valley Road. 39.2 BCI.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 97,207 - - - - - - 97,207

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 97,207 97,207
Total Project Funding 97,207 - - - - - - 97,207

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Rosewood Avenue - Idlewood Dr to Silverwood Cres
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation
Project Number: 2026-13

Justification: Milling and paving 50mm of Rosewood Ave from Idlewood Dr to Silverwood Cres. 58 PCI.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 128,941 - - - - - 128,941

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other 128,941 128,941
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 128,941 - - - - - 128,941

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Old Second South - Horseshoe Valley Rd W to CPKC RR Crossing
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2026-82

Justification: Design and hydraulic investigation to mitigate saturated road bed causing deteriorated asphalt conditions.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 75,000 700,000 - - - - 775,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

75,000 700,000 775,000

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 75,000 700,000 - - - - 775,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Old Second South - Pooles to Forbes
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2026-83

Justification: The Township’s annual road maintenance program includes the rehabilitation of asphalt, surface treated, and gravel roads to contribute to maintaining a consistent level of
service.  For the 2026 construction season, Old Second Road South has been identified as one that requires rehabilitation to address the severely deteriorating pavement
conditions. The limits of construction extend from Pooles Road to Forbes Road covering approximately 2,200 meters of roadway. The scope of work encompasses the
pulverization of the existing surface treatment and the placement of 70mm of new asphalt, and the repair of identified subgrade issues to prevent future surface failures. This
project is vital as the 2023 Roads Needs Study, completed by a third-party consultant, assigned this road segment a Pavement Condition Index (PCI) score of 35,
categorizing the road as ""very poor"" and necessitating structural improvements to extend the pavement's lifecycle.
The resurfacing process will address a variety of surface distresses, including but not limited to alligator cracking, longitudinal and transverse cracking, raveling, rutting, and
potholing. These distresses compromise the structural integrity and safety of the road, affecting vehicular performance and increasing maintenance costs significantly. The
selected asphalt mix design and preparation will be tailored to address these specific issues.
Project initiation is scheduled to begin in Q1 2026 following funding approval, with planning to ensure completion by the end of Q3 2026. This timeline encompasses all
phases—procurement, construction, and quality assurance. The completion of this project is anticipated not only to restore the road to an “excellent"" PCI rating but also to
provide a smooth, safe, and reliable route for all users.
Investment on Old Second Road South is necessary to maintain a respectable average PCI score across the Township, while reducing long-term maintenance costs, and
ultimately promoting safer roadways for all users.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 450,120 - - - - - 450,120

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other 450,120 450,120
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
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Capital Project Justification

WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 450,120 - - - - - 450,120

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Flos Rd 4 W - Atkinson Rd to Clearview Twsp Boundary
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2026-84

Justification: The Township’s annual road maintenance program includes the rehabilitation of asphalt, surface treated, and gravel roads to contribute to maintaining a consistent level of
service.  For the 2026 construction season, Flos Road 4 West has been identified as one that requires rehabilitation to address the severely deteriorating pavement
conditions. The limits of construction extend from Atkinson Road to the Clearview/Springwater Boundary, covering approximately 950 meters of roadway. The scope of work
encompasses the pulverization of the existing surface treatment and the placement of 2 lifts of new surface treatment, and the repair of identified subgrade issues to prevent
future surface failures. This project is vital as the 2023 Roads Needs Study, completed by a third-party consultant, assigned this road segment a Pavement Condition Index
(PCI) score of 52, categorizing the road as ""poor"" and necessitating structural improvements to extend the pavement's lifecycle.
The resurfacing process will address a variety of surface distresses, including but not limited to alligator cracking, longitudinal and transverse cracking, raveling, rutting, and
potholing. These distresses compromise the structural integrity and safety of the road, affecting vehicular performance and increasing maintenance costs significantly. The
selected surface treatment mix design and preparation will be tailored to address these specific issues.
Project initiation is scheduled to begin in Q1 2026 following funding approval, with planning to ensure completion by the end of Q3 2026. This timeline encompasses all
phases—procurement, construction, and quality assurance. The completion of this project is anticipated not only to restore the road to an “excellent"" PCI rating but also to
provide a smooth, safe, and reliable route for all users.
Investment on Flos Road 4 West is necessary to maintain a respectable average PCI score across the Township, while reducing long-term maintenance costs, and ultimately
promoting safer roadways for all users.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 97,185 - - - - - 97,185

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

97,185 97,185

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
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Capital Project Justification

WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 97,185 - - - - - 97,185

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Stormwater Management Pond Cleanouts (Hall St, Marl Creek, Wendat Trail)
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Structures - Bridge & Culverts
Project Number: 2026-85

Justification: In 2024 a Stormwater Management Pond Bathymetric Survey and Cleanout Prioritization Report was completed to assess the extent of sediment accumulation in each of the
ponds, provide recommendation on repairs, cleanout requirements and prioritization for remediation. Based on this report, sediment is to be removed from the Hall Street
Stormwater Management Pond (SWMP), Marl Creek SWMP and Wendat Trail SWMP.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 200,000 - - - - - 200,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 200,000 200,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 200,000 - - - - - 200,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Bridge 17 - Flos 10 West
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Structures - Bridge & Culverts
Project Number: 2027-23

Justification: Rehabilitation of Bridge 17 - Flos Road 10 W, 0.3km West of County Rd 27. 55.7 BCI.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 1,071,219 - - - - - - 1,071,219

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 1,071,219 1,071,219
Total Project Funding 1,071,219 - - - - - - 1,071,219

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Second Ave - Flos Road 4 W to Phelpston Road
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2028-17

Justification: Reconstruction of 2nd Ave from Flos Road 4 to Phelpston Road. Reconstruction to address drainage concerns and an urbanized cross section including sidewalks and a new
road base and asphalt. Currently a 35 PCI as per 2023 Roads Needs Study.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 175,000 1,500,000 - - - - 1,675,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other 175,000 175,000
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 1,500,000 1,500,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 175,000 1,500,000 - - - - 1,675,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Grenfel Rd - Sunnidale Rd to CPKC RR Crossing
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2029-19

Justification: The Township’s annual road maintenance program includes the rehabilitation of asphalt, surface treated, and gravel roads to contribute to maintaining a consistent level of
service.  For the 2026 construction season, Grenfel Road has been identified as one that requires rehabilitation to address the severely deteriorating pavement conditions.
The limits of construction extend from Sunnidale Road to the CPKC Crossing, covering approximately 3,525 meters of roadway. This project has been separated into two
sections, as they require different treatments, the first section includes Sunnidale Road to Old Orchard Road. Work to be completed for the first section encompasses the
pulverization of the existing surface treatment and the placement of 2 lifts of new surface treatment, and the repair of identified subgrade issues to prevent future surface
failures. The second section extends from Sunnidale Road to Old Orchard Road. Work to be completed for the second section encompasses the overlay of the existing
surface treatment with 2 lifts of microsurfacing. This project is vital as the 2023 Roads Needs Study, completed by a third-party consultant, assigned the road segment
between Old Orchard Road and Sunnidale Road a Pavement Condition Index (PCI) score of 72, thus making the segment an ideal candidate for intervention before the
surficial distresses become more severe. In addition, between Old Orchard Road to the CPKC Crossing the PCI score assigned was 62, categorizing this portion of the road
as "" poor"" and necessitating structural improvements to extend the pavement's lifecycle.
The resurfacing process will address a variety of surface distresses, including but not limited to transverse cracking, alligator cracking, longitudinal and transverse cracking,
raveling, rutting, and potholing. Without intervention, these distresses will continue to become more pronounced and will compromise the structural integrity and safety of the
road, affecting vehicular performance and increasing maintenance costs significantly. The selected surface treatment and microsurfacing mix design and preparation will be
tailored to address these specific issues.
Project initiation is scheduled to begin in Q1 2026 following funding approval, with planning to ensure completion by the end of Q3 2026. This timeline encompasses all
phases—procurement, construction, and quality assurance. The completion of this project is anticipated not only to restore the road to an “excellent"" PCI rating but also to
provide a smooth, safe, and reliable route for all users. 
Investment on Grenfel Road is necessary to maintain a respectable average PCI score across the Township, while reducing long-term maintenance costs, and ultimately
promoting safer roadways for all users.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 335,459 - - - - - 335,459

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
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Capital Project Justification

Canada Comm Building
Fund

335,459 335,459

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 335,459 - - - - - 335,459

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Hendrie Road - Wilson to Nursery
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2030-04

Justification: The Township’s annual road maintenance program includes the rehabilitation of asphalt, surface treated, and gravel roads to contribute to maintaining a consistent level of
service.  For the 2026 construction season, Hendrie Road has been identified as one that requires rehabilitation to address the severely deteriorating pavement conditions.
The limits of construction extend from Nursery Road to Wilson Road, covering approximately 1,400 meters of roadway. The scope of work encompasses the pulverization of
the existing surface treatment and the placement of 70mm of new asphalt, and the repair of identified subgrade issues to prevent future surface failures. This project is vital
as the existing driving surface has rapidly deteriorated, causing concern for maintenance operations.
The resurfacing process will address a variety of surface distresses, including but not limited to alligator cracking, longitudinal and transverse cracking, raveling, rutting, and
potholing. These distresses compromise the structural integrity and safety of the road, affecting vehicular performance and increasing maintenance costs significantly. The
selected surface treatment mix design and preparation will be tailored to address these specific issues.
Project initiation is scheduled to begin in Q1 2026 following funding approval, with planning to ensure completion by the end of Q3 2026. This timeline encompasses all
phases—procurement, construction, and quality assurance. The completion of this project is anticipated not only to restore the road to an “excellent"" PCI rating but also to
provide a smooth, safe, and reliable route for all users.
Investment on Hendrie Road is necessary to maintain a respectable average PCI score across the Township, while reducing long-term maintenance costs, and ultimately
promoting safer roadways for all users.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 286,440 - - - - - 286,440

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

286,440 286,440

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
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Capital Project Justification

Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 286,440 - - - - - 286,440

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Wilson Drive - 1.1km North of 26
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation
Project Number: 2023-102

Justification: The 2020 Roads Needs Study identified this road as a condition "6" rating.  The Township of Springwater currently has several roads which require immediate
resurfacing/rehabilitation that have been identified and represent a state of good repair backlog. If not addressed soon, it will likely require full reconstruction at a higher cost
to the Corporation.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 1,486,448 - - - - - - 1,486,448

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

67,071 67,071

Other 149,648 149,648
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 1,269,729 1,269,729
Total Project Funding 1,486,448 - - - - - - 1,486,448

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Craig Road - Utilities, Box Culvert & Property Acquisition
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2017-40-1

Justification: The need for the extension of Craig Road from Russel Rd to County Rd 27 was identified in the 2008/09 Midhurst Master Plan and was re-confirmed in the 2020 Midhurst
Water, Wastewater & Transportation (Phase 3 and 4) Environmental Study Report (ESR).  This phase of the project ensures land acquisition, utilities and infrastructure
required to begin the project are in place.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 923,127 - - - - - - 923,127

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 876,971 876,971
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 46,156 46,156
Total Project Funding 923,127 - - - - - - 923,127

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Craig Road - Gill Road to West of Russell Road
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2017-40-2

Justification: The need for the extension of Craig Road from Russel Rd to County Rd 27 was identified in the 2008/09 Midhurst Master Plan and was re-confirmed in the 2020 Midhurst
Water, Wastewater & Transportation (Phase 3 and 4) Environmental Study Report (ESR).  The ESR identified a preferred solution for the development of Craig Road. The
new 2-lane road will provide a link between Gill Road to Russell Road.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 6,500,000 - 8,000,000 6,000,000 - - - 20,500,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 6,175,000 7,600,000 5,700,000 19,475,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 325,000 400,000 300,000 1,025,000
Total Project Funding 6,500,000 - 8,000,000 6,000,000 - - - 20,500,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Craig Road - Russell to Hwy 400 - Interim Measures
Project Type: Roads & Related Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Urban Road Reconstruction
Project Number: 2017-40-3

Justification: The need for the extension of Craig Road from Russel Rd to County Rd 27 was identified in the 2008/09 Midhurst Master Plan and was re-confirmed in the 2020 Midhurst
Water, Wastewater & Transportation (Phase 3 and 4) Environmental Study Report (ESR).  The ESR identified a preferred solution for the development of Craig Road. The
new 2-lane road  will provide a link between Gill Road to Russell Road.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 500,000 - - - - - - 500,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 475,000 475,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 25,000 25,000
Total Project Funding 500,000 - - - - - - 500,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: FIRE & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Project Name: Fire Station 2 - Construction & Furnishings
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2014-07

Justification: On May 10, 2023, Council awarded RFP 2022-42-PW to Berkim Construction Inc. in the amount of $7,649,852 plus HST.  On September 15, 2023, Berkim Construction was
advised of their repudiation and termination of the contract.  
As noted in the May 10, 2023 staff report, there was a pre-qualification process that was undertaken for this project in which the two lowest priced proponents worked with
staff on a confidential basis to review ways to deliver better value, a similar quality facility at a better price. The Township received the best-and-final-offers (BAFO) in April of
this year. At that time, Berkim Construction was the lowest priced compliant bidder with a BAFO price of $7,649,852 plus HST or $7,784,489 with HST recoveries.
The second lowest priced compliant bidder is Pegah Construction Ltd, who provided a BAFO of $9,250,627.49 plus HST or $9,413,439 with HST recoveries. At the direction
of Council, staff has reached out to the second lowest compliant bidder, Pegah Construction Ltd, in an effort to determine whether they are still able to deliver on this project
at their original BAFO price. Representatives from Pegah have recently confirmed that they are indeed still very interested in pursuing this project and have confirmed that
they will honour their original BAFO price, that being $9,250,627.49 plus HST or $9,413,439 with HST recoveries.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 3,964,469 - - - - - - 3,964,469

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 3,528,377 3,528,377
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 436,092 436,092
Total Project Funding 3,964,469 - - - - - - 3,964,469
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Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Phase 1 - Multi-Purpose Complex - Tree Clearing, Servicing and Studies
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2018-01

Justification: Multi-Purpose Complex (Recreation, Library & Community Space) - Tree Clearing Site Improvements, Servicing, Project Management, Remaining Studies from April 7 2021
report to Council - 61% DC Funded

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 822,988 7,600,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 - - 78,422,988

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 502,023 4,636,000 6,100,000 18,300,000 18,300,000 47,838,023
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 22,445 22,445
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 298,520 2,964,000 3,900,000 11,700,000 11,700,000 30,562,520
Total Project Funding 822,988 7,600,000 10,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 - - 78,422,988

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: FIRE & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Project Name: Renovate Fire Station 5 (Elmvale)
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2018-04

Justification: In 2023, a second RFP process was placed on Bids and Tenders to complete this renovation and all bids received were over budget. Project bids ranged from $109,000 to
just under $349,000. This building was originally constructed in 1985 and requires several upgrades as identified in the facility assessment report. From a staff safety
perspective, there is a need to relocate the bunker gear from the apparatus bays to a room dedicated to storing the gear with proper ventilation. This will follow the Cancer
Prevention Guidelines released by the Section 21 Provincial Health & Safety Committee. Bunker gear should not be exposed to diesel fumes which is a known carcinogen. In
order to move the gear from the apparatus area, a room will need to be enlarged to be fit house the bunker gear. To enlarge an existing room, walls will need to be moved. In
addition, and noted in the facility report conducted in 2021, further renovations are required including washroom facilities, flooring, lighting, paint and ceiling tiles. They were
deemed to be in "fair" condition and requiring attention within 5 years from the time of the report. This has also been recommended by the Manager of Facilities and makes
sense to do this at the same time as other renovations. This was part of the RFP processes in 2022 and 2023. The building market remains volatile and funding for this
project has been carried over since 2019 and is not a realistic budgetary estimate for the work that is required to be completed. Estimates from the facility report amounted to
just less than $40,000, however, it was felt that some of the estimates were low compared to what the market is actually experiencing. A further 20% contingency has been
built into the estimate as well as a potential to utilize funds from the Capital Facilities Reserve to complete part of the works.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 150,000 150,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
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Debenture -
Total Project Funding 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Homer Barrett Park Washroom Facility
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2020-34

Justification: Homer Barrett Park has become a Community Hub Park which requires an accessible washroom/changeroom facility to support the numerous events going on in the park
including, Splash Pad, Sports Pad, Playground, Green Space and Family Picnics. There has been numerous complaints about children changing and going to the washroom
along the fence line of the neighbouring properties. This facility will provide a service to the growing park and community. 2023 budget carry forward will be directed to the
design process of the facility for tender, and construction process for 2024.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 161,921 350,000 - - - - - 511,921

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 161,921 350,000 511,921
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 161,921 350,000 - - - - - 511,921

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -

Township of Springwater 2026 Mayor's Proposed Budget & Business Plan
Page 219



Capital Project Justification

Division: SPRINGWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
Project Name: Elmvale Library Branch Renovation & Foundation Repair
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2022-50

Justification: The Elmvale Library Branch is in need of renovations.  This request is for upgrading lighting to LED and painting for the upstairs of the Elmvale branch.  The renovations are
being phased in over a two year period.  The 2025 request for funds is to update and replace carpet as well as shelving.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 49,629 - - - - - - 49,629

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 49,629 49,629
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 49,629 - - - - - - 49,629

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: CORPORATE SERVICES
Project Name: Midhurst Union Cemetery - Phase 2
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2023-13

Justification: In 2018, Council approved a Midhurst Union Cemetery Priority Development Master Plan. This capital project is Phase 2 of the plan which includes opening up the remaining
24 plots for sale on the east side of the cemetery which includes tree clearing, grading, topsoil and seed and the beautification of the front entrance: a replacement
ornamental fence that is rusted through in spots, resetting the stones for the garden edging and garden cleanup for both sides of the driveway by the entry columns plus tree
trimming around the front entrance columns,  resetting the stones around the garden in front of the winter storage building and resetting the stone retaining wall and garden
cleanup for the formal entry garden. Staff have included the pouring of one cement pad and installation of a bench in front of the formal entry garden to replace a rotten
wooden bench and the installation of three benches by the columbaria (cement already poured for this). Phase 2 was originally planned to be $84,200 however staff feel
opening of the additional 35 urn cremation lots are not required at this time and it is a priority to open up the remaining plots to the east side of the cemetery. Benches were
not part of the Master Plan however the rotten wooden bench needs replacing and the columbaria has spots for benches already. Benches are something that residents often
inquire about in the cemetery.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 50,000 - - - - - - 50,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 50,000 50,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 50,000 - - - - - - 50,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Facility Condition Assessment Program
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2023-80

Justification: The Township undertook a Facility Assessment program in 2021. The Facility Assessment program evaluated Township facilities for their current state of condition, what
repairs (annual operational and capital) would be required in the next 30 years to keep the facilities and Good to Fair condition. Based on the Building Conditions assessment
each facilities has a priority of items that will require attention in the short term and long term to ensure the usability. The BCA has recommended approximately $1M in
operational maintenance and capital repairs to be undertaken throughout all facilities.  Staff are recommended phasing in the maintenance plan in 2023 and 2024, by
completing a priority list of repairs to various.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 574,526 235,000 1,260,000 1,260,000 1,260,000 1,260,000 - 5,849,526

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 574,526 235,000 1,260,000 1,260,000 1,260,000 1,260,000 5,849,526
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 574,526 235,000 1,260,000 1,260,000 1,260,000 1,260,000 - 5,849,526

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -

Township of Springwater 2026 Mayor's Proposed Budget & Business Plan
Page 223



Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Mechanics Bay - Yard 1
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2024-01

Justification: Yard 1 currently has a single mechanics bay and there are two (2) FTE mechanics.  This project will outfit a second mechanics bay and allow for work on multiple equipment
simultaneously.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 275,000 - - - - - - 275,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 137,500 137,500
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 137,500 137,500
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 275,000 - - - - - - 275,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Minesing Foundation - Bowling Alley
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2025-52

Justification: The foundation at the south west corner of the bowling alley and emergency exit is failing and rain and ground water are seeping into the bowling alley. This project will repair
the foundation, remediate any mold or issues caused by water. The works will also replace sections of the back of the bowling lanes with new wood and mold resistant
materials and a fan to recirculate air properly.  This works is required to continue to operate the bowling alley and ensure the building is safe.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 35,952 100,000 - - - - - 135,952

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 35,952 100,000 135,952
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 35,952 100,000 - - - - - 135,952

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Outdoor Worker Operations Center
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2026-71

Justification: The Recreation, Parks, and Facilities Department currently has no dedicated facility to support its outside workforce, including full-time and seasonal Parks Operators and
Outdoor Maintenance Workers. These staff provide essential services such as park upkeep, trail and sports field maintenance, and general outdoor operations that directly
impact public safety, accessibility, and the community’s enjoyment of Township assets. At present, workers must operate without a designated home base, office, or proper
amenities, which creates inefficiencies, logistical challenges, and unnecessary risks related to health, safety, and compliance with workplace standards. A modular facility will
provide secure, functional space for staff to meet, access washrooms, store equipment and materials, and conduct day-to-day coordination. From an operational perspective,
the facility will improve efficiency by consolidating dispersed work functions, enabling better communication and planning, and providing a secure location for minor storage.
More importantly, it will address critical health and safety needs by offering sanitary washrooms, a sheltered environment during extreme weather, and a safe space for lunch
and breaks—requirements under workplace legislation and best practices in occupational health. The space will also serve as a meeting hub to deliver safety briefings,
training, and coordination before staff disperse to job sites, reducing risks of miscommunication and accidents. While the investment will also contribute positively to staff
morale and retention, the core justification lies in enabling the Township to meet legal obligations, improve operational effectiveness, and safeguard employees while they
deliver essential community services.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 155,000 - - - - - 155,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 155,000 155,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
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Capital Project Justification

Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 155,000 - - - - - 155,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Yard 2 Storage Shed
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2026-72

Justification: The yard 2 storage shed has been deemed structurally compromised and is therefore partially un-useable until structural repairs have been completed. Proposed funding will
be to retain a structural engineer and complete necessary repairs to ensure the structural integrity of the building. The building is used to house equipment, materials and
hand tools, keeping them out of the elements and ready to be used when required.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 100,000 100,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: 40' Sea Can Container
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2026-73

Justification: Public Works & Infrastructure is proposing to purchase a new 40’ sea can for Public Works staff to store miscellaneous signs and small equipment. Currently, staff houses
their signs in an open front storage shed that is severely deteriorating due to prolonged exposure to the elements. Given the loss of the cover-all at Yard 1, and the limited
overall storage capacity of the yard, this purchase will provide a secure and organized area to house equipment for staff. Sea cans offer durability and protection from the
elements and would be strategically positioned within the yard to allow staff to easily access their equipment.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 10,000 - - - - - 10,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 10,000 10,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 10,000 - - - - - 10,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Arena DHU - HVAC System Upgrades
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2026-74

Justification: The Arena faces ongoing humidity control challenges each year. Two existing dehumidification units, are undersized, break frequently, and are now at end of life, leaving staff
to battle consistently high interior humidity levels. Because outside air exchange is essential to maintain a healthy indoor environment for staff, patrons, and spectators, it is
impossible to avoid introducing airborne moisture into the facility. Without a properly sized dehumidification system, condensation builds on ceilings, structural components,
and equipment, increasing risks of rust, corrosion, and premature asset failure. Elevated humidity also contributes to soft and variable ice, fogging that reduces visibility, and
potential water damage to finishes, all of which negatively impact user experience and increase ongoing maintenance costs. The consequences of uncontrolled humidity in an
aging arena are wide-ranging and increasingly costly. Excess moisture infiltration accelerates the deterioration of roof decks, insulation, and other structural systems, while
also creating ideal conditions for mold and mildew growth that can undermine air quality and pose health risks. Critically, the ice plant is forced to work harder under high
humidity loads, consuming more energy to freeze and maintain the ice surface, which drives up operating costs and shortens the life of mechanical components. Structural
elements such as steel beams, refrigeration lines, and electrical systems are also vulnerable to corrosion under prolonged damp conditions, leading to expensive capital
replacements if left unaddressed. Installing a properly sized, modern dehumidification system is therefore a long-term, preventative investment that will protect the Township’s
asset, extend the life of the ice plant and arena infrastructure, reduce emergency repair and energy costs, and ensure a safe, high-quality environment for arena users well
into the future.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 670,000 - - - - - 670,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 670,000 670,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
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Capital Project Justification

Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 670,000 - - - - - 670,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: FIRE & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Project Name: FFE - Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment - New Fire Station 2
Project Type: Municipal Buildings
Asset Type: - Municipal Buildings
Project Number: 2024-100

Justification: With the construction of the new fire station, additional Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment (FF&E) will be required to support staff and the day-to-day operation of the new fire
station headquarters. This was identified in the updated 10-year Fire Capital review and eligible for 85.7% Development Charge funding .  The Director of Fire & Emergency
Services with the assistance of the Manager of Facilities worked with different suppliers to ascertain a cost estimate to furnish the fire station with the necessary FF&E to
support the new facility. The scope of the project included office furnishing, appliances (Kitchen/Laundry), AV equipment for the training room, monitors for apparatus floor,
gym equipment, pressure washer, shelving, and other necessary equipment for the functionality of the fire station.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 133,500 133,500
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 16,500 16,500
Total Project Funding 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace (R-7) 3/4 Ton (2012)
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2018-06

Justification: Pick up truck is 11 years old and has 207,685 kms on the odometer. The annual maintenance costs have continued to increase and it is no longer financially responsible to
continue to perform major repairs. The body condition of the truck is deteriorating. IOS uses a Fleet Condition Assessment to guide its fleet renewal requests. A score of 28 or
more warrants immediate consideration for replacement. Vehicle 16 scored 34 and is at the end of its useful life.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 65,000 - - - - - - 65,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 65,000 65,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 65,000 - - - - - - 65,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Replace Sidewalk Plow (#40)
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2020-39

Justification: Replace a 2012 Sidewalk plow that is at it's end of life. Replacing with a new sidewalk plow complete with attachments to be utilized during summer and winter months.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 235,000 - - - - - - 235,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 235,000 235,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 235,000 - - - - - - 235,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: FIRE & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Project Name: Training Props
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2021-19

Justification: The purpose of this proposal is to enhance Springwater Fire & Emergency Services’ practical training capabilities through the acquisition of key training props. These props
will support ongoing firefighter development, improve operational readiness, and ensure compliance with NFPA standards and departmental training objectives. Hands-on,
scenario-based training is essential for maintaining firefighter skills and ensuring safe, effective emergency operations. Many current props and training tools are outdated or
limited, reducing the department’s ability to conduct realistic, repeatable, and high-value evolutions. The following training props have been identified as priorities to improve
realism, standardization, and skill retention across all stations. Each prop directly supports the department’s annual training plan, recruit training program, and firefighter
competency maintenance under NFPA 1001 Firefighter, 1002 Driver/Operator, 1021 Fire Officer, and 1403 Live Fire Training Evolutions. Investing in these training props will
significantly enhance the department’s ability to deliver realistic, safe, and standardized firefighter training. This investment ensures that Springwater Fire & Emergency
Services continues to meet operational standards, maintain firefighter safety, and provide the community with highly trained emergency responders.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 210,000 - - - - - 210,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 210,000 210,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 210,000 - - - - - 210,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: FIRE & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Project Name: Additional Breathing Air Compressor, Cascade & Fill Station
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2023-15

Justification: On March 20, 2024 a the regular meeting of Council, a staff recommendation report was presented to Council requesting the permission to proceed with the procurement of
an additional Breathing Apparatus Fill station and Compressor. This equipment was identified during the Development Charge study and through the 10-year Fire Capital
review. As this was deemed part of growth within the township, the project is 100 % DC eligible. Currently, one of these units services all fire stations and is located at fire
station 3. This requires three station to travel to the one location to replenish air during and after structure fires or training evolutions which is not ideal due to the size of the
township. During the design phase of the new Fire Station Headquarters, services and room allocation were built into the project to ensure the building could support this unit.
A second unit would be prove to be beneficial in the ability to fill cylinders at a greater rate, diminish staff’s travel time to and from the fire stations, while assisting the
department on efficiencies in out of service times. The approval of this project would allow the Compressor/Fill Station to be placed within the Fire Station Headquarters
during construction, would be more cost effective to commence proceedings as soon as possible and would ensure the equipment would be readily available to the contractor
to meet critical timelines.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 77,000 - - - - - - 77,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 77,000 77,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 77,000 - - - - - - 77,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Replace Vacuum Sweeper - Pickup Sweeper
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2023-17

Justification: Pickup sweeper attachment for the front end loader. Pickup sweeper to be used for ad-hoc sweeping needs, such as gravel spills, excess sand at intersections and cleanup
from MVC. Spring sweeping to still be completed by our contractor.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 35,000 - - - - - - 35,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 35,000 35,000
Total Project Funding 35,000 - - - - - - 35,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: New Pickup Truck - 1/2 Ton
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2023-83

Justification: DC funded roadside truck for new frontline staff to complete various road maintenance tasks.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 70,000 70,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Replace #32 Tandem (2014)
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2024-10

Justification: Replace a 2014 Tandem Snow Plow with 213,000kms that is at it's end of life. To be replaced with a new Tandem complete with winter maintenance attachments.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 420,000 - - - - - - 420,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 420,000 420,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 420,000 - - - - - - 420,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Replace #12 Tandem (2015)
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2025-06

Justification: Public Works & Infrastructure is proposing to replace it’s current 2015 Freightliner Tandem truck due to escalating maintenance costs and frequent repairs. The truck
currently has approximately 200,000 km on it and has reached its 10-year life cycle and is due for replacement. A new truck would enhance our ability to meet increasing
service demands, especially during critical periods such as winter snow removal.
Investing in a new tandem truck would align with our long-term asset management strategy and commitment to sustainable operations. This investment will reduce lifecycle
costs and enable staff to efficiently perform their duties.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 420,000 - - - - - 420,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 420,000 420,000
Total Project Funding - 420,000 - - - - - 420,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Replace Pick Up (#44)
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2025-08

Justification: Replace a 2013 Pickup truck with 249,000kms that is at it's end of life. To be replaced with a new half ton truck complete with required accessories such as lightbar and back
rack.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 70,000 70,000
Total Project Funding 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Robotic Mowers
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2025-53

Justification: Front line staff capacity has been severely challenged for some time, especially in the area of outdoor services. As service expectations, service standards, and Township
land areas continue to grow, the ability of PRF to meet minimum expectations is compromised. The adoption of robot mowers for Tree Nursery Sports Park is an effective and
relatively cost-efficient answer to increasing capacities while allowing for the ability to redeploy talented personnel to areas of more critical need. In addition to reasonable
cost versus other mowing machinery, the electric-driven devices are 'greener' than gas-powered equivalents and the nature of the cutting heads as well as the opportunity for
more frequent cuts can enhance the quality of the Tree Nursery sport fields. A successful pilot in 2024 has predicated this recommendation with further success following the
acquisition of two devices hopefully leading to future acquisitions following more proof of concept in 2025. Two other municipal applications in the province (one with multi-
year experience) have provided excellent data to support this recommendation.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 80,000 - - - - - 80,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 80,000 80,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 80,000 - - - - - 80,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: 3/4 Ton Truck with Cap
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2025-54

Justification: The Recreation, Parks and Facilities division in 2023 was approved for a facility technician position. Over the past year and a bit this position has shared a vehicle with other
staff members. As, the size of the municipalities. uses this vehicle within the department year round for parks and grounds maintenance as well as winter plowing
maintenance.  The truck is now 12 years old with failing components and rusts spots worn through the vehicle. The truck continues to incur increasing maintenance costs and
not a suitable or safe vehicle for staff requirements. IOS uses a formal Fleet Condition Assessment evaluation to guide its fleet renewal requests. A score of 28 or more
warrants immediate consideration for replacement. It is at the end of its useful life.  The truck has  approximately 172,430s on it (Sept 2024 data).

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 70,000 70,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace 2005 Smithco Groomer
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2025-56

Justification: 40 HP Compact 4x4 Tractor, complete with box scraper and roller.  In 2025 council approved $30,000 for the replacement of one of the departments ball diamond groomers,
through the procurement process the one bid received was over budget leading staff to review pieces of equipment that would serve multiple purposes not just ball diamond
resurfacing.  Staff have reviewed are requesting the addition funds in the amount of $30,000 to upgrade the ball diamond groomer replacement to a 40HP 4x4 tractor. This
unit will advance resurfacing and operational capabilities of the department. This unit would now be able to resurface ball diamonds, complete trail maintenance and pre and
post season work at sports fields and parks across the Township.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 30,000 30,000 - - - - - 60,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 30,000 30,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 30,000 30,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 30,000 30,000 - - - - - 60,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Single Axle Trailer
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2025-57

Justification: The RPF Single Axle Trailer is a 2015 single axle trailer. It is used to move parks maintenance equipment throughout the Township for grass and winter maintenance. This
unit is at the end of its useful life and needs to be replaced.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 5,000 - - - - - - 5,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 5,000 5,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 5,000 - - - - - - 5,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace Tilt & Load - Tandem Axle Trailer (2007)
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2025-58

Justification: The RPF Tilt and load Trailer is a 2007 tandem trailer used to move the Townships parks equipment throughout the municipality for parks and facilities maintenance. This unit
is at the end of its useful life and needs to be replaced.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 10,000 - - - - - - 10,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 10,000 10,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 10,000 - - - - - - 10,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace Toro - Front Rotary Diesel
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2025-59

Justification: The Recreation, Parks and Facilities Department cuts the parks, community halls, facilities, sports fields and open spaces throughout the summer. The RPF department
maintains approximately 385 acres of grass maintenance throughout the Township. A variety of mowers and equipment are used throughout the township; this unit has
reached the end of useful life and requires replacement with a new front rotary mower unit.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 45,000 45,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Replace Vacuum Sweeper - Vacuum Trailer
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2025-61

Justification: Replacing a 2010 Vacuum Sweeper that is at it's end of life. To be replaced with a tow behind vacuum trailer. Vacuum trailer to be used for hydro vac excavations for sign
installation, culvert flushing, daylighting utilities etc.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 150,000 150,000
Total Project Funding 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -

Township of Springwater 2026 Mayor's Proposed Budget & Business Plan
Page 251



Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: 4 Road Close Trailers
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2025-63

Justification: Infrastructure and Operational Services are requesting the purchase of new road close trailers. These will be used to close roadways in emergency situations. Trailers are
capable of being double towed, therefore only 1 operator is needed to erect the trailers at each end of the closure.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 45,000 45,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace (R-17) 2016 - 1/2 Ton
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2026-02

Justification: The Recreation, Parks and Facilities division is requesting the replacement of a 2016 1/2 ton pick up truck for unit R17, this truck is used year round within the RPF
department. This truck is used by staff for general RPF duties and park runs/routes including garbage and routine checks.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 75,000 - - - - - - 75,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 75,000 75,000
Total Project Funding 75,000 - - - - - - 75,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Replace #9 Single Axle (2010)
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2026-03

Justification: Public Works & Infrastructure is proposing to replace its current 2010 Freightliner Single Axle truck due to escalating maintenance costs and frequent repairs. At 16 years old,
the truck has reached the end of its useful life. A new truck would enhance our ability to meet increasing service demands, especially in newly assumed high-density
subdivisions where plow trucks require tighter turning radii to complete their routes efficiently.
Investing in a new tandem truck would align with our long-term asset management strategy and commitment to sustainable operations. This investment will reduce lifecycle
costs and enable staff to efficiently perform their duties.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 380,000 - - - - - 380,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 190,000 190,000
Debenture 190,000 190,000
Total Project Funding - 380,000 - - - - - 380,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Replace (#26)
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2026-05

Justification: Replace a 2014 Interceptor SUV with 216,000kms that is at it's end of life. To be replaced with a new half ton truck complete with required accessories such as lightbar and
back rack.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 70,000 70,000
Total Project Funding 70,000 - - - - - - 70,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace 2016 Dump Tandem Axle Trailer
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2026-56

Justification: The RPF 2016 Tandem Axel Dump trailer has reached its EOL. Trailer is used for daily parks, trails and open spaces duties.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 12,000 - - - - - 12,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 12,000 12,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 12,000 - - - - - 12,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace Zero Turn Z950m
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2026-58

Justification: The RPF 2014 Zero Turn Mower has reached its end of life and recently has been taken out of service. This mower is used daily for grass maintenance duties throughout the
Township.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 30,000 - - - - - 30,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 30,000 30,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 30,000 - - - - - 30,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: New 1/2 Ton Truck
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2026-75

Justification: The Recreation, Parks and Facilities division is requesting the a new pick up truck as we grow with the addition of the Manager Recreation & Parks. Currently, there is no
vehicle available to the director or Managers within the department. This will ensure access and vehicle availability to attend sites and manage staff and facilities throughout
the Township.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 75,000 - - - - - 75,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 75,000 75,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 75,000 - - - - - 75,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: New Pickup Truck - 1/2 Ton for PW Admin Centre
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2026-76

Justification: Public Works & Infrastructure is proposing to purchase a new ½ ton truck to complement its current fleet. The additional truck would provide dedicated transportation for staff
in the administration center, ensuring they can respond to on site needs. Currently, response times are hindered by the inability to attend multiple sites or field activities
simultaneously.  The versatility of a ½ ton truck, with its capacity for transporting both personnel and equipment, would be of great value to the department. 
By equipping staff with adequate transportation, they will be able to better support the growing needs of the community through the department’s diverse range of
responsibilities.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 72,500 - - - - - 72,500

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 72,500 72,500
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 72,500 - - - - - 72,500

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace Jacobson 2011 Wide Angle Mower
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2026-77

Justification: The Outdoor Maintenance Workers previously reporting to PW are reporting back to the Recreation, Parks and Facilities Department for the maintenance and cutting of all
open spaces, road side sites, boulevards and storm management ponds. This mower is used to cut various large areas throughout the Township.  The RPF department
maintains approximately 385 acres of grass maintenance throughout the Township. A variety of mowers and equipment are used throughout the township; this unit is nearing
the end of its useful life. Staff are recommending the purchase of a new large area rotary mower to continue to complete summer grass maintenance work. Staff would keep
the old mower to be used during breakdowns to eliminate lost time.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 92,000 - - - - - 92,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 20,000 20,000
Debenture 72,000 72,000
Total Project Funding - 92,000 - - - - - 92,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace Ice Resurfacer
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2026-78

Justification: At its Regular meeting on June 4, 2025, Council of the Township of Springwater passed the following resolution:
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 180,000 - - - - - 180,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 180,000 180,000
Total Project Funding - 180,000 - - - - - 180,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Loader Quick Attached Snow Blade - 16'
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2026-80

Justification: Public Works & Infrastructure is proposing to purchase a new 16’ snow blade to be used by our current front-end loaders to aid in snow removal efforts. Township operators
would use this attachment for clearing parking lots and pushing snow up in cul-de-sacs. The quick attach feature of the proposed blade allows for seamless integration with
our existing loaders, thus reducing downtime during attachment changes. A wider blade capacity enables staff to clear larger areas in less time, therefore improving road
safety and accessibility during severe weather events. This unit could also be used as a secondary backup to be used in high density subdivisions in the event a single axle
truck requires maintenance.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 45,000 45,000
Total Project Funding - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Tractor Blower Attachment
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2026-81

Justification: Public Works & Infrastructure is proposing to purchase a new tractor snow blower attachment. The unit will be compatible with our recently procured CASE tractor and would
allow the tractor to be utilized by Township operators during winter maintenance operations. The proposed unit will significantly improve our ability to manage snow build-up
in high density subdivisions and will facilitate snow removal operations from areas where snow storage capacity is limited.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 45,000 45,000
Total Project Funding - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PUBLIC WORKS
Project Name: Replace Pickup - Supervisors
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2027-06

Justification: Public Works & Infrastructure is proposing to replace its current 2017 Chevrolet Silverado, which currently exceeds 380,000 km on its second transmission. It has reached the
end of its useful life and requires costly, routine maintenance to ensure its availability on a daily basis.  With excessive wear and tear from extensive use, the truck is
increasingly prone to mechanical failures, posing a risk to continuity in service delivery. The roads supervisor uses the truck year-round for critical work to support
maintenance operations.
Investing in a replacement ½ ton truck will not only reduce maintenance costs, but it will also support our commitment to providing reliable services and maintaining a
dependable Public Works fleet.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 75,000 - - - - - 75,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 75,000 75,000
Total Project Funding - 75,000 - - - - - 75,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: FIRE & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Project Name: Replace Tanker 45
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Vehicles
Project Number: 2028-02

Justification: Identified in the updated Fire Department 10-year capital is the replacement of Tanker 45 in 2026 as a frontline fire apparatus. Staff has recently researched with several Fire
Apparatus Manufacturers to get a sense of costs associated with procuring, timelines for building, as well as the availability of stock units at potentially reduced pricing.
Timelines for procurement pre-pandemic were roughly 330-365 days and now are estimated between 18 and 30 months depending on the manufacturer.  The potential for
savings may be through the acquisition of a stock unit which would be the department's preference. Most, if not all manufacturers have stock units currently in process, and in
the que to be built, which may meet the requirements of Springwater Fire & Emergency Services should we be able to secure a unit.  Staff is therefore looking at a pre-
approval amount not to exceed $1.2M and authorization to proceed with the RFP process for the replacement of a this apparatus. This will ensure that the Township's
Emergency Fire Apparatus that are front-line remains within the FUS guidelines for fire apparatus and in-turn not affect the Township's insurance rating. This acquisition
would mean a seamless transition in our 10-year Capital fleet forecasting while achieving compliance with the FUS guidelines for fire apparatus life-cycles.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 1,200,000 - - - - - 1,200,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 1,200,000 1,200,000
Total Project Funding - 1,200,000 - - - - - 1,200,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Flail Attachment for John Deere Tractor
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2028-05

Justification: The Township is requesting a flail arm attachment to aid in the maintenance and cutting of trails throughout the township. Currently, the machines used to cut the trails are
mainly equipped for large area cutting or sidewalks and do not efficient nor properly allow for maintenance of trials.  The unit is used where minor ditch cleaning is required
and material removed does not need to be trucked away as it is spread along the Township right of way as part of the process. This unit would be used to clear ditches in
rural areas where residents do not maintain the roadside grass.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 10,000 - - - - - - 10,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 10,000 10,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 10,000 - - - - - - 10,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace Kubota outfront 4x4 Mower
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2028-34

Justification: The Outdoor Maintenance Workers previously reporting to PW are reporting back to the Recreation, Parks and Facilities Department for the maintenance and cutting of all
open spaces, road side sites, boulevards and storm management ponds. This mower is used to cut various sites, ditches and stormwater management areas throughout the
Township.  The RPF department maintains approximately 385 acres of grass maintenance throughout the Township.  A variety of mowers and equipment are used
throughout the township; this unit is nearing the end of its useful life. Staff are recommending the purchase of a new out front deck mower to ensure continuation of service
levels and fleet replacement.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 45,000 45,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 45,000 - - - - - 45,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: FIRE & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Project Name: Equipment for New Hires
Project Type: Fleet & Equipment
Asset Type: - Equipment
Project Number: 2025-100

Justification: Springwater Fire & Emergency Services (SFES) annually hires approximately 15 new firefighters per year. To outfit these new personnel, they must be out fitted in Personal
Protective Equipment (PPE) that meets National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 1851. The PPE required for each individual is Bunker Pants and a Bunker Coat, CSA
approved Rubber Boots, Protective Flashhood, Gloves (structural and auto extrication), Helmet, Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) mask, Wildland Coveralls,
Safety Glasses, Hearing Protection, and a Pager. These individuals also require a station uniform which is worn to fire department events, such as training, hall duties and
public events to name a few. The station uniform issued consist of, Pants, Belt, T-Shirt, Button Shirt with Tie, Job Shirt (sweater), Epaulettes, Badge, Ball Cap, Touque and
Coat.  Pricing to outfit 15 firefighters in PPE and to supply them with a station uniform is approx. $84,300 annually. In breaking this down, the cost of each new hire
approximately $5,620.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 590,100

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 590,100
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 84,300 590,100
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WATER
Project Name: Water Meter Replacement Program - Township Wide
Project Type: Water Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Water Infrastructure
Project Number: 2016-27

Justification: The Township has been working to upgrade and replace every residential and commercial water meter on the system.  This program ensures meters remain in good
condition, accurate and compatible with reading capacities.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 131,729 - - - - - - 131,729

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund 131,729 131,729
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 131,729 - - - - - - 131,729

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WATER
Project Name: Watermain/Distribution System Upgrades
Project Type: Water Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Water Infrastructure
Project Number: 2021-09

Justification: The Township has several cast iron (CI) mains in its system.  Old ductile iron watermains are in poor conditions leading to numerous watermain breaks and other operation
and maintenance issues. These old watermains, especially in the Elmvale distribution system, require replacement to improve operational and maintenance efficiencies,
avoid catastrophic failures and improve service levels.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 693,553 150,000 - - - - - 843,553

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund 693,553 150,000 843,553
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 693,553 150,000 - - - - - 843,553

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WATER
Project Name: Water/Wastewater Facilities Condition Assessments
Project Type: Water Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Water Infrastructure
Project Number: 2022-33

Justification: The water and wastewater buildings are of varying age and condition.  There has never been a formal assessment of these structures to (1) inform/prioritize the quantum of
work and (2) estimate the cost of these works.  This assignment is to complete a condition assessment of all water and wastewater buildings.  The assessment will feed into
the assessment management plan (legislated) plus allow for proactive building maintenance budgeting, planning and completion necessary to raise the SOGR of the plants. 
This will help move the Corporation away from a reactionary fail and fix routine, and towards a preventative/proactive maintenance program.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 250,000 - - - - - - 250,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund 250,000 250,000
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 250,000 - - - - - - 250,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WATER
Project Name: Snow Valley/Stonemanor Drinking Water System Investigation
Project Type: Water Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Water Infrastructure
Project Number: 2026-86

Justification: The Township's water system investigation study will determine if the Municipal Drinking Water Licence can be increased in the Snow Valley/Stonemanor Area.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 50,000 - - - - - 50,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund 50,000 50,000
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 50,000 - - - - - 50,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WATER
Project Name: PRV System - Snow Valley to Centre Vespra
Project Type: Water Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Water Infrastructure
Project Number: 2026-87

Justification: This valve will allow OCWA to switch the feed for the water systems without manually turning the valves. Valve will be installed in place of the current one, on Dobson Rd.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 50,000 - - - - - 50,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund 50,000 50,000
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 50,000 - - - - - 50,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WATER
Project Name: Clearing and Grubbing
Project Type: Water Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Water Infrastructure
Project Number: 2026-88

Justification: Wells 3 and 4, part of the Snow Valley drinking water system, are situated on Eder Trail in the older section of Snow Valley. The water is then pumped to the water towers
located at the Environmental Center on Alpine Trail and sent through the distribution system. Currently, the watermain's path is obstructed by trees and bushes. In the event
of a watermain failure, repairs could take days to weeks to complete. Clearing and maintaining the watermain trail is essential for inspection, quick repair of any issues and
ensuring a safe and reliable drinking water system.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund 100,000 100,000
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WATER
Project Name: Valve Replacements - Various Locations
Project Type: Water Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Water Infrastructure
Project Number: 2026-89

Justification: Multiple valves throughout the township are operated for various reasons, and at times they are found to be stuck, broken, or leaking. This capital project fund will allow
operations staff to repair and replace valves as required. At times this will include asphalt and concrete repairs.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund 100,000 100,000
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: Inflow & Infiltration Abatement Program (Elmvale WWTP)
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Wastewater Infrastructure
Project Number: 2018-40

Justification: To keep sanitary sewer assets in good condition a yearly program of cleaning, repairing, and relining of sanitary sewer pipes will be implemented. Every 5 years a CCTV
inspection and cleaning program will occur for all of Elmvale. With recommendations from the report, we can address the most severely deteriorated pipes. This will allow
operations to monitor the internal condition of pipes and to know which areas of Elmvale are experiencing leaks and are in need of repairs. The assets condition will improve
and allow for better sanitary system efficiency.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 89,143 100,000 250,000 250,000 575,000 - - 1,264,143

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund 89,143 100,000 250,000 250,000 575,000 1,264,143
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 89,143 100,000 250,000 250,000 575,000 - - 1,264,143

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: MH Installation for Easement Access
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Wastewater Infrastructure
Project Number: 2019-56

Justification: There are approximately 36 maintenance holes (MH) in Elmvale on private properties.  There are easements for these MH's, and the Township needs access to these
MH's/sewers for regular flushing, video work and maintenance.  It is becoming increasingly difficult to access these MH's due to fences, sheds, etc. This proposal is to install
maintenance holes on Township streets at convenient locations to allow for access to the sanitary sewer for the necessary flushing, video work and maintenance.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 225,000 - - - - - - 225,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund 225,000 225,000
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 225,000 - - - - - - 225,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: Gravity Sewer Replacement/Repair Work
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Wastewater Infrastructure
Project Number: 2020-29

Justification: Sections of gravity sewers located between Queen Street West and Peter Street in Elmvale are in poor condition leading to blockages and basement flooding. These sections
and others that will be identified during design, need to be replaced with new sewers.  Inspection of the Elmvale sanitary sewer collection system identified the need for
rehabilitation to ensure the system functions optimally over the long term.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 596,279 - 165,000 165,000 165,000 165,000 - 1,256,279

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund 596,279 165,000 165,000 165,000 165,000 1,256,279
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 596,279 - 165,000 165,000 165,000 165,000 - 1,256,279

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: Main Pumping Station & Forcemain (Elmvale)
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Wastewater Infrastructure
Project Number: 2020-43

Justification: The Bishop Park (Main) SPS at Elmvale has capacity issues, especially during heavy rainfall, which will become more frequent due to climate change. The surplus flow gets
directly discharged into the Wye River to avoid flooding. Nearby basements have been flooded with sewage. Remediation options may be one or a combination of complete
replacement of the pumps, equipment, and internal pipework, reactivating the old 150mm forcemain, or constructing an on-site equalization chamber. As per the 2024
Budget, it is recommended that a study and pre-design be undertaken in 2025 with construction in 2026.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 200,000 500,000 - 5,000,000 - - - 5,700,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 200,000 500,000 5,000,000 5,700,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 200,000 500,000 - 5,000,000 - - - 5,700,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: Inlet Pipework Modifications/Install Mixer (Stonemanor WWTP)
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Wastewater Infrastructure
Project Number: 2022-38

Justification: Growth brings greater flows into the wastewater facilities.  These flows come from different subdivisions, each of which being relatively small to the point that the
concentration of solids and waste matter may differ substantially from subdivision to subdivision. As the flows arrive at the plant, one could get flows from subdivision one
immediately followed by flow from subdivision two.  This could result in the plant having to treat different quality flows in rapid succession.  The facility was not designed for
these differing flow characteristics. The solution to this growth related problem is to modify the inlet piping and mix the differing effluents together before they enter the plant,
creating an average and fairly consistent incoming flow. This is to complete the necessary capital works to increase handling capacity and accommodate growth.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 62,252 - - - - - - 62,252

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 62,252 62,252
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 62,252 - - - - - - 62,252

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: Water and Wastewater Master Servicing Plan
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Master Plans
Project Number: 2022-39

Justification: Master plans are long range planning documents that provide a conceptual layout to guide future growth and development.  Master planning is about making the connection
between the official plan, demands of growth and infrastructure needs.  A master plan includes analysis, recommendations, and proposals for the effective and efficient
means to service growth.  The benefits include the capture of infrastructure needs/costs in the development charge forecast, a holistic servicing plan vs. ad-hoc planning per
site plan/development application, and proactive infrastructure project delivery.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 199,155 30,000 - - - - - 229,155

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund 69,704 10,500 80,204
WW Reserve Fund 129,451 19,500 148,951
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 199,155 30,000 - - - - - 229,155

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: WWTP - Replacement of Motor Control System
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Wastewater Infrastructure
Project Number: 2023-11

Justification: This is an end of serviceable life replacement.  Additional funds are required to match current cost estimates. The existing Motor Control Centre (MCC) is obsolete and in
poor condition. They need replacement to meet current and future standards.  A Request for Proposal was issued on October 2022; design will be completed in 2024, with a
tender process to take place in the future for supply and installation.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 2,906,540 - - - - - - 2,906,540

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund 2,906,540 2,906,540
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 2,906,540 - - - - - - 2,906,540

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: Elmvale WWTP - Filter Building
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Wastewater Infrastructure
Project Number: 2025-78

Justification: This project's scope includes a complete detailed condition assessment on site. Study the potential reasons for structural damage at the post-secondary filtration building.
Provide structural remediation. Includes building modifications for the HVAC upgrades.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 534,650 - - - - - - 534,650

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund 534,650 534,650
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 534,650 - - - - - - 534,650

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: Inlet Pipe Modifications - Engineering Design (Snow Valley)
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Wastewater Infrastructure
Project Number: 2025-79

Justification: The Snow Valley Highlands WWTP experiences performance issues during peak flow events. Building an additional SBR train for the WWTP is not possible since there is no
extra space for expansion on site. A feasibility study is recommended to analyze performance issues experienced during peak flow events and recommend a solution(s).

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 75,000 - - - - - - 75,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund 75,000 75,000
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 75,000 - - - - - - 75,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: WASTEWATER
Project Name: Elmvale WWTP Phase 1
Project Type: Wastewater Infrastructure
Asset Type: - Wastewater Infrastructure
Project Number: 2025-86

Justification: Council Resolution C127-2025 - March 19, 2025 Regular Meeting of Council:
That Capital Projects 2020-301 (WWTP - Filter Upgrades - Tertiary filters (4) replacement), 2022-18 (WWTP - Replace UV Modules (12)), 2022-40 (Sludge Transfer Pumps
(At Elmvale WWTP) and 2023-106 (Bar Screens Replacement - Replacement of the existing manual screen) be consolidated into project 2025-86 Elmvale WWTP Phase 1

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 5,179,757 - - - - - - 5,179,757

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 1,538,367 1,538,367
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund 3,641,390 3,641,390
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 5,179,757 - - - - - - 5,179,757

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: CORPORATE SERVICES
Project Name: Network Infrastructure Replacements/Upgrades
Project Type: Information Technology
Asset Type: - Information Technology
Project Number: 2021-35

Justification: Beyond the replacements made in 2021, much of the Township's network infrastructure is at capacity and over seven years old, which is a typical lifespan for this equipment.
An investment in new network hardware, particularly firewalls and access points, is necessary to maintain security and reliability, while also reducing staff time for support.
This new hardware will support upcoming IT projects, including enhanced security policies to better defend against cyberattacks. One key upgrade is replacing the current
2017 firewall at the Township Administration Centre, which cannot meet present bandwidth requirements. Additionally, staff are exploring managed firewall services to
complement existing outsourced security initiatives. Upgrading this infrastructure is imperative to ensure the Township is equipped for modern challenges, safeguarding
operational integrity, and supporting growth.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 22,099 - - - 30,000 - - 52,099

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 22,099 30,000 52,099
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 22,099 - - - 30,000 - - 52,099
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: CORPORATE SERVICES
Project Name: Server Infrastructure Replacements/Upgrades
Project Type: Information Technology
Asset Type: - Information Technology
Project Number: 2023-46

Justification: The existing servers currently in use are approaching the end of their serviceable life, officially reaching that point in 2027, and it is both prudent and strategically necessary
to plan for their replacement in 2026 to ensure continuity, reliability, and performance of critical IT infrastructure. Industry standards typically place the lifespan of enterprise-
grade servers between 5 to 7 years, after which hardware failures, performance degradation, and increased maintenance costs become more prevalent, potentially impacting
service delivery and data integrity. Given that these servers were deployed in 2020, they are nearing the upper threshold of their expected operational life, and delaying
replacement could expose the organization to risks such as unplanned downtime, security vulnerabilities due to unsupported firmware, and incompatibility with newer
software platforms. Proactively replacing the existing server hardware in 2026 allows for a smoother transition to modern infrastructure, ensures alignment with evolving
technology standards, and supports the organization's long-term scalability and resilience goals.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 100,000 100,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: CORPORATE SERVICES
Project Name: Website Migration
Project Type: Information Technology
Asset Type: - Information Technology
Project Number: 2025-84

Justification: The Township had its website redesigned in 2019 by eSolutions, utilizing their i:Create content management solution. In 2022, eSolutions was acquired by GHD Digital, a
subsidiary of GHD, a global professional services provider. GHD offers a content management system called GovStack. As part of their strategic realignment, GHD Digital
has approached its customers, including Springwater, to transition their i:Create websites to the GovStack platform. Notably, GHD Digital staff have informed the Township
that there are plans to discontinue support and hosting for the i:Create platform, with GovStack designated as its successor. Although no definitive sunset date has been
provided, GHD Digital recommends an early migration to avoid escalating costs and to ensure a smooth transition over an extended timeline. GovStack presents several key
enhancements over i:Create, such as increased modularity, more flexibility, and simpler management. The added flexibility and scalability of GovStack will enable us to
future-proof our website and build new functionalities with minimal disruption. Staff propose the year 2025 as an optimal timeline for completing this migration, allowing ample
time for planning and execution without operational disruptions. The Town of Wasaga Beach, who has been working through their migration to GovStack, reported a positive
experience so far. Moving to GovStack not only addresses the impending discontinuation of i:Create but also places us at the forefront of digital innovation with enhanced
agility and robust support for our community's evolving needs.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 31,070 - - - - - - 31,070

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 31,070 31,070
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
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Capital Project Justification

Total Project Funding 31,070 - - - - - - 31,070

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: CORPORATE SERVICES
Project Name: Questica Migration
Project Type: Information Technology
Asset Type: - Information Technology
Project Number: 2025-85

Justification: Questica is the Township's internal budgeting tool, providing insight and management of Township financial data since 2021. In 2022, the IT Master Plan was completed,
which included introducing a Cloud First Policy. This initiative dictates that new software implementations should be hosted by a trusted third party, unless specific needs
necessitate on-premises deployment, and encourages transitioning existing on-premises software to the cloud. Township IT staff engaged with Questica support personnel to
discuss updating the current Questica software. Questica personnel have indicated that they will discontinue updates and support for on-premises solutions within the next
two years, making their cloud solution the sole option for continued support and updates. Migrating Questica to the cloud will negate the need for Township IT staff to perform
regular updates and maintain the system's server environment. This move aligns with the Township's Cloud First Policy and supports IT strategic objectives by leveraging
Questica's secure hosting on a Canadian datacenter, ensuring data residency and compliance with national data security standards. Transitioning to the Questica cloud
solution will also provide advantages such as enhanced system performance, scalability, and future-proofing the budgeting tool against technology obsolescence. Therefore,
Township staff are requesting that council allocate funds to facilitate the migration of Questica to their hosted cloud platform in 2025, at an estimated professional services
cost of 25,250.00 plus HST for the migration, and an additional 10,000 plus HST annually for ongoing hosting fees. This strategic investment will ensure the Township's
budgeting tool remains robust, secure, and up-to-date, enabling better financial management and planning for the Township.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 23,153 - - - - - - 23,153

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 23,153 23,153
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
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Capital Project Justification

Debenture -
Total Project Funding 23,153 - - - - - - 23,153

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: CORPORATE SERVICES
Project Name: ERP Software Replacement
Project Type: Information Technology
Asset Type: - Information Technology
Project Number: 2026-92

Justification: The Township’s existing ERP system, based on Microsoft Dynamics GP and supported by CentralSquare Technologies, is end-of-life as of 2029. The ERP system plays a
critical role in supporting day-to-day operations, offering essential tools for service delivery and administrative efficiency. All customer data, financials, taxes, and utilities are
processed through the ERP system. Many municipalities within Ontario rely on this software. Staff are currently engaged with other municipalities and vendors to determine
which solution will best suit their needs. As such, they are all looking for solutions now and will be highly motivated to ensure they have a working solution by 2029. Many
vendors are trying to onboard municipalities over the next few years, but their resources will become limited as the demand increases to meet the end-of-life deadline. Staff
are suggesting that this project start in 2026 and adding necessary funding each year until 2029. Staff will evaluate potential solutions based on factors such as reliability,
integration capabilities, cost, vendor support, and scalability to ensure the chosen system meets long-term needs. Due to the substantial data and reliance on the solution,
staff are expecting the project to take, at minimum, one year to complete once a vendor is chosen. Failure to implement a new ERP system before 2029 could result in
disruptions to essential services, data security vulnerabilities, and increased operational costs.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 - - 1,000,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 250,000 250,000 250,000 750,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 250,000 250,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 - - 1,000,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: PLANNING, COA, EcDev, CIP
Project Name: CityView Planning Module
Project Type: Information Technology
Asset Type: - Information Technology
Project Number: 2023-107

Justification: Building Services is currently fully implemented with the CityView Building Permit module. Currently, the system doesn't have many Planning department functions; however,
it is used by the Planning department to review building permits, but it is not a complete system. The Planning department does not have a solution to properly capture and
track planning applications. The Planning module provides tools to automate and monitor complex business processes and will assist the Planning department in keeping in
touch with residents. Planning staff are seeing record numbers for applications and inquiries. This system will provide assistance in ensuring applications are following
planning guidelines and reduce the back and forth between staff and residents. As Building Services is already using the software, other functionality such as Geographic
Information Systems (GIS) mapping and integrations with Bluebeam and Laserfiche will be included as well. The upfront costs for the module is nearly $75000 before
applicable taxes. The ongoing annual costs are $5000 for the Planning module, plus an additional $2800 for 4 concurrent user licenses (plus applicable taxes). Additional
funds are required in 2024 for the addition of the planning public portal, more user licensing, and the Laserfiche Cloud integration.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 58,387 - - - - - - 58,387

Project Funding:

Contributions 30,000 30,000
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other 28,387 28,387
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 58,387 - - - - - - 58,387
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Trail Development
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Parks & Recreation Projects
Project Number: 2016-33

Justification: Annual trails development and rehabilitation program in conjunction with the County of Simcoe's, "Trails Connecting Communities Grant Program". The program is a 50/50
cost sharing program for eligible projects. Trails master plan recommendation will guide new trail connections and upgrades.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 90,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 - 240,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 90,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 240,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 90,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 - 240,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Park Playground Upgrades (Various Locations)
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Parks & Recreation Projects
Project Number: 2017-21

Justification: Playground equipment must meet CSA guidelines for playspaces, and various components require replacement. The Recreation Master Plan Update also recommends
upgrades and additional play features to the existing playgrounds. Parks and Recreation Master Plan update to guide locations. Playgrounds would have added 'accessible
components' or 'replacement of end of life components' to meet CSA requirements.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 87,371 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 - 237,371

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 87,371 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 237,371
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 87,371 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 - 237,371

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace/Rebuild Elmvale Tennis Courts
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Parks & Recreation Projects
Project Number: 2019-57

Justification: The Elmvale tennis courts are in poor condition, unusable, and several residents queried the Township's rehabilitation plan.  There is an opportunity to assess the courts with
the aim to provide a wider range of sports such as basketball and tennis together. The plan is to consult with the stakeholders and commence the design in 2024 with
construction in 2025.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 150,000 150,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Elmvale Community Park Master Plan
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Master Plans
Project Number: 2020-25

Justification: This project will serve to establish a master plan to round out Community Parkland amenities in the Elmvale Area.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 42,000 - - - - - - 42,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 42,000 42,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 42,000 - - - - - - 42,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Replace Homer Barrett Park Rink Boards
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Parks & Recreation Projects
Project Number: 2020-46

Justification: The Township of Springwater currently has 13 outdoor rinks that are operated throughout the winter season by community volunteer groups. The rinks are open for all users
and have mixed use time for public skating and shinny. The existing rink boards was a community initiative in which a local residents dedicated time and materials to build,
they have now reached their end of useful life.  The existing board system has numerous deficiencies and requires a lot of maintenance throughout the year.  There are
existing safety issues with the board system as the external supports create tripping hazards in the park area.  The supports causes inefficacies from a park maintenance
lens as they require trimming around each individual post.  The replacement of the Homer Barrett Park rink boards is within the 10 year capital budget.  Funded via Hepburn
Reserve Fund as per Budget Resolution from 2024/2025 Budget Deliberations.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 80,000 - - - - - - 80,000

Project Funding:

Contributions 80,000 80,000
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 80,000 - - - - - - 80,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Trails Master Plan
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Master Plans
Project Number: 2022-42

Justification: Master plans are long range planning documents that provide a conceptual layout to guide future growth and development.  Master planning is about making the connection
between the official plan, demands of growth and infrastructure needs.  A master plan includes analysis, recommendations, and proposals for the effective and efficient
means to service growth.  The benefits include the capture of infrastructure needs/costs in the development charge forecast, a holistic servicing plan vs. ad-hoc planning per
site plan/development application, and proactive infrastructure project delivery.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 3,704 - - - - - - 3,704

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 3,704 3,704
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 3,704 - - - - - - 3,704

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Phelpston Rink Pavilion (Valendar Park)
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Parks & Recreation Projects
Project Number: 2025-16

Justification: The Pheplston outdoor rink pavilion project is identified in the 10 year capital plan. The Phelpston community rink is currently an uncovered boarded rink.
NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 511,000 - - - - - - 511,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund 511,000 511,000
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding 511,000 - - - - - - 511,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -

Township of Springwater 2026 Mayor's Proposed Budget & Business Plan
Page 308



Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Hunter Russel Trail Bridge #1
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Parks & Recreation Projects
Project Number: 2025-81

Justification: The 2024 OSIM process identified this bridge as being at-risk and in need of immediate closure. Prior to the closure, the trail between the bridge and the Doran/Belmont
trailhead was seriously challenged by increased weather event impacts, and the effects of runoff generated by the recent upgrades to Doran Road. As a result, and separate
from the bridge, the connecting trail has been since damaged to a point of needing complete reconstruction.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 249,658 - - - - - - 249,658

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 249,658 249,658
Total Project Funding 249,658 - - - - - - 249,658

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Pedestrian Bridge #5 - Bishop Park
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Parks & Recreation Projects
Project Number: 2025-82

Justification: The Township completed bridge and culvert inspections as per the Ontario Structure Inspection Manual (OSIM) in 2024. The request for repainting the protective coating on
the Bishop Park bridge is noted as a maintenance item to be completed to maintain the bridge in safe structural condition and ensure preventative maintenance is addressed.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures 30,000 750,000 - - - - - 780,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 30,000 30,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture 750,000 750,000
Total Project Funding 30,000 750,000 - - - - - 780,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Arena Zamboni Concrete Pad
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Elmvale Arena
Project Number: 2025-83

Justification: The exit pad for the Zamboni at the rear of the Arena is reaching end of life. The current pad is asphalt and not withstanding the wear and weight of the Zamboni in and out of
the building every 50 minutes to dump snow. The Zamboni is operated for 8.5 months of the year and exits the building after every flood to dump the bucket. The entry/exit
pad is important for the safe transition of the machine in and out and to ensure dirt/debris are not brought back onto the surface. Recommendation is the pad is replaced in
concrete to extend the useful life.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 55,000 - - - - - 55,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 55,000 55,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported -
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 55,000 - - - - - 55,000

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: Playground Upgrades/Replacement Program for EOL (End of Life) Equipment
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Parks & Recreation Projects
Project Number: 2026-70

Justification: The Township maintains and operates 37 playgrounds many of these playgrounds were installed between 2000 and 2010, withing many of these approaching or exceeding
their 20 year lifespan. Staff are recommending an annual capital contribution to a playground renewal/replacement program. This program will ensure that the Township
works towards replacing aging playground structures and equipment in existing parks across the Township. The playground replacement program will be important to
ensuring playground safety and managing risks within Township parks and equipment. The replacement program will continue to help improve and update desirable play
activities and spaces for an improved quality of life within the community.  The Township's asset management program and annual inspections will be used to identify
playground equipment repairs and replacement needs. Annual replacements and repairs will address current standards for safety and accessibility of play structures
upgrades.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 200,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,200,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves 150,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,150,000
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 50,000 50,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 200,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,200,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Capital Project Justification

Division: RECREATION, PARKS & FACILITIES
Project Name: LED Lighting Upgrades - Baseball Diamonds
Project Type: Parks & Recreation Equipment
Asset Type: - Parks & Recreation Projects
Project Number: 2026-90

Justification: The Township's operate 3 lit baseball facilities, TNSP, Doran Park and Hillsdale Community Park.  Hillsdale Community Park and Doran Park both currently have halide
lighting that is reaching EOL and repairs and replacements are not available. Starting in 2026, Canada will ban the import of fluorescent lamps, including CFLs, induction
fluorescents, metal halide, and high-pressure sodium vapour lights. Although the sale of these lamps will be prohibited only in 2030, it’s uncertain how quickly inventories will
deplete. This underscores the need to advance all lighting replacement projects in 2025. Converting to LED will reduce operating costs and support the Township’s GHG
emissions and energy reduction targets. This budget requests will allow for the upgraded lighting design and replacements for the two facilities, Doran Park and Hillsdale
Community Park.

NEW BUDGET REQUEST

Carry Over 
from 2025

$
2026

$
2027

$
2028

$
2029

$
2030

$
2031

$

Total Project 
Costs

$
Total Project Costs:

Capital Expenditures - 160,000 - - - - - 160,000

Project Funding:

Contributions -
DC Reserve Fund -
Canada Comm Building
Fund

-

Other -
Reserves -
Water Reserve Fund -
WW Reserve Fund -
Tax Supported 160,000 160,000
Debenture -
Total Project Funding - 160,000 - - - - - 160,000
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Capital Project Justification

Net Annual Operating
Budget Impact - - - - - - - -
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Township of Springwater

DETAILED TEN YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (DRAFT)

Municipal Buildings - Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures:

2014-07 Fire Station 2 3,964,469                   -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         3,964,469                     

2018-01 PHASE 1 DEVELOPMENT: 822,988                       7,600,000                   10,000,000                   30,000,000                    30,000,000                    -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         78,422,988                   

2020-34 Homer Barrett Park Washroom Facility 161,921                       350,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         511,921                        

2019-02 Grenfel/Centre Vespra Community Centre -                                -                                1,000,000                     -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,000,000                     

2024-01 Outfit second mechanics bay at Yard 1 275,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         275,000                        

2025-01 Curling Rink -                                -                                1,383,400                     -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,383,400                     

2023-01 New Fire Station - (Hillsdale) -                                -                                -                                 5,000,000                      -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         5,000,000                     

2027-01 Hillsdale Community Centre -                                -                                976,700                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         976,700                        

2024-100 FFE - Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment - Fire Station 2 150,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2026-71 Outdoor Worker Operations Center -                                155,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         155,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Municipal Buildings - Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures 5,374,378                8,105,000                13,360,100               35,000,000                30,000,000                -                           -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     91,839,478               

Municipal Buildings - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserves - ("R") 159,945                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         159,945                        

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") 4,463,321                   5,141,000                   9,460,100                     21,900,000                    18,300,000                    -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         59,264,421                   

Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

OCIF - ("O") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") 751,112                       2,964,000                   3,900,000                     13,100,000                    11,700,000                    -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         32,415,112                   

Total Municipal Buildings - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources 5,374,378                   8,105,000                   13,360,100                  35,000,000                   30,000,000                   -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         91,839,478                  

Municipal Buildings - Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross Expenditures:

2023-80 Facility Condition Assessment Program (2023 - 2030) 574,526                       235,000                       1,260,000                     1,260,000                      1,260,000                      1,260,000                    -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         5,849,526                     

2022-50 Elmvale Library Branch - 49,629                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         49,629                           

2018-04 Renovate Fire Station 5 (Elmvale) 150,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2021-02 Renovate Fire Station 1 (Centre Vespra) -                                -                                -                                 75,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2023-13 Midhurst Union Cemetery - Phase 2 50,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2027-02 Midhurst Union Cemetery - Phase 3 -                                -                                -                                 122,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         122,000                        

2025-52 Minesing Foundation - Bowling Alley 35,952                         100,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         135,952                        

2026-72 Yard 2 Storage Shed -                                100,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

2026-73 40'  Sea Can Container -                                10,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         10,000                           
2026-74 Arena DHU - HVAC System Upgrades -                                670,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         670,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

 

Total Municipal Buildings - Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross 

Expenditures 860,107                       1,115,000                   1,260,000                     1,457,000                      1,260,000                      1,260,000                    -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         7,212,107                     

Municipal Buildings - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - Funding 

Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 122,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         122,000                        

Reserves - ("R") 860,107                       1,115,000                   1,260,000                     1,335,000                      1,260,000                      1,260,000                    -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         7,090,107                     

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

OCIF - ("O") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Municipal Buildings - Repair/Replacement Projects - Funding Sources 860,107                   1,115,000                1,260,000                 1,457,000                  1,260,000                  1,260,000                 -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     7,212,107                 
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Fleet & Equipment - Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures:

Parks & Recreation

2025-03 Utility Vehicle -                                -                                28,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         28,000                           

2025-53 Robotic mowers -                                80,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         80,000                           

2025-54 3/4 Ton Truck with Cap 70,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         70,000                           

2026-75 New 1/2 Ton Truck -                                75,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Building -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

By-law -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2027-56 New Hybrid SUV -                                -                                50,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Fire  -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2022-14 Pumper/Rescue Truck - -                                -                                -                                 1,300,000                      -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,300,000                     

2022-15 Pumper/Tanker Truck - -                                -                                -                                 1,400,000                      -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,400,000                     
2021-19 Training Props - -                                210,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         210,000                        

2023-15 Additional Breathing Air Compressor, Cascade & Fill Station 77,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         77,000                           

2024-02 Pumper/Tanker - Minesing - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  1,400,000                    -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,400,000                     

2025-100 Equipment for New Hires 84,300                         84,300                         84,300                           84,300                            84,300                            84,300                          84,300                       -                         -                         -                         -                         590,100                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Public Works -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2024-06 Enclosed Utility Vehicle - -                                -                                154,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         154,000                        

2024-07 Brine Maker & Storage - -                                -                                104,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         104,000                        

2023-83 New Pickup Truck - 1/2 Ton 70,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         70,000                           

2026-76 New Pickup Truck - 1/2 Ton for PW Admin Centre -                                72,500                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         72,500                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

 Total Fleet & Equipment - Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures 301,300                   521,800                   420,300                    2,784,300                  84,300                       1,484,300                 84,300                   -                     -                     -                     -                     5,680,600                 

Fleet & Equipment - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserves - ("R") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") 301,300                       521,800                       420,300                        2,784,300                      84,300                            1,484,300                    84,300                       -                         -                         -                         -                         5,680,600                     
Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other (tbd) -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Fleet & Equipment - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources 301,300                   521,800                   420,300                    2,784,300                  84,300                       1,484,300                 84,300                   -                     -                     -                     -                     5,680,600                 

Fleet & Equipment - Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross Expenditures:

Parks & Recreation

2018-06 Replace (R-7) 3/4 ton (2012) 65,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         65,000                           

2020-26 Replace 2003 Tandem Cargo Trailer -                                -                                20,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         20,000                           

2026-02 Replace (R-17) 2016 - 1/2 Ton 75,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2028-05 Flail attachment for John Deere Tractor 10,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         10,000                           

2025-56 Replace 2005 Smithco Groomer 30,000                         30,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         60,000                           

2025-57 Single Axle Trailer 5,000                           -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         5,000                             

2025-58 Replace Tilt and Load -Tandem Axle Trailer (2007) 10,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         10,000                           

2025-59 Replace Toro - Front Rotary Diesel -                                45,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         45,000                           

2026-55 Replace Mahindra Emax -                                -                                40,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         40,000                           

2026-56 Replace 2016 Dump Tandem Axel Trailer -                                12,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         12,000                           

2026-57 Replace (R-20) 2018 - 1/2 ton with 1 ton -                                -                                85,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         85,000                           

2026-58 Replace Zero Turn Z950m -                                30,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         30,000                           

2028-34 Replace Kubota outfront 4x4 mower (PW) -                                45,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         45,000                           

2026-77 Replace Jacobson 2011 wide angle mower -                                92,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         92,000                           

2026-78 Replace Ice Resurfacer -                                180,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         180,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
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-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Building -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2026-39 Replace Pickup (2019) -                                -                                -                                 -                                  60,000                            -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         60,000                           

2028-01 Replace (2017) SUV -                                -                                60,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         60,000                           

2033-01 Replace 2 (two) Vehicles Purchased in 2023 -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         120,000                -                         -                         120,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
By-law -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2027-08 New By-law Vehicle (SUV) -                                -                                50,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Fire  -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2024-08 Replace Pickup Truck (C2) - -                                -                                100,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

2027-03 Replace Tanker 35 - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  1,300,000                    -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,300,000                     

2028-02 Replace Tanker 45 - -                                1,200,000                   -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,200,000                     

2028-03 Replace Pickup Truck (U5) -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                110,000                     -                         -                         -                         -                         110,000                        

2028-04 Replace UTV and Trailer -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              110,000                -                         -                         -                         110,000                        

2029-01 Replace Pump 41 -                                -                                -                                 -                                  1,600,000                      -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,600,000                     

2033-02 Replace Car 1 -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         120,000                -                         -                         120,000                        

2034-01 Replace Car 2 -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         120,000                -                         120,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Public Works -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2020-39 Replace sidewalk plow - #40 - 235,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         235,000                        

2023-17 Replace Vacuum Sweeper 35,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         35,000                           

2025-61 Replace Vacuum Sweeper - Vacuum Trailer 150,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2024-10 Replace #32 Tandem (2014) 420,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         420,000                        

2024-11 Refurbish Yard 2 Grader -                                -                                250,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         250,000                        

2024-109 Hot Box & Trailer -                                -                                50,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2025-05 Replace (R-2) 2015-3/4 Ton (Public Works Truck) -                                -                                80,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         80,000                           

2025-06 Replace #12 Tandem (2015) -                                420,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         420,000                        

2025-07 Replace Yard 1 Grader -                                -                                -                                 700,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         700,000                        

2025-08 Replace pick up (#44) - Foreperson 70,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         70,000                           

2026-03 Replace #9 Single axle (2010) -                                380,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         380,000                        

2026-04 Replace Sidewalk Plow - #41 - -                                -                                215,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         215,000                        

2026-05 Replace (#26) 70,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         70,000                           

2026-06 Replace water tank for Tandem -                                -                                30,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         30,000                           

2027-04 Replace #13 Tandem (2016) -                                -                                290,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         290,000                        

2027-29 Replace tandem #15 -                                -                                290,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         290,000                        

2027-05 Replace Yard 1 Backhoe -                                -                                160,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         160,000                        

2027-06 Replace pick up - Supervisors -                                75,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2028-06 Replace #33 Single axle (2011) -                                -                                -                                 290,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         290,000                        

2028-28 Replace tandem #42 -                                -                                -                                 290,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         290,000                        

2028-07 Replace Yard 2 Backhoe -                                -                                -                                 160,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         160,000                        

2029-02 Replace sidewalk plow -                                -                                -                                 -                                  250,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         250,000                        

2029-03 Replace tandem -                                -                                -                                 -                                  290,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         290,000                        

2029-04 Replace tandem -                                -                                -                                 -                                  290,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         290,000                        

2030-01 Replace tandem -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  290,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         290,000                        

2030-02 Replace hot box and trailer -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  45,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         45,000                           

2030-03 Replace pick up -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  50,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2025-63 Road Close Trailers -                                45,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         45,000                           

2026-59 Replace unit #17-61 - 2017 Kubota Tractor -                                -                                -                                 -                                  200,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         200,000                        

2026-80 Loader quick attached snow blade - 16' -                                45,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         45,000                           

2026-81 Tractor blower attachment -                                45,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         45,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Fleet & Equipment - Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross Expenditures 1,175,000                2,644,000                1,720,000                 1,440,000                  2,690,000                  1,685,000                 110,000                  110,000              240,000              120,000              -                     11,934,000               

Fleet & Equipment - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - Funding 

Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                372,000                       747,500                        590,000                         935,000                         500,000                       110,000                     110,000                120,000                120,000                -                         3,604,500                     

Reserves - ("R") 775,000                       45,000                         807,500                        850,000                         475,000                         145,000                       -                              -                         120,000                -                         -                         3,217,500                     

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") 400,000                       2,227,000                   165,000                        -                                  1,280,000                      1,040,000                    -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         5,112,000                     
Total Fleet & Equipment - Repair/Replacement Projects - Funding Sources

1,175,000                2,644,000                1,720,000                 1,440,000                  2,690,000                  1,685,000                 110,000                  110,000              240,000              120,000              -                     11,934,000               
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Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures:

Urban/Rural Road Reconstruction

2017-40-1 Craig Road - Utilities, Box Culvert & Property Acquisition - 923,127                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         923,127                        
2017-40-4 Craig Road - County Road 27 to Gill Road - -                                -                                1,000,000                     10,000,000                    10,000,000                    11,000,000                  -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         32,000,000                   

2018-16 Kerr Street - Yonge to Shaw St (Phase 2) - 1,208,249                   -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,208,249                     

2017-40-2 Craig Road - Gill Road to West of Russell Road - 6,500,000                   -                                8,000,000                     6,000,000                      -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         20,500,000                   

2017-40-3 Craig Road - Russell to Hwy 400 - Interim Measures - 500,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         500,000                        

2017-40-5 Craig Road - Russell to Hwy 400 - EA measures - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  500,000                       5,500,000                  -                         -                         -                         -                         6,000,000                     

2026-07 Story Road - Russell Road to Old 2nd South - -                                -                                249,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         249,000                        

2028-08 Centennial Avenue (Resurface and urbanize) - -                                -                                -                                 1,162,000                      -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,162,000                     

2028-09 Anne St N - Snow Valley Road to Hwy 26 - -                                -                                -                                 287,232                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         287,232                        

2028-35 Flos Rd 4E - County Rd 27 to Hwy 93 -                                -                                -                                 154,000                         850,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,004,000                     

2028-36 Nursery Road - South of Horseshoe Valley Rd -                                -                                -                                 1,660,000                      -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,660,000                     

2028-37 Nursery Road - North of Hwy 26 -                                -                                -                                 830,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         830,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Sidewalk Reconstruction -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2021-25 Sidewalk Reconstruction (Barrie Hill, Dobson, Anten Mills, Midhurst) - -                                -                                424,200                        424,200                         424,200                         424,200                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,696,800                     

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Traffic Signals & Streetlights -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2021-26 Yonge St at Train East Crosswalk - -                                -                                -                                 110,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         110,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Master Plans -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

 

Total Roads & Related Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Gross 

Expenditures 9,131,376                -                          9,673,200                 20,627,432                11,274,200                11,924,200               5,500,000               -                     -                     -                     -                     68,130,408               

Roads & Related Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 78,540                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         78,540                           
Reserves - ("R") 9,908                           -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         9,908                             

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") 8,372,745                   -                                9,223,200                     19,030,492                    10,340,700                    11,349,200                  5,225,000                  -                         -                         -                         -                         63,541,337                   

Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

OCIF- ("O") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") 748,723                       -                                450,000                        1,518,400                      933,500                         575,000                       275,000                     -                         -                         -                         -                         4,500,623                     
Total Roads & Related Infrastructure - Growth  Related Projects - Funding 

Source 9,131,376                -                          9,673,200                 20,627,432                11,274,200                11,924,200               5,500,000               -                     -                     -                     -                     68,130,408               

Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross Expenditures: (excludes all projects to be funded by the Midhurst Landowners)

Urban Road Reconstruction

2020-15 Mill St W - Old Penetang to Hwy 93 3,668,339                   -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         3,668,339                     

2021-08 Peter St - Amelia St to Yonge St N   100,000                       -                                1,800,000                     -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,900,000                     

2022-03 Albert St W - Penetanguishene Rd to Old Penetanguishene Rd - -                                280,000                       2,000,000                     -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         2,280,000                     

2022-02 John Street - Yonge Street to end 1,038,683                   600,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,638,683                     

2025-10 Stone Street - Yonge to Lawson -                                -                                -                                 50,000                            500,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         550,000                        

2030-13 Queen St -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  200,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         200,000                        

2021-27 Huron Street - George Johnston to Ronald (2020 RNS), 150,000                       -                                3,250,000                     -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         3,400,000                     

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2020-51 Flos 8 West - 500 metres west of Cty Rd 27 to Cty Rd 29 - -                                -                                200,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         200,000                        

2018-10 Golf Course Rd - Hendrie Rd to 1.7km N - -                                -                                -                                 137,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         137,000                        

2020-03 Old Orchard Rd - Grenfel to Pinegrove - -                                -                                -                                 75,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2020-04 Portage Trail - George Johnston to Grenfel - -                                -                                -                                 75,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2026-15 Pineview Avenue - Alexander to Lawrence - -                                -                                -                                 25,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         25,000                           

2022-59 Vigo Road - Flos 4 to Flos 5 -                                -                                -                                 75,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2029-09 Peacher Street 150 metres - -                                -                                -                                 15,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         15,000                           

2029-10 Lawrence Avenue 840 metres - -                                -                                -                                 75,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2023-19 McLaughlin Street - Ghibb to Wilson -                                -                                85,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         85,000                           

ROADS & RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE: (excludes all projects to be funded by the Midhurst Landowners)

ROADS & RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE - Repair/Replacement Projects
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2023-20 Vespra Valley Road - Snow Valley Road to Eder Trail, add Eder to cul de sac -                                -                                90,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         90,000                           
2019-16 Cedar Creek Rd - Willow Landing Rd to St. Vincent St - -                                -                                60,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         60,000                           

2019-17 Cardinal Crescent - Willow Landing Rd to Cedar Creek Rd - -                                -                                36,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         36,000                           

2020-10 Sandy Bend Rd - -                                -                                -                                 20,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         20,000                           

2022-07 Wattie Road - St. Vincent to Park Trail - -                                -                                50,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2024-15 Martin Street - Hwy 93 to Mill Street West 85,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         85,000                           

2024-17 Malta Crescent -                                -                                105,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         105,000                        

2024-18 McCartney Gate -                                -                                60,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         60,000                           

2021-31 George Street - Amelia St to Yonge St - -                                -                                -                                 120,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         120,000                        

2024-20 Currie Drive -                                -                                50,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2025-50 Flos 6 West - Elliott to County Rd 27 -                                -                                286,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         286,000                        

2025-13 Cassell Drive -                                -                                300,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         300,000                        

2021-19 Fralick Road - -                                -                                245,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         245,000                        

2026-08 Coles Court -                                -                                -                                 67,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         67,000                           

2026-09 Deluca Court -                                -                                -                                 20,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         20,000                           

2026-10 Mills Circle -                                -                                -                                 100,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

2026-11 Nervetva Street -                                -                                -                                 100,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

2026-12 Pierce Court -                                -                                -                                 90,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         90,000                           

2026-13 Rosewood Avenue - Idlewood Dr to Silverwood Cres -                                128,941                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         128,941                        

2022-08 Cowdray Park Lane - Finlay Mill Rd to Cairn Boulevard -                                128,941                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         128,941                        

2022-27 Frid Boulevard - South of Silverwood to Rosewood - -                                -                                80,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         80,000                           

2022-28 Glen Echo - Bayfield to Heatherwood - -                                -                                50,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2027-50 Flos 10 West - Twp limit to Crossland Road -                                -                                225,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         225,000                        

2027-09 Flos 3 West - Glengarry to 1.6 east of Glengarry - -                                -                                190,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         190,000                        

2027-11 Ghibb Avenue - Wilson to Lawrence -                                -                                75,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2027-12 Frid - Neretva to St. Vincent -                                -                                85,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         85,000                           

2027-13 Graham - Simcoe to Hunter -                                -                                24,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         24,000                           

2027-15 Train Avenue East -                                -                                43,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         43,000                           

2027-17 Innisfree - -                                -                                20,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         20,000                           

2027-18 Phelpston Road - Rainbow Valley to Marl Creek- -                                -                                120,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         120,000                        

2027-19 Glengarry Landing North - Rainbow to .3km south of Flos 3 West - -                                -                                30,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         30,000                           

2027-20 Riverdale Road - -                                -                                15,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         15,000                           

2027-21 Sleamish Drive - -                                -                                26,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         26,000                           

2019-18 Idlewood Dr - Pooles Rd to Frid Blvd - -                                -                                200,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         200,000                        

2021-06 Flos Rd 7W - County Rd 29 to Vigo Rd -                                -                                150,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2027-51 Pinery - Laddie to Luella -                                -                                120,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         120,000                        

2028-30 Adams Avenue - Huron to Stokes -                                -                                -                                 110,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         110,000                        

2028-10 Flos 6 West - Crossland to 1.8km east - -                                -                                -                                 170,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         170,000                        

2028-12 Old Second North - Flos 4 East to Mill Street add Mill to 7th - -                                -                                -                                 225,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         225,000                        

2028-13 Pinegrove Rd - 1.2 km north Sunnidale to Old Orchard - -                                -                                -                                 240,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         240,000                        

2028-17 Second Ave - Flos Road 4 W to Phelpston Road -                                175,000                       1,500,000                     -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,675,000                     

2028-18 Story Road -                                -                                -                                 75,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2028-19 Sant Road - Highway 26 to Spence.  -                                -                                -                                 100,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

2023-10 Woods Drive -                                -                                -                                 147,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         147,000                        

2028-20 Silverwood Crescent -                                -                                -                                 85,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         85,000                           

2028-21 Winter Court - Eder Trail to Cul de sac -                                -                                -                                 25,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         25,000                           

2019-15 Willow Landing Rd - Cedar Creek Rd to St. Vincent St - -                                -                                -                                 250,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         250,000                        

2021-05 Flos Rd 10 W - Crossland Rd to Vigo Rd -                                664,950                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         664,950                        

2022-06 Park Trail - -                                -                                75,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2029-12 Stokes - Huron to Adams -                                -                                -                                 -                                  130,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         130,000                        

2029-13 William - Yonge to Amelia -                                -                                -                                 -                                  250,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         250,000                        

2027-14 Paddy Dunn's Circle - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  200,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         200,000                        

2029-14 Crystalwood Lane - Hillview to end -                                -                                -                                 -                                  20,000                            -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         20,000                           

2029-15 Vigo - Flos Rd 5 to Flos Rd 8 -                                -                                -                                 -                                  10,000                            -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         10,000                           

2029-06 Hillview Crescent 1700 metres -                                -                                -                                 -                                  100,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

2029-07 Flos 7 East - Baseline to Old Second 1300 metres -                                -                                -                                 -                                  120,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         120,000                        

2029-17 Flos Rd 10 East - Cty Rd 27 to Old Second North -                                -                                -                                 -                                  400,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         400,000                        

2026-82 Old Second South - Horseshoe Valley Rd W to CPKC RR Crossing -                                75,000                         700,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         775,000                        

2029-19 Grenfel Rd - Sunnidale Rd to CPKC RR Crossing -                                335,459                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         335,459                        

2029-20 Hendrie Road - .4 west of Golf Course to Golf Course -                                -                                -                                 -                                  150,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2021-32 Holmes Drive West - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  20,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         20,000                           

2030-04 Hendrie Road - Wilson to Nursery -                                286,440                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         286,440                        

2030-05 Lilac Lane - cul de sac to 0.05 south of Strathmore -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  160,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         160,000                        

2030-06 Maple Avenue East -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  50,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2030-07 Maple Avenue West -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  50,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2030-09 Miller Drive - Edgehill to end -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  70,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         70,000                           

2030-10 Mostar Court -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  35,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         35,000                           

2030-11 Seadon - George Johnston to 0.7 km east George -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  150,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2027-54 Strongville Road from CR 26 to 2000m south.  -                                -                                650,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         650,000                        

2023-102 Wilson Dr from 1.1 km north of 26 to 1.6km north 1,486,448                   -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,486,448                     

2026-60 Rosewood Avenue to Idlewood -                                -                                -                                 30,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         30,000                           

2027-55 McGuinness Court at Finlay Mill - Defer to 2027 -                                -                                15,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         15,000                           

2028-38 Flos 4 West - Sideroad 15/16 to 500m West of Riverdale -                                -                                -                                 239,920                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         239,920                        

2026-61 Lorne St to George - -                                -                                70,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         70,000                           
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2026-62 Old Second to Pooles Rd - -                                -                                -                                 60,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         60,000                           

2025-69 Old Second North - Horseshoe Valley Rd to Flos 4 E 253,614                       600,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         853,614                        

2026-65 Old Second South - Pooles to Walt -                                -                                60,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         60,000                           

2026-83 Old Second South - Pooles to Forbes -                                450,120                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         450,120                        

2026-66 Old Second North - Flos 4 E to Main St -                                -                                -                                 150,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2026-67 Old Second South at Forbes Road -                                -                                -                                 400,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         400,000                        

2025-73 Rainbow Valley West - Moran St to County Road 27 -                                -                                55,413                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         55,413                           

2025-74 Walt Road - Old Second Rd S to Russell Rd -                                -                                120,120                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         120,120                        

2026-84 Flos Rd 4 W - Atkinson Rd to Clearview Twsp Boundary -                                97,185                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         97,185                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Gravel Rd conversion to Hard Top: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

double surface treatment-roads over 100 traffic count -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2024-51 Rainbow Valley Rd - Coughlin Rd to Crossland Rd, -                                -                                240,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         240,000                        

2025-51 Atkinson Rd - Flos Rd 4 to Flos Rd 6, -                                -                                -                                 210,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         210,000                        

2026-50 Flos Rd 10 E - East of Hwy 93 to Scarlett Line, -                                -                                165,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         165,000                        

2025-75 Flos Rd 3 W - Phelpton Rd to 750m east of Phelpston Rd -                                -                                -                                 72,600                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         72,600                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Traffic Signals/Crosswalks: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

ROADS & RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE (cont'd): -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Structures - Bridge & Culverts over 3m: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2025-17 Bridge 1 - Grenfel Road - -                                -                                -                                 127,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         127,000                        

2019-53 Culvert 207 - reline - Baseline Road - -                                -                                286,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         286,000                        

2024-21 Bridge 4 - Vespra Valley Road - 1,092,484                   625,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,717,484                     
2025-14 Bridge 19 - Flos Road 11 West - 115,000                       1,000,000                   -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,115,000                     

2024-22 Culvert 202 - Fralick Road - -                                -                                -                                 591,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         591,000                        

2026-51 Culvert 208- Tiny Flos Townline Replace Culvert - -                                -                                196,300                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         196,300                        

2027-53 Culvert 204 - Old Second North Replace Culvert - -                                -                                466,100                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         466,100                        

2023-22 Bridge 9 - Nursery Road - -                                -                                -                                 280,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         280,000                        
2027-22 Bridge 18 - Flos Road 11 East - -                                -                                -                                 270,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         270,000                        

2029-11 Bridge 3 - Finlay Mill Rd -                                -                                -                                 220,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         220,000                        

2027-23 Bridge 17- Flos 10 West - 1,071,219                   -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,071,219                     

2028-29 Bridge 15 - Scarlett Line -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  584,200                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         584,200                        

2025-76 Culvert 210 - Vespra Valley Road 97,207                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         97,207                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Stormwater Management -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2026-85 Stormwater Management Pond Cleanouts (Hall Street, Marl Creek, Wendat Trail) -                                200,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         200,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Roads & Related Infrastructure -  Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross 

Expenditures 9,157,994                5,647,036                14,668,933               5,121,520                  1,880,000                  1,319,200                 -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     37,794,683               

Roads & Related Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - 

Funding Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                183,268                       2,318,413                     822,000                         30,000                            200,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         3,553,681                     

Reserves - ("R") 27,400                         200,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         227,400                        

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Gas Tax - ("GT") 393,285                       822,669                       3,741,120                     734,600                         400,000                         280,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         6,371,674                     

OCIF - ("O") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") 384,648                       1,551,149                   2,011,000                     1,826,920                      1,450,000                      839,200                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         8,062,917                     

Other -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Debenture - ("D") 8,352,661                   2,889,950                   6,598,400                     1,738,000                      -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         19,579,011                   

Total Roads & Related Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Projects - 

Funding Sources 9,157,994                5,647,036                14,668,933               5,121,520                  1,880,000                  1,319,200                 -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     37,794,683               
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Water Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures:

Elmvale:

2025-15 Additional Water Storage Reservoir (Elmvale) - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  780,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         780,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Hillsdale: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Minesing:  -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2020-42 Minesing - New Well (Design, EA and Construction) - -                                -                                83,000                           17,000                            18,000                            443,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         561,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Snow Valley Highlands:  -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2026-86 Snow Valley/Stonemanor Drinking Water System Investigation -                                50,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Water Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures -                          50,000                     83,000                      17,000                       18,000                       1,223,000                 -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     1,391,000                 

Water Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Reserves - ("R") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                50,000                         46,480                           9,520                              10,080                            248,080                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         364,160                        

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") -                                -                                36,520                           7,480                              7,920                              974,920                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,026,840                     
Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Water Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources -                          50,000                     83,000                      17,000                       18,000                       1,223,000                 -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     1,391,000                 

Water Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross Expenditures:

Anten Mills:

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Del Trend: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2028-22 MCC - -                                -                                160,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         160,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Elmvale: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2027-24 High lift pumps -                                -                                45,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         45,000                           

2028-23 Booster Station MCC - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  50,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Hillsdale: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2027-25 Pumps -                                -                                40,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         40,000                           

2028-24 MCC -                                -                                -                                 50,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Midhurst: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Vespra Downs: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2028-32 Vespra Downs - replace generator -                                -                                -                                 50,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Minesing -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
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-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Snow Valley -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2026-87 PRV System  - Snow Valley to Centre Vespra -                                50,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2026-88 Clearing and Grubbing -                                100,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Township Wide: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2016-27 Water Meter Replacement Program - Township wide 131,729                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         131,729                        

2021-09 Watermain/Distribution system upgrades 693,553                       150,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         843,553                        

2022-33 Water/wastewater facilities condition assessments 250,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         250,000                        

2026-89 Valve Replacements - Various Locations -                                100,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Water Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross 

Expenditures 1,075,282                400,000                   245,000                    100,000                     -                             50,000                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     1,870,282                 

Water Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - Funding 

Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserves - ("R") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") 1,075,282                   400,000                       245,000                        100,000                         -                                  50,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,870,282                     

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Water Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Projects - Funding Sources 1,075,282                400,000                   245,000                    100,000                     -                             50,000                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     1,870,282                 

Wastewater Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures:

Elmvale: 

2020-43 Main Pumping Station & Forcemain (Elmvale) - 200,000                       500,000                       -                                 5,000,000                      -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         5,700,000                     

2020-44 Flow Equalization Expansion (Royal Oaks) - -                                -                                200,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         200,000                        

2022-38 Inlet Pipework Modifications/Install Mixer (Stonemanor WWTP) - Growth 62,252                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         62,252                           

2022-39 Water and Wastewater Master Servicing Plan - 199,155                       30,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         229,155                        

2026-18 Upsize Sanitary Sewer on Amelia Street - -                                -                                -                                 150,000                         910,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,060,000                     

2028-25 Expand Wastewater Treatment Plant (Elmvale) - -                                -                                11,000,000                   -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         11,000,000                   

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Wastewater Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Gross 

Expenditures 461,407                   530,000                   11,200,000               5,150,000                  910,000                     -                           -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     18,251,407               

Wastewater Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Reserves - ("R") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") 129,451                       19,500                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         148,951                        

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") 69,704                         10,500                         -                                 73,200                            444,100                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         597,504                        

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") 262,252                       500,000                       11,200,000                   5,076,800                      465,900                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         17,504,952                   
Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Wastewater Infrastructure - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources 461,407                   530,000                   11,200,000               5,150,000                  910,000                     -                           -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     18,251,407               
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Wastewater Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - Gross 

Expenditures:

Elmvale:

2019-56 MH installation for easement access 225,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         225,000                        

2020-29 Gravity Sewer Replacement/repair work 596,279                       -                                165,000                        165,000                         165,000                         165,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,256,279                     

2023-11 WWTP - replacement of MCC - 2,906,540                   -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         2,906,540                     
2018-40 Inflow & Infiltration abatement program 89,143                         100,000                       250,000                        250,000                         575,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,264,143                     

2028-33 WWTP - rehab blowers -                                -                                -                                 50,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         50,000                           

2028-26 WWTP - inlet corrosion abatement -                                -                                -                                 150,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2028-27 WWTP - Digester complex - pump rehab/replacments -                                -                                -                                 80,000                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         80,000                           

2027-28 WWTP- vortex grit separator upgrade - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  500,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         500,000                        
2030-12 Elmvale WWTP - replace gen set -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  200,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         200,000                        

2025-78 Elmvale WWTP - Filter Building 534,650                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         534,650                        

2025-86 Elmvale WWTP Phase 1 - Approved March 19, 2025 Council Resolution C127-2025 5,179,757                   -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         5,179,757                     

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Snow Valley: -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2029-21 Snow Valley WWTP - replace screw screening system -                                -                                -                                 -                                  100,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

2025-79 Inlet Pipe Modifications – Engineering Design                                      75,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Wastewater Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - 

Gross Expenditures 9,606,369                100,000                   415,000                    695,000                     1,340,000                  365,000                   -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     12,521,369               

Wastewater Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - Funding 

Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserves - ("R") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") 8,068,002                   100,000                       415,000                        695,000                         1,340,000                      365,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         10,983,002                   
Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") 1,538,367                   -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,538,367                     
Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Total Wastewater Infrastructure - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - 

Funding Sources 9,606,369                100,000                   415,000                    695,000                     1,340,000                  365,000                   -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     12,521,369               

Parks & Recreation - Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures:

2016-33 Trail Development - 90,000                         30,000                         30,000                           30,000                            30,000                            30,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         240,000                        

2017-21 Park Playground Upgrades (Various locations) - 87,371                         30,000                         30,000                           30,000                            30,000                            30,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         237,371                        

2022-42 Trails Master Plan - 3,704                           -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         3,704                             
2021-17 Splash Pad South Service Area - Area TBD - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  496,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         496,000                        

2018-25 Elmvale Community Parkland acquisition - -                                -                                150,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2020-25 Elmvale Community Park Master Plan - 42,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         42,000                           

2025-16 Phelpston Rink Pavilion (Valendar Park) - 511,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         511,000                        

2021-16 Elmvale Community Park Development - -                                -                                1,383,000                     -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,383,000                     

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Parks & Recreation - Growth Related Projects - Gross Expenditures 734,075                   60,000                     1,593,000                 60,000                       60,000                       556,000                   -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     3,063,075                 

Parks & Recreation - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserves - ("R") 3,704                           -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         3,704                             

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                150,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

DC Fund - ("DC") 730,371                       60,000                         1,443,000                     60,000                            60,000                            556,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         2,909,371                     
Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Parks & Recreation - Growth Related Projects - Funding Sources 734,075                   60,000                     1,593,000                 60,000                       60,000                       556,000                   -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     3,063,075                 
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Parks & Recreation - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - Gross 

Expenditures:

2019-57 Replace/Rebuild Elmvale Tennis Courts - 150,000                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

2020-46 Replace Homer Barrett Park Rink Boards - 80,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         80,000                           

2017-39 Midhurst Community Sign - -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  75,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         75,000                           

2025-81 Hunter Russel Trail Bridge #1 249,658                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         249,658                        

2025-82 Pedestrain Bridge #5 - Bishop Park 30,000                         750,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         780,000                        
2026-70 Playground upgrades/replacement program for EOL (End of Life) equipment -                                200,000                       400,000                        400,000                         400,000                         400,000                       400,000                     400,000                400,000                400,000                -                         3,400,000                     

2026-90 LED Lighting Upgrades - Baseball Diamonds -                                160,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         160,000                        

2026-91 Soccer Net Replacement and Grounds Maintenance - Grenfel -                                -                                32,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         32,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Elmvale Arena -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

2025-83 Arena Zamboni Concrete Pad -                                55,000                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         55,000                           

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Total Parks & Recreation - Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross 

Expenditures 509,658                   1,165,000                432,000                    400,000                     400,000                     475,000                   400,000                  400,000              400,000              400,000              -                     4,981,658                 

Parks & Recreation - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - Funding 

Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                210,000                       32,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         242,000                        
Reserves - ("R") 180,000                       205,000                       400,000                        400,000                         400,000                         475,000                       400,000                     400,000                400,000                400,000                -                         3,660,000                     

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other 80,000                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         80,000                           

Debenture - ("D") 249,658                       750,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         999,658                        

Total Parks & Recreation - Repair/Replacement Projects - Funding Sources 509,658                   1,165,000                432,000                    400,000                     400,000                     475,000                   400,000                  400,000              400,000              400,000              -                     4,981,658                 

Information Technology - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - Gross 

Expenditures:

2021-35 Network Infrastructure Replacements/Upgrades 22,099                         -                                -                                 -                                  30,000                            -                                -                              -                         35,000                   -                         -                         87,099                           

2023-46 Server Infrastructure Replacements/Upgrades -                                100,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         100,000                        

2023-107 CityView Planning Module 58,387                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         58,387                           

2025-84 Website Migration 31,070                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         31,070                           

2025-85 Questica Migration 23,153                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         23,153                           

2026-92 ERP Software Replacement -                                250,000                       250,000                        250,000                         250,000                         -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,000,000                     

2028-39 Council Chambers Equipment Replacement -                                -                                -                                 120,000                         -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         120,000                        

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

-                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Total Information Technology - Repair/Replacement Projects - Gross 

Expenditures 134,709                   350,000                   250,000                    370,000                     280,000                     -                           -                         -                     35,000                -                     -                     1,419,709                 

Information Technology - Repair/Replacement Related Projects - Funding 

Sources:

Taxation  - ("T") -                                250,000                       -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         250,000                        

Reserves - ("R") 76,322                         100,000                       250,000                        370,000                         280,000                         -                                -                              -                         35,000                   -                         -                         1,111,322                     
Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

DC Fund - ("DC") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Other 58,387                         -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         58,387                           

Debenture - ("D") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Total Information Technology - Repair/Replacement Projects - Funding 

Sources 134,709                   350,000                   250,000                    370,000                     280,000                     -                           -                         -                     35,000                -                     -                     1,419,709                 
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TOTAL - GROWTH RELATED PROJECTS - GROSS EXPENDITURES 16,002,536                 9,266,800                   36,329,600                   63,638,732                    42,346,500                    15,187,500                  5,584,300                  -                         -                         -                         -                         188,355,968                

TOTAL - GROWTH RELATED PROJECTS - FUNDING SOURCES 16,002,536                 9,266,800                   36,329,600                   63,638,732                    42,346,500                    15,187,500                  5,584,300                  -                         -                         -                         -                         188,355,968                

Taxation  - ("T") -                                -                                -                                 78,540                            -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         78,540                           

Reserves - ("R") 173,557                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         173,557                        

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") 129,451                       19,500                         -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         148,951                        

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") 69,704                         60,500                         46,480                           82,720                            454,180                         248,080                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         961,664                        
Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                150,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

DC Fund - ("DC") 14,129,989                 6,222,800                   31,783,120                   48,859,072                    29,258,820                    14,364,420                  5,309,300                  -                         -                         -                         -                         149,927,521                

Gas Tax - ("GT") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

OCIF - ("O") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
Contribution - ("C") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

Debenture - ("D") 1,499,835                   2,964,000                   4,350,000                     14,618,400                    12,633,500                    575,000                       275,000                     -                         -                         -                         -                         36,915,735                   

TOTAL - REPAIR/REPLACEMENT RELATED PROJECTS - GROSS EXPENDITURES 22,519,119                 11,421,036                 18,990,933                   9,583,520                      7,850,000                      5,154,200                    510,000                     510,000                675,000                520,000                -                         77,733,808                   

TOTAL - REPAIR/REPLACEMENT RELATED PROJECTS - FUNDING SOURCES 22,519,119                 11,421,036                 18,990,933                   9,583,520                      7,850,000                      5,154,200                    510,000                     510,000                675,000                520,000                -                         77,733,808                   
Taxation  - ("T") -                                1,015,268                   3,097,913                     1,534,000                      965,000                         700,000                       110,000                     110,000                120,000                120,000                -                         7,772,181                     

Reserves - ("R") 1,918,829                   1,665,000                   2,717,500                     2,955,000                      2,415,000                      1,880,000                    400,000                     400,000                555,000                400,000                -                         15,306,329                   

Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") 8,068,002                   100,000                       415,000                        695,000                         1,340,000                      365,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         10,983,002                   

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") 1,075,282                   400,000                       245,000                        100,000                         -                                  50,000                          -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,870,282                     

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 
DC Fund - ("DC") 1,538,367                   -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         1,538,367                     

Gas Tax - ("GT") 393,285                       822,669                       3,741,120                     734,600                         400,000                         280,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         6,371,674                     

Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

OCIF - ("O") 384,648                       1,551,149                   2,011,000                     1,826,920                      1,450,000                      839,200                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         8,062,917                     

Contribution - ("C") 138,387                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         138,387                        

Debenture - ("D") 9,002,319                   5,866,950                   6,763,400                     1,738,000                      1,280,000                      1,040,000                    -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         25,690,669                   

GRAND TOTAL - GROSS EXPENDITURES 38,521,655                 20,687,836                 55,320,533                   73,222,252                    50,196,500                    20,341,700                  6,094,300                  510,000                675,000                520,000                -                         266,089,776                

GRAND TOTAL - FUNDING SOURCES 38,521,655                 20,687,836                 55,320,533                   73,222,252                    50,196,500                    20,341,700                  6,094,300                  510,000                675,000                520,000                -                         266,089,776                

Taxation  - ("T") -                                1,015,268                   3,097,913                     1,612,540                      965,000                         700,000                       110,000                     110,000                120,000                120,000                -                         7,850,721                     

Reserves - ("R") 2,092,386                   1,665,000                   2,717,500                     2,955,000                      2,415,000                      1,880,000                    400,000                     400,000                555,000                400,000                -                         15,479,886                   
Reserve Fund  - Wastewater - ("WWRF") 8,197,452                   119,500                       415,000                        695,000                         1,340,000                      365,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         11,131,952                   

Reserve Fund  - Water - ("WRF") 1,144,986                   460,500                       291,480                        182,720                         454,180                         298,080                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         2,831,946                     

Reserve Fund  - Parkland - ("PRF") -                                -                                150,000                        -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         150,000                        

DC Fund - ("DC") 15,668,357                 6,222,800                   31,783,120                   48,859,072                    29,258,820                    14,364,420                  5,309,300                  -                         -                         -                         -                         151,465,889                

Gas Tax - ("GT") 393,285                       822,669                       3,741,120                     734,600                         400,000                         280,000                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         6,371,674                     
Grant - ("G") -                                -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                 

OCIF - ("O") 384,648                       1,551,149                   2,011,000                     1,826,920                      1,450,000                      839,200                       -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         8,062,917                     

Contribution - ("C") 138,387                       -                                -                                 -                                  -                                  -                                -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         138,387                        

Debenture - ("D") 10,502,154                 8,830,950                   11,113,400                   16,356,400                    13,913,500                    1,615,000                    275,000                     -                         -                         -                         -                         62,606,404                   
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

Springwater is a community within the greater County of Simcoe, approximately one 

hundred kilometres north of Toronto. Amalgamated in 1994, the Township is one of 

sixteen lower-tier municipalities that make up the County of Simcoe and has a population 

of 22,700 (2023)residents. It consists of both urban and rural communities, with eight 

settlement areas, including Midhurst, Elmvale, Snow Valley, Centre Vespra, Minesing, 

Anten Mills, Phelpston, and Hillsdale. 

The Township provides a significant number of services to its citizens including fire and 

emergency services; community development; recreation, parks and facilities; building 

permits and inspections; by-law enforcement and canine control; licenses and permits; 

and community planning and growth management. 

Springwater is governed by a seven-member elected Council, which sets priorities and 

directs the affairs of the Township with assistance from staff. At a special meeting of the 

Council in September 2021, strategic priorities for 2022 were set which included 

continuing to manage growth in a sustainable manner. 

Springwater is projected to see significant growth over the short-, medium-, and long-term 

suggesting a number of changes regarding the social, economic, and cultural make-up of 

the community are to be expected. As such, a Strategic Plan is needed to assist in guiding 

the Township in decision-making, planning, and execution of key initiatives through the 

next 20 years.  

Through the creation of this strategic plan, the Township is provided with strategic 

direction and is better equipped to decide on future priorities for the Township. It will 

assist with infrastructure planning and budget development and establish a framework for 

the development of other municipal plans.  

The success of the strategic plan also depends on the community taking a role in 

implementing the actions. While it started as a Township led initiative it is hoped that the 

community will embrace the Community-Based Strategic Plan over the next 20 years.  

 

  



20-Year Community-Based

Strategic Plan  
for the Township of Springwater

3 | March 2023 

1. SPRINGWATER   

The following states the community vision statement and aspirations for the Township of 

Springwater. These were developed from the input of the community through the 

consultation process and were supported by Township staff.  

 

Community Vision Statement  

The Township of Springwater will provide progressive leadership and exceptional service 

delivery to all stakeholders in the community. It will strive to provide for modern 

sustainable communities that offers services, businesses and required infrastructure to 

support its residents, while still maintaining its traditions and small-town charm. It will be a 

green-conscious community with strong environmental policies in place. Springwater will 

retain its unique place in the world as the community with the purest spring water on Earth. 

 

Community Aspirations  

The Township of Springwater will:  

 Continue to be a community with a small-town feel, that celebrates its culture, heritage 

and traditions.  

 Have the resources in place to manage growth, improve service delivery and provide 

open lines of communication between staff, council, businesses and residents. 

 Have expanded community services and local businesses to support the needs of 

residents in Springwater. 

 Be a green-conscious community that develops innovative solutions for community 

resilience to environmental challenges. 

 

Key Strengths 

 Purest spring water found on earth.  

 Agriculture sector offers some of the best farmland in Ontario. 

 Small town feel with traditions and uniqueness that is peaceful and family friendly. 

 Location with immediate access to Highway 400 which connects to the 400 series 

highways in southern Ontario and adjacent to Barrie.  

 Natural infrastructure with an impressive trail system and natural and community 

heritage assets.  
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Key Challenges  

 Common community identity with a north (more rural) south (more urbanized) divide. 

 Concern over the amount of expected growth, a reluctance to embrace growth and a 

 towards development. 

 Employment opportunities. 

 Managing urban sprawl and protecting farmland.  

 A need for more Township staff required to support the expected growth. 

 

Sustainability for Springwater  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

The need for sustainability while growing the community was the 

overriding message that came out during the consultations, 

including the online survey, focus groups and one on one 

interviews.  

In the context of community development, what we heard 

consistently from stakeholders is that building sustainability 

should be a mindset comprising the basis for any action taken by 

Springwater.  

challenging, but it is also an opportunity for leadership in an area 

of increasing importance to businesses striving to remain 

competitive and for people to feel secure in what feels like an 

environment of rapid change.  

Proactive decision-making will ensure Springwater is prepared for 

middle and long-term risks to development. Proactive decision-

making inevitably leads to building partnerships with both local 

stakeholders and third parties. These partnerships will further 

inform the decision-making process, while also resulting in 

tangible targets that acknowledge social, environmental, and 

economic sustainability requirements. The result will be enhanced 

social resilience and well-being for Springwater. 
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2. PROCESS FOLLOWED 

The process followed to develop the 20 Year Community-Based Strategic 

Plan was comprised of a document review and web searches, followed by a 

statistical analysis of the Township of Springwater 's economy and 

demographics that yielded a current socio-economic report. As well, a 

comprehensive consultation process was undertaken with various 

community stakeholders to better understand and provide context from a 

local lens.  
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STEP 1: DISCOVER  

Discovering Springwater. Uncovering what Springwater is all about and better 

understanding the elements that make it unique. 

 

Document Review  

The following documents were reviewed providing background information on the 

Township of Springwater. 

 Community Hub Report (Hasty Tract) 

 South Georgian Bay and Springwater Community Safety and Well-Being Plan 2021-

2025  

 Township of Springwater Development Charges Background Study 2018 

 Township of Springwater Economic Development Strategy (2010) 

 Township of Springwater Long-Term Fiscal Impact Assessment of Growth (2021-2041) 

 Township of Springwater Multi-year Accessibility Plan 2021-2025 & Annual Accessibility 

Status Report 

 Township of Springwater Municipal Culture Plan 2012 

 Township of Springwater Official Plan (2018) 

 Official Plan Review Draft Discussion Paper 

 Bayfield Street Corridor Study (2021)  

 Intensification Study (June 2021) 

 Population Related Employment Land Market Study (2021) 

 Township of Springwater Urban & Rural Community Improvement Plan (CIP) (2017) 

 Township of Springwater Our Springwater, Our Future Corporate Strategic Plan (2016-

2018) 

 Township of Springwater Council Orientation 2022-2026 Term of Office 

 Township of Springwater Flexible Work Arrangement Policy 

 Township of Springwater Annual Report 2021 

 Township of Springwater 2022 Budget & Business Plan Overview 

 Township of Springwater Trails Master Plan 2008 

See Appendix 4 for the full document review.  
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A Community Snapshot 
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STEP 2: DEFINE  

The consultation process was successful. Due to the significant 

response from the community, the strategic plan is truly one that is 

community-based. Over 250 community stakeholders participated 

throughout this process.  

 

Input was gathered from representatives from the 

following areas: Township staff and elected officials; 

seniors organizations; health care; recreational 

businesses; permanent businesses; local community 

organizations; regional service providers; developers; 

agricultural organizations; library; and local service 

organizations.  

The interviews, community online survey and the 

focus groups were based on 7 questions, five of which 

were asking for an assessment of the community: the 

strengths, challenges, and opportunities of 

Springwater. There was a question about why 

residents appreciate living in Springwater as well as 

how they see Springwater 20 years from now. 

To ensure that the residents of the Township were 

notified, the Township of Springwater included a 

notice of the Community Based Strategic Plan in the 

June 2022 tax bill that went out to all residents. This 

notice informed all residents as to how they could 

provide their input into this strategic plan.  
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Consultations  

An online survey, was available to the public with a dedicated 

webpage on the Township website, September to mid October 2022. 

The online survey was advertised through the following methods: 

 On September 1, 15, 29 and October 13, 2022, The Township 

advertised in the local community newspaper  The Springwater 

News  encouraging residents to provide input.  

 A media release was put out in September 2022 encouraging 

residents to complete the survey.  

 The survey was also available in printed copies, at the Elmvale Fall 

Fair in mid October, for pick up, for those residents that were 

unable to access the survey electronically. 

 

 

208  

people completed the online survey. 

 

One on one phone interviews, were undertaken with key staff, elected officials and 

community stakeholders. A total of 21 interviews were held providing significant insight 

into the community of Springwater.  

Focus groups took place in September 2022 and were broken down into six focus groups 

including: Culture & Diversity; Builders and Developers; Township of Springwater staff; 

Community Safety, Tourism & Business; Recreation; Agriculture, and Environmental and 

Health Services. There was participation from 23 key community representatives as well as 

representation from staff and elected officials.  
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STEP 3: DEVELOP  

Once the background research was completed it was time to develop the strategic themes 

and actions. Compiling a SCOAR® analysis and working with the elected officials, staff, and 

community members to  

 

SCOAR® Analysis 

A comprehensive Strengths, Challenges, Opportunities, Aspirations and Results 

(SCOAR®)1 (see Appendix 1 for the full SCOAR® analysis) was compiled after an extensive 

consultation process which included one-on-one interviews, an online survey, focus 

groups, a comprehensive document review, and the completion of a Situational Analysis. 

The SCOAR® was used as the fundamental basis to determine the five themes and came 

directly from input from the key community stakeholders. 

The full results of the SCOAR® analysis can be found in Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

  

 
1 

the positive, it fails to address barriers or challenges to economic growth that every community faces. Our 

SCOAR® Analysis provides greater balance than either SWOT or SOAR analysis.  



20-Year Community-Based

Strategic Plan  
for the Township of Springwater

12 |  March 2023 

Strategic Working Session  

On December 1, 2022, a Strategic Working Session took place at the Elmvale Community 

Hall. This Strategic Working Session provided an opportunity for participants to begin to 

develop a set of draft strategic actions that would form the base of the Community-Based 

Strategic Plan. 

There were 14 community stakeholders in attendance from all facets of the community, as 

well as representation from elected officials and staff. 

A workbook was distributed to the Working Session participants outlining the results from 

the SCOAR®, and key data findings, along with five themes and questions that were 

developed for discussion purposes.  

From the SCOAR® five themes emerged and were then discussed at the working session. It 

was agreed upon that these five themes did indeed reflect the main areas the community 

needs to address in order to move Springwater through the next 20 years.  

 

Theme 1: Leverage Growth to Improve Springwater as a Community  

Theme 2:  

Theme 3: Develop and Grow Corporate/Council Capacity 

Theme 4: Brand Springwater to Build a Sense of Unity  

Theme 5: Build Resilience to Climate Change and Embrace Environmental 

Sustainability  

 

Strategic Directions and Action Planning Session  

Upon completion of the Strategic Working Session, a draft set of strategic community-

based actions were prepared and provided for review to the Steering Committee made up 

of Springwater 's key staff. To ensure that the actions aligned with the aspirations and 

vision of Springwater, a virtual strategic planning session was held with these key municipal 

staff. Collaboratively, McSweeney & Associates and staff developed agreed-upon strategic 

actions that are feasible and realistic for the next 20 years.  

 

 

STEP 4: DELIVER  

The development of the Community-Based Strategic Plan was overseen by the steering 

committee made up of key representatives from Township Senior Staff. 
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3. FUTURE STRATEGIC PRIORITIES  ACTIONS FOR

THE TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGWATER

Based on the discussion from the working session the following strategic priorities were 

solidified and under each strategic priority a number of actions were formulated. The goals 

and actions are not in any specific order of importance. 

There are 93 actions to be completed over the next 20 years. An implementation plan 

accompanies this Strategic Plan which outlines the actions indicating their timelines as 

immediate, midterm and long term. This implementation plan helps elected officials and 

staff map out future budgets and workplans. 
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GOAL 1: LEVERAGING GROWTH TO IMPROVE SPRINGWATER AS 

A COMMUNITY 

Currently Springwater has a relatively small 

population; residents take pride in its small-town feel, 

which also helps them to understand their community 

well. With the significant growth projected for 

Springwater in the coming decade, the culture and the 

community will undergo change. Change and the 

unknown is often met with apprehension and 

resistance, yet change is inevitable and is often 

influenced by external factors beyond the control of a 

municipality. However, growth brings many 

opportunities to shape the community in beneficial 

ways and to improve the social services, infrastructure, 

and diversity of the Township. 

OBJECTIVE 1 

including the 

necessary infrastructure for people of different ages and stages in life. 

ACTIONS 

1. Continue to build positive partnerships with all levels of government to ensure growth

is managed to and considers the needs of both current and new residents and does

not sacrifice the charm of living in a small community.

1.1. Look to other comparable communities which grew and successfully 

maintained their small-town charm. 

2.
provide housing for differing income levels and for people at different stages in life.

2.1. Continue to implement the Intensification Strategy that was adopted in June 

2021. 



20-Year Community-Based

Strategic Plan 
for the Township of Springwater

15 |  March 2023 

2.2. Continue to work in partnership with developers to balance the housing stock 

and to build a mix of housing that is not just single detached units. 

2.3.

help facilitate these much-needed developments by removing barriers to bring 

projects to fruition. 

3. Put financial resources in place to maintain and upgrade the stormwater management

system required for future growth.

4. Optimize the distribution of recreation and promote facility assets across the Township

for the best use of its residents by:

4.1. Updating the Parks and Recreation Master Plan;

4.2. Continuing to review opportunities for centralized and localized facilities;

4.3. Exploring opportunities to further enhance recreational amenities in and around

the Elmvale Settlement Area by partnering with community organizations. (i.e., 

Flos Agricultural Society);  

4.4. Reviewing underutilized municipal facilities and determine their future state (e.g., 

Elmvale Community Hall, Grenfel Community Hall); and 

4.5. Exploring opportunities for the future use of the Midhurst Library once the existing 

programs/services are relocated to the Community Hub. 

5. Develop a strategy to lay out the manner in which to handle implications of any

upcoming legislative changes on various bills at the provincial level, specifically, but not

exclusively, the current Bill 23.

6. Review and update or develop new policies and bylaws including:

6.1. The Community Recreation Associations (CRAs) by-law that was developed in

2017; 

6.2. Fundraising for recreational amenities that cannot be paid for by the Township; 

6.3. Outdoor Ice rink policy; 

6.4. Property standards;  

6.5. Business licensing;  

6.6. Parking; and 

6.7. Short-term rental policy (new).  
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OBJECTIVE 2 

Ensure that the Community Hub including the new fire station, Emergency 

Medical Services Post, multi-use recreation complex (double ice pad) and 

library is constructed 

ACTIONS 

1. Determine direction and budget on the Phase 2 Conceptual Plan for the Community

Hub which is to consider a multi-use recreation complex (double indoor ice pad) and

library along with other amenities that are able to complement this.

2. Continue to strengthen partnerships to establish other uses in the Community Hub

(e.g., Georgian College, YMCA, Barrie Simcoe County and Orillia Small Business

Enterprise Centre) or elsewhere in the community.

3. Ensure that Council supports moving forward with the construction of Fire Station 1 that

will provide a permanent new home for our paid on-call volunteer firefighters and

provide a new asset for the community.

4. That Council supports moving forward with partnering with the County of Simcoe on

the construction of the Emergency Medical Services Post.

5. Partner with businesses and/or Not for Profits to operate various parts of the

Community Hub (i.e., café, daycares).

OBJECTIVE 3 

Build partnerships to support a complete and healthy community. 

ACTIONS 

1. Further build and foster relationships with private sector and local healthcare

organizations (i.e., YMCA, Life Labs) to establish a health and wellness centre with

similar partnerships as developed with the Springwater Health Services in Elmvale.
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2. Strengthen partnerships for education and health services in the community by working

with local school boards and health service providers to improve access to education

and primary healthcare in the community.

2.1. Review the existing Elmvale District High School (EDHS) agreement with the

Simcoe County District Board and EDHS to ensure there is greater benefit to the 

community as a whole.  

3. Continue to advocate to the various levels of government, the development community

and internet service providers (ISPs) to 

and to deliver modern and reliable high speed internet connections to

all areas of the township.

4. Continue to implement the Community Safety and Well-Being (CS&WB) Plan (2021

2025) that was completed in partnership with Clearview, Collingwood, Springwater and

Wasaga Beach.

OBJECTIVE 4 

Implement the policies of Smart Growth Management in all future planning for 

Springwater to manage sprawl and to protect farmland for future generations. 

ACTIONS 

1. Define smart growth in simple terms with respect to scale and scope for the Township

in relation to its residents, businesses, stakeholders, the County of Simcoe, and the

Province of Ontario.

2. Plan growth to support economic, environmental, and social development, including

establishing smart growth criteria.

3. Communicate the Springwater vision to developers and investors to effectively

develop, manage and operate urban design and architectural controls.

4. Consider developing and implementing an Integrated Community Sustainability Plan

which focuses on economic, environmental, social, and financial pillars.

5. Move forward and finalize updates to the Township Official Plan and its background

studies.
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5.1. Request Council to consider adopting the updated Official Plan in the first quarter 

of 2023. 

5.2. Update the Development Charges Background Study. 

5.3.  

6. Continue to build and foster relationships with the development community to provide

for enhanced services/amenities to the Township.
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ECONOMY  

A strong local economy supports and strengthens the 

community. Without businesses and entrepreneurs, 

local economies struggle to function as elements of 

complete communities. Local business keeps money in 

Springwater, provides local employment, boosts the 

tax base for the Township, keeps residential taxes 

lower, and helps to build a sense of community by 

creating direct ties with the residents. Local business 

brings money in from outside of Springwater. Business 

and requires greater diversity of businesses and 

services, but the Township needs to be ready. 

Supporting and managing growth and building 

industry will be critical to supporting local jobs and 

residents. 

OBJECTIVE 1 

Build a robust economic development program to support and strengthen a 

vibrant commercial/industrial base as the engine of employment growth to 

support small to medium sized businesses and actively promotes that 

 

ACTIONS 

1. Allocate resources, both human and financial, to support a long-term economic

development program.

2. Undertake the development of an updated Economic Development Strategy (2010)

that maps out a defined strategic direction to attract, retain and expand business in

Springwater.

3. Review the Community Improvement Plan to determine potential enhancements.
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4. Identify serviced employment lands to support new employment growth. 

5. Streamline the development process by creating an internal team (i.e., development 

action review team) to review development applications when they are received by the 

Township. 

6. Determine the need for a business centre and its requirements to support and grow 

business in Springwater. (i.e., coworking office space for entrepreneurs, social 

innovators, creators, business information sharing, etc.). Explore the opportunity to 

partner with other organizations (i.e., Georgian College, County Economic 

Development and other public or private complementary organizations/businesses) to 

develop this business centre. 

7. Evaluate the need for a Township-wide business association (i.e., BIA or Chamber of 

Commerce), and if there is a need to work with the business community, to establish an 

association that supports and promotes the entire business community within 

Springwater.  

8. Undertake a Business Mix Analysis to determine the businesses required by the 
community and that complement existing businesses. 
 
 

OBJECTIVE 2 

Revive the main streets of each core community, maintaining their uniqueness 

and heritage. 

 

ACTIONS 

1. Work with the Elmvale Business Improvement Area (BIA) to review the roles and 

responsibilities of the BIA and to develop a better foundation to support the member 

businesses and volunteers.  

2. Establish policy to continue to extend temporary encroachment agreements that were 

established during COVID, with local businesses to allow for outdoor patios.  

3. Connect each of the communities with unified Springwater branding without 

disconnecting individual community identities from their roots and ties to a particular 

settlement area. 
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4. Create a plan that establishes policies and guidelines to preserve and enhance main

streets and encourage accessibility and walkability in Elmvale, Midhurst,  and Hillsdale.

5. Seek funding partnerships to assist in beautification projects of main streets within

Springwater (i.e., Elmvale, Midhurst, Hillsdale, etc.).

OBJECTIVE 3 

Continue to build Midhurst, including the Bayfield Street Corridor, as the major 

urban centre and gateway area for Springwater, and to make Midhurst a 

complete community. 

ACTIONS 

1. Determine direction and budget related to the Bayfield Street Corridor Study, follow

the vision provided and implement the recommendations that are included in the

study.

OBJECTIVE 4 

Provide support to the agricultural sector, as it is a key economic driver within 

the municipality.   

ACTIONS 

1. Include in the updated Official Plan and zoning bylaws to:

1.1. Allow for the development of agritourism opportunities; and

1.2.

location. 

2.

2.1. Determine how the Township can take a more active role to support the successful



20-Year Community-Based

Strategic Plan 
for the Township of Springwater

22 |  March 2023 

2.2. Consider 

2.3. Es the local economy, 

including agriculture, prepared foods, and the arts. 

3. Continue the Agricultural Advisory Committee as a key connection between the

agricultural producers and the Township. Clarify the Terms of Reference for the

committee and revise on a regular basis.

4. Communicate to the local agricultural landowners the programs and policies that are in

place from different levels of government (Township, County, Province, and Federal)

that support the agricultural sector.

5. In conjunction with the County, help to promote the local food/farm events that take

place in Springwater.

OBJECTIVE 5 

Develop a tourism program focused on supporting recreation, arts and culture, 

and heritage (natural and built). 

ACTIONS 

1. Put tools and resources in place to support the tourism sector.

2. Develop an inventory of all local tourism assets and market them effectively to residents

and visitors.

3. Explore tourism grant opportunities at all levels of government and submit requests for

grants that are relevant to supporting tourism in Springwater. Work with various levels

of government that have assets located in Springwater (i.e., Springwater Provincial Park,

Fort Willow Conservation Area, etc.) to encourage visitors to stay longer and explore

Springwater.

4. Develop a business case to determine the need for accommodations in Springwater.

5. Expand the current digital signage program throughout the Township and into the

urban centres of Elmvale, Midhurst, Anten Mills, and Hillsdale.

6. Improve the Arts, Culture and Heritage of Springwater.
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6.1. Continue to support the Cultural and Heritage Advisory Committee.  

6.2. Continue to develop a Cultural Asset Inventory.  

6.3. Work with local creatives (i.e., artists, musicians, actors) to develop a stronger arts 

community by providing opportunities to increase visibility of the arts in 

Springwater.  

6.4. Understand the historical culture of Springwater and strive to keep that culture 

alive as the community grows and new residents move in. 

6.5. Reach out to existing cultural organizations (i.e., Midhurst Arts and Crafts Home 

Tour) and new organizations (i.e., The Festival of Small Halls) to strengthen existing 

arts programs and bring in new arts programs to Springwater.  

6.6. Update the Springwater Municipal Culture Plan (2012 2022). 

6.7. Continue to work with the Springwater Sports Heritage Board to: 

6.7.1. Help them to market the existing asset that they have developed; and 

6.7.2. Partner with the board to determine a location (e.g., the community hub) 

the recognition of the recipients. 

6.8. Work with the Cultural and Heritage Advisory Committee to include and recognize 

current and past residents that have been exemplary in their field (i.e., creative arts, 

historic figures, exemplary businesses). 

6.9. Establish an information program (e.g., onsite signage) highlighting historic 

locations, starting with designated properties across the Township and create a 

driving/walking tour to connect these locations. 

7. Increase the recreational opportunities.  

7.1. Implement the Trails Master Plan to provide connections from the north to the 

south, east to west (North Simcoe Rail Trail, linkages through other Township trails 

to County forests, etc.). 

7.2. Implement the Recreation Master Plan.  
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GOAL 3: BUILDING COMMUNITY UNITY TO SUPPORT A SENSE OF 

PLACE  

Springwater covers a large geographic area with a 

population scattered across many smaller communities 

north and south, between existing and new residents, 

and will unite the community. Collaboration brings 

people together and opens new channels for 

communication and participation, while inclusivity 

provides opportunities for integrating new and 

existing residents. 

OBJECTIVE 1 

Lead and support community members in building cohesion and identity so all 

residents feel a sense of ownership and pride.  

ACTIONS 

1. Establish financial resources to hire staff to be responsible for community engagement

and communications and liaising with the community.

2. Work with the local schoolboard and youth organizations to encourage students and

youth to take a proactive approach to building community through volunteerism,

establishing youth hubs, etc.

3. Facilitate active engagement between Council and residents including such activities as

town hall meetings, participation in events, business openings, etc. to provide

opportunities for members of Council and residents to interact.

4. Evaluate the unique identities of each of the individual communities in Springwater and

support and celebrate their uniqueness by preserving the distinct characteristics of

each community through branding, heritage, architectural design, etc.
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5. Develop a partnership and work closely with the Simcoe County Ethnic Mosaic Alliance

(EMA) to support multi-culturalism, diversity, and inclusion across the Township.

6. Improve partnerships with various levels of local media to enhance the communication

of vital information to the residents of Springwater.

7. Identify current barriers that make inclusivity difficult and remove those barriers.

8. Establish a Library Master Plan that provides strategic direction  to support the library as

a key facility that brings together residents of all ages by providing programming,

information, and a safe place for all. Expand library services into the areas that are

underserviced including the development of the new library and enhancements to the

library in Elmvale.

OBJECTIVE 2 

Bring new and established residents of the Township together under the 

Springwater community brand. 

ACTIONS 

1. Engage the residents of Springwater to develop a Springwater image: an identity that

resonates with the residents of Springwater and is future-forward.

2. Work in partnership with the community to reinvigorate existing and create new

Springwater community events, determining ways to increase local participation and

attract visitors. Partner with local organizations (i.e., Community Recreation Association)

and media to communicate the events widely and effectively through multiple media

sources.

3. Bring communities together by creating an active transportation masterplan that

focuses on a connected road system to allow residents and visitors to explore and

move safely throughout the Township.

4. Develop and implement new Springwater-wide event(s) that are unique to the

township and celebrate these events under the Springwater brand.
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GOAL 4: ADDRESSING CLIMATE CHANGE WHILE EMBRACING 

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 

Climate change is understood as long-term change in 

the average weather patterns, which shape the Earth's 

local, regional, and global climates. These changes 

have a broad range of observed effects that are often 

used synonymously with the term and may include a 

greater number of and more intensified extreme 

climate events in Springwater and the region (i.e., 

floods, droughts, tornadoes, ice storms, etc.). 

needs of the present without compromising the ability 

of future ge

(Brundtland Commission, 1987) and is therefore 

crucial to the quality of life for the residents of 

Springwater.  

OBJECTIVE 1 

Model the way with corporate change. 

ACTIONS 

1.
climate change and sustainability efforts forward.

2. Continue to partner and collaborate with the Severn Sound Environmental Association

(SSEA) in progressing through the five steps of the Federation of Canadian

Municipalities (FCM) Partners for Protection Plan to develop a Climate Program and

ensure that the Township meets or exceeds the Milestone Framework within 10 years.

3. Ensure that future procurement proposals include a climate change component in

them to support climate change initiatives.
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4. Encourage virtual or hybrid meetings to be used as much as possible. Where in-person

meetings are required, promote ride sharing among staff attendees.

5. As older equipment needs replacing in Township facilities, invest appropriately to

upgrade to energy efficient options.

6. Review whether current Township buildings would be viable options for green energy

solutions such as solar panels or inground heating.

7. Undertake a review of shifting to Electric Vehicles for Township equipment. Where

appropriate, consider mandating that new equipment/vehicles be electric.

7.1. This includes smaller tools (i.e., yard maintenance, snow blowers, etc.) and larger

fleet vehicles (i.e., trucks, cars, etc.). 

8. Review whether additional public transit options can be made available (i.e., expansion

of County Linx transit system).

9. Where possible, go paperless.

OBJECTIVE 2 

Lead the way by setting the example. 

ACTIONS 

1. Encourage the installations of EV charging stations on private lands (i.e., commercial

developments). Consider installing EV charging stations at Township facilities

(Administration Centre, Elmvale Arena, etc.), subject to the availability of finances, to

help benefit residents, tourists and the municipality who have or may switch to electric

vehicles.

2. Through the Springwater website, or via staff, provide residents with information

regarding green energy grants they may be eligible for (for example, explain how to

access government grants and loans related to putting solar panels on residential

roofs).

3. In conversation with the County, encourage residents to be mindful of recycling or

garbage disposal by:
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3.1. Working alongside the County to ensure that all bins at Township facilities are 

properly labelled and sorted accordingly. 

3.2. Marketing the benefits to recycling properly and encouraging residents to follow 

the guidelines. 

3.3. hat order) to reduce and eventually 

eliminate waste. 

OBJECTIVE 3 

environmental initiatives. 

ACTIONS 

1. As projects take resources, disclose to the community where those resources are

going, what the value in those projects is, and why it should matter for residents. For

example, if solar panels are installed on a roof, transparently describe the costing and

return-on-investment, as well as the general ecosystem benefits to residents from the

initiative, as well as the steps taken to quantify these factors.

2. Promote green initiatives being undertaken at current Township and community

facilities.

3.
residents (for example, growth in recycled goods, reductions in energy consumption,

etc.).

4.
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OBJECTIVE 4 

Protect existing climate and natural beauty of Springwater. 

ACTIONS 

1.
encouraging the community to protect it and to remain eco-friendly.

2. Ensure that, as much as possible, zoning regulations and other bylaws designed to

3. Work with community organizations and enforce rules necessary to protect forests,

natural walkways, trails, and the natural water sources.

4. Work with developers and public planning officials (Provincial and County) to identify

eco-

OBJECTIVE 5 

Maintain, grow, and develop community partnerships. 

ACTIONS 

1. Work with local Joint Municipal Services Boards (JMSB) and Conservation Authorities

(CA) to promote the importance of these organizations to the future of Springwater.

2. Continue to participate in the County of Simcoe Sustainable Operations to continue to

understand where sustainability goals align (i.e., how to improve garbage/recycling

programs).

3. Develop community partnerships with other organizations interested in leading green

programs to encourage a multi-faceted approach with community buy-in. These can be

small (park cleanups) or larger initiatives.
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GOAL 5: CORPORATE ACTIONS 

It is important that local government understands the 

issues and concerns of the local community and 

supports them to the best of their ability. Mayor, 

Council and staff need to work together as a united 

front to manage the community and ensure that 

challenges are met. In order for Council and staff to be 

effective and efficient and to provide improved 

customer service levels, resources need to be in place 

(both financial and human) to be prepared for the 

growth projection over the next 10 to 20 years. 

OBJECTIVE 1 

That the Township ensure that there is financial sustainability by efficiently and 

effectively managing its revenues and finances in a way that accounts for future 

growth trends.  

ACTIONS 

1. Ensure that annual budgets and business plans are brought forward in a fiscally

responsible manner.

2. Update the long-range financial plan on a regular basis (minimum every five years).

3. Continue to update and enhance the Asset Management Planning efforts and fully

utilize its resources in doing so (i.e., optimize software, GIS functionality, etc.).
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OBJECTIVE 2 

To improve communications internally within the Township and externally with 

residents, businesses, and investors. 

 

ACTIONS 

1. Undertake an Enhanced Corporate Communications Strategy to provide an avenue to 

effectively communicate to and between Council, staff, residents, businesses and 

investors to create transparency and consistent messaging.  

 

The communications strategy could incorporate: 

 Communications training,  

 Communications tools (i.e., social media, app),  

 Policies and protocol around effective communications,  

 Branding,  

 Signage,  

 Etc.  
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OBJECTIVE 3 

To ensure that the Township has in place, the resources and programs to 

support Township staff. 

 

ACTIONS 

1. Implement a new Corporate organizational structure that reduces the span of control to 

a manageable level and encourages progressive leadership and future forward 

thinking.  

2. Develop a Corporate Human Resources Master Strategy that aims to engage, support, 

train and equip Township staff and elected officials with the tools, knowledge and 

resources needed to become long-term Township assets.  

 

The human resources plan could address:  

 Succession planning,  

 Community engagement,  

 Staff training,  

 Mentorship,  

 Organizational review,  

 Staff performance reviews,  

 New employee orientation,  

 Staff wellbeing,  

 Etc.  
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OBJECTIVE 4 

To continue to improve customer service from the Township and leverage 

technology to increase services and improve options. 

 

ACTIONS 

1. 
ensure that front line staff are supported, and that residents and investors will receive 

the best customer service available. 

2. Continue to implement the Service Delivery Review Recommendations.  

 
 

OBJECTIVE 5 

To have a clear understanding of all the strategies that are currently in place 

and the actions that are still required. 

 

ACTIONS 

1. Align the strategies that are in place and determine the actions that have been 

whether it is still required. 

2. Communicate to council and staff all the strategies that are still in progress and the 

actions that have been completed.  

3. Have in place master plans for Transportation, Parks and Recreation, Library, Facilities, 

Trails, Water/Wastewater, Facilities, etc. and update them every five years at the latest.  
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APPENDIX 1 

 SCOAR® Analysis for the Township of Springwater  

 

 

 Road infrastructure throughout the Township. 

 Range of recreational opportunities currently available. (i.e., hiking, 

biking, baseball, hockey, curling, etc.). 

 Agriculture sector has some of the best farmland in Ontario. 

Location 

o Immediate access to Highway 400 which connects to the 400 

series highways in southern Ontario. 

o Proximity to cottage country, ski resorts, trails, beaches, and 

waterways. 

o Under 2 hours to the Greater Toronto Area (by highway and 

GO train). 

o Adjacent to Barrie for employment opportunities, services 

and shopping that cannot be found in Springwater. 

  Springwater as a Corporation 

o Forward-thinking leaders that embrace new opportunities. 

The SCOAR® (Strengths, Challenges, Opportunities, Aspirations, Results) is a 

detailed analysis of the current situation involving statistical analysis of the local 

economy, regional competitive outlook, trends and forecasts, investment readiness 

assessment, strengths/weaknesses/opportunities review using the McSweeney 

exclusive SCOAR® analysis. 
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o Willingness to collaborate and work together. 

o Staff and leadership are strong. 

Small-town Feel 

o . 

o Traditions (i.e., the Elmvale Fall Fair). 

o Support of local businesses first. 

o People are generally respectful of each other and work 

together. 

o . 

o Peaceful with lots of open space. 

o Good volunteer base. 

Natural Infrastructure 

o Impressive trail system. 

o Natural and community heritage. 

o Rural landscape with forests, fields and waterways. 

o Purest spring water found on earth. 

Family-Friendly 

o Safe for families. 

o Quality and number of schools within the Township 

 

 Common community identity. 

 Divided (north vs south, urban vs rural). 

 Perception that Midhurst gets more than the rest of Springwater. 

 Insular (engage in their immediate community within Springwater). 

 Employment opportunities. 

 Services to support seniors (i.e., healthcare facilities and specialists, 

accessibility issues, not enough intervention/help, affordable 

housing). 



20-Year Community-Based

Strategic Plan  
for the Township of Springwater

36 |  March 2023 

 Small communities with commercial cores lacking in investment due 

to their need for main street improvements. 

 Infrastructure and increased cost of infrastructure to support 

population change. 

Diversity of Population 

o Lower percentage of 20-39-year-olds vs Ontario 

o Decreasing volunteer base 

Growth and Development 

o Reluctance to embrace growth. 

o Concern over the amount of proposed growth that is 

expected to take place. 

o 

toward development. 

o Apparent lack of interest in and resistance to creating more 

industrial, commercial lands. 

o Fear and resistance to growth because it has not been well 

explained and communicated  

Corporation of Springwater Service Delivery 

o Collaboration between elected officials and staff at times 

makes it difficult to accomplish goals (this is at times a 

strength but at other times a challenge). 

o A need for more staff to support the proposed growth. 

o 

initiatives to improve service delivery and communications 

(similar to above, this is both a challenge and strength at 

times). 

Commercial/Industrial Development Challenges 

o Support for entrepreneurs, farmers, and local businesses. 

o Slow development process. 
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Environment 

o Managing urban sprawl and protecting farmland. 

o Keeping the environment as an important element of 

Springwater with inevitable growth. 

o Maintaining the unique status of having the purest water on 

Earth. 

 

 Services to support seniors (i.e., healthcare facilities and specialists, 

accessibility issues, intervention/help, affordable housing). 

 Continue to support and honour the agricultural sector (heritage 

and culture) in the Township. 

 Leverage community partnerships to help support residents and 

businesses. 

 Youth involvement in the community. 

 Commercial/industrial business investments. 

 Revitalize existing recreational facilities (i.e., Elmvale arena) to 

support the needs of the residents. 

Community Branding 

o . 

o Educate residents about Springwater rather than (or in 

addition to) the individual communities within it. 

o Rename events associated with individual communities to 

Springwater events. 

Location 

o Adjacent to Barrie. 

o Access to Highway 400 and vacant lands along Highway 400. 

Tourism, Culture, and Heritage 
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o Make Springwater more than just a pass-through region: find 

a way to encourage visitors to stop in on their way to other 

places. 

o Create a trail handbook to encourage usage. 

Community cores beautified and improved to make them more attractive 

for new investment 

o Use local trades and green building principles to optimize 

outcomes. 

Develop community growth in a way that respects current tradition 

o Work with residents to understand and embrace population 

growth. 

o Address infrastructure needs (Wi-Fi/roads) that will come 

with population change. 

o More balanced housing mix (i.e., affordable/attainable 

housing specifically for first-time home buyers). 

Improve governance to support appropriate growth 

o Facilitate open dialogue and engagement regarding 

change. 

o Improved communications between municipal government 

and residents/businesses through different platforms (i.e., 

email, mail, Facebook, Twitter, text, phone, etc.). 

o Increased staffing complement to support existing and 

anticipated growth. 

o Greater transparency and accountability into municipal 

spending. 

o Address the north-south and rural-urban divide paradigms. 

o Continue building stronger relationships between council 

and staff. 

Improve Development Process 
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o Update relevant and/or outdated municipal policies. 

o Delegate elements of the planning process to staff to speed 

up the process. 

Environmental and Climate Change 

o Pro-active decision-making. 

o Partnership and engagement. 

o Green community design. 

o Social resilience and well-being. 

 

 To work towards being a community that celebrates its local culture 

and heritage. 

 To have in place additional staff to manage the proposed growth, 

improve service delivery and provide better relationships between 

staff/council/residents. 

 To have in place expanded community services and local 

businesses to support  needs without going outside of 

Springwater. 

 To become a green-conscious community that develops innovative 

solutions for community resilience to environmental challenges. 

 To be a community that maintains its small-town feel despite 

proposed growth. 

  Over the next 20 years, the Township of Springwater will strive to 

become a complete community that offers the services, businesses 

and infrastructure that are required to support the residents but will 

still maintain its small-town feel. It will be a green-conscious 

community with strong environmental policies in place. Springwater 

will retain its unique place in the world as the municipality with the 

purest spring water on Earth. 
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APPENDIX 2  

Key Findings from the Situational Analysis 

The full Situational Analysis for the Township of Springwater (July 2022) provides a 

comprehensive overview of the Township based on statistics and data. Key findings 

pertaining to population and income are shown below.  

 

Population Growth 

-age population (ages 15-

-14, 17.25%) is slightly higher. As the figure 

older working-age adults, as the proportion of Springwater residents aged 19-44 is 

considerably lower than across Ontario. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Source: McSweeney & Associates and Manifold Data Mining Inc. SuperDemographics 2022 
 

 

2022 Age Profile Snapshot 
 

Age Group Springwater Ontario 

0-14 17.25% 15.33% 

15-64 65.06% 65.83% 

65+ 17.68% 18.84% 
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Percent Population by Age, Springwater vs. Ontario, 2022

 
Source: McSweeney & Associates and Manifold Data Mining Inc. SuperDemographics 2022 

 
 
 

Income, Households and Affordability 

 In 2021,  30% higher than 

in Ontario ($37,844). 

 In 2021, the average employment income for Springwater residents was $71,151, 

32% higher than in Ontario ($54,047). 

 Median household total income in Springwater: $121,315 vs. $84,052 in Ontario. 

 Average household total income in Springwater: $162,099 vs. $109,992 in Ontario. 
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Household Income Levels by Percent of Population, Springwater and Ontario 2021 

Source: Manifold Data Mining Inc. SuperDemographics 2022 (based on 2021 incomes). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Significantly fewer Springwater residents (18%) spend 30% or more 

of household income on shelter costs than Ontario residents (28%) - 

a typical measure of housing affordability. 

= 
Township residents face a significantly higher level of affordability 

relative to the provincial standard. 
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APPENDIX 3  

 

climate change, it is referred to as the phenomenon of human-accelerated global warming: 

an average global te

cycle. Climate change has also come to serve as a proxy for referring to changes in other 

global systems as a result of human activities. Human activities, such as agriculture, 

deforestation, energy production and use, pollution, and more all have impacts on the 

earth.  

 

Climate Change in Canada 

In Canada, oil and gas, transportation, and buildings are the top three sources of 

emissions. Domestic and international experts have increased scru

climate action, highlighting that we have the worst record of all G7 countries. 
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The impacts of this inaction are broad and can be observed in the increasingly severe and 

frequent extreme climate events occurring all over the world. In 2021, there were several 

record-breaking extreme climate events in Canada alone. British Columbia experienced 

massive flooding in November with experts describing the incident as possibly the most 

damaging and costliest in Canadian history. Conversely, drought conditions spread across 

99 percent of the Prairies, making 2021 a particularly harsh year for wildfires, of which there 

were 2,500 more than the annual average. Record-breaking temperatures of 49.6ºC 

scorched Lytton, British Columbia which precipitated a wildfire that destroyed most of the 

village. Later in the season, the Maritimes were battered by storms and hurricanes, 

particularly Hurricane Larry which broke the record for the longest-living hurricane in the 

Atlantic. 

The current federal government and provincial governments have made commitments to 

reducing emissions and single-use plastics, increasing the number of electric vehicles, 

encouraging home retrofits, and adopting nature-based and technological solutions to 

clean up the environment and the economy. However, municipalities are on the front lines 

of climate change, and it will ultimately fall on communities to mitigate and adapt to 

changing climates, with changeable levels of support. 

 

Opportunities 

Despite the many unanswered questions and the stark realities faced by all, a changing 

climate presents some opportunities for positive change. The urgency of the situation 

makes it difficult to perceive these opportunities, but communities which are proactive in 

their approach to reducing their environmental impacts are increasingly perceived as 

desirable places to live by young and new Canadians alike. 

Rethinking how communities are designed and how they ought to develop can be 

transformative not only for the quality of life of residents but for the long-term sustainability 

of the local economy.  
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APPENDIX 4 

Document Review  

The Community-Based Strategic Plan aligns with other community strategies and reports that have been undertaken over the past number of 

years.  

Document Purpose Status 

Community Hub Report (Hasty Tract) 

Report on the 50-acre parcel of land with immediate plans for the land 
include a new fire station, new recreation centre with arena, library and 
creative space, meeting and activity space, active and passive recreation 
opportunities (i.e., trails and sports fields) and Simcoe County EMS station. 

Requires 

Approval  

South Georgian Bay and Springwater 

Community Safety and Well-Being Plan 

2021-2025  

 

Commitment to work together towards improved social outcomes for the 

residents of Clearview, Springwater, Collingwood and Wasaga Beach. Focus 

on mental health and addictions, housing and access to services. 

Community safety and well-being is the ideal state of a sustainable 

community where everyone is safe, has a sense of belonging, opportunities 

to participate, and where individuals and families are able to meet their 

needs for education, health care, food, housing, income, and social and 

cultural expression. 

Currently 

Implementing 

Township of Springwater Development 

Charges Backgrounds Study 2018 

Provides an outline of the basis for recommendations found in the study that 

will guide elected officials and staff through the implementation of 

Development Charges (D.C.s). Recommendations include new D.C.s and 

policies for the Township. 

Requires 

Updating  
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Township of Springwater Economic 

Development Strategy (2010) 

A five-year economic development strategy to improve the prosperity of 

Springwater with the following goals to support a longer term vision: 

investment readiness; pursue partnerships and outreach in the community; 

effective marketing and promotion of Springwater; growth in key industries; 

and enhance capacity of community infrastructure.  

Requires 

Updating  

Township of Springwater Long-Term 

Fiscal Impact Assessment of Growth 

(2021-2041) 

The purpose of this long-range financial plan is to identify key financial 

pressures as the Township plans for continued growth and to make 

recommendations to assist the Township in managing growth over the 

planning period. Based on the analysis the Township is expected to face 

significant financial pressures as a result of growth. Recommendations 

include  

Currently 

Implementing  

Township of Springwater Multi-year 

Accessibility Plan 2021-2025 & Annual 

Accessibility Status Report  

The Plan is an organizational strategy to prevent and remove barriers and 

enact the requirements contained within the standards. Designed to 

continually meet the requirements of the AODA and its standards 

regulation, and to highlight and achieve key priorities that are important to 

Springwater residents. The five core standards of the IASR are: Customer 

Service, Information & Communication, Transportation, Employment, 

Design of Public Spaces. 

Currently 

Implementing  

Township of Springwater Municipal 

Culture Plan 2012 

To leverage the cultural resources of the community to inform community 

development decisions, initiatives and investment. Based on 4 goals: 

Cultural Sector; Expand Culture-Led Economic Development; and 

Strengthen Awareness of History and Heritage. 

 

Requires 

Updating  
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Township of Springwater Official Plan 

(2018) 

  

Official Plan Review Draft Discussion Paper: This discussion paper outlines 

the key issues to be addressed in the new Official Plan; summarizes the 

input received from the Official Plan Visioning Workshops to develop the 

vision and guiding principles for the new Official Plan; and identifies the key 

recommended policy directions for the new Official Plan, and additional 

background studies that should be undertaken in Phase 2 to inform the new 

Official Plan.  

Update required 

to the Official 

Plan based on 

the Official Plan 

Review Draft 

Discussion Paper 

Bayfield Street Corridor Study: The purpose of this study is to serve as a land 

use analysis, a demonstration plan of the permitted mixed uses as indicated 

in the Midhurst Secondary Plan and to provide further urban design criteria 

to guide future land use and built form changes for the Bayfield Street 

Corridor. 

Requires 

Approval 

 

Intensification Study (June 2021): This Intensification Strategy updates the 

residential Intensification supply and analysis initially prepared for the 2018 

Growth Management Strategy (GMS) in support of the Official Plan Review. 

There are 12 recommendations broadly focused on increasing the number 

of residential units within the delineated built-up areas, in a manner 

compatible with the established communities. 

Requires 

Implementing  

Recreation and Parks Master Plan 

Update (Draft 2016) 

This Update, which looks out to 2030 and beyond, is founded on Vision 

2030; the Belief Statement about the value of investing in parks, recreation 

and culture; fourteen Guiding Principles; and Planning and Provision 

recommendations organized around: i) the recreation delivery system 

(including programming), ii) indoor and outdoor recreation facilities, and iii) 

parks and open space.  

Currently 

Updating  
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Township of Springwater Service 

Delivery Review and Service Delivery 

Review Recommendations Report 

(2020, 2021/2022) 

The Service Delivery Review project goals were twofold. The primary focus 

of the project was to 1) provide Council with qualitative and quantitative 

analysis of the current resource capacity of full-time staff at the Township (at 

the individual role level, department level, and organizational level). The 

secondary focus of the project was to 2) provide Council with high-level 

recommendations to address critical gaps found in the current delivery of 

services to the public. Top priorities include: growth management; fiscal 

responsibility and management; asset management and improvements; 

municipal services improvements and investments; technology and 

modernization; and, economic development. 

Currently 

Implementing  

Township of Springwater Trails Master 

Plan 2008 

the future planning and development of a comprehensive interconnected 

trail system for the Township. The trail system contains opportunities for 

non-motorized and motorized uses, for different types of recreational use, as 

well as providing means for alternate transportation to encourage use of a 

day-to-day basis. There are 23 recommendations set out in the report to 

guide the implementation of the Springwater trail system. 

Currently 

Updating 

Township of Springwater Urban & Rural 

Community Improvement Plan (CIP) 

(2017) 

The purpose of the Township of Springwater Urban and Rural CIP is to 

support local industries, businesses, tourism, agri-tourism, and value-added 

agricultural facilities by establishing programs that will by promote private 

sector investment and revitalization. To accomplish this, the CIP establishes 

financial incentives for private property owners and tenants throughout the 

Township.  

Requires 

Updating  
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Information Reports 

Township of Springwater Our Springwater, Our Future Corporate Strategic Plan (2016-2018) 

Township of Springwater Council Orientation 2022-2026 Term of Office 

Township of Springwater Flexible Work Arrangement Policy 

Township of Springwater Annual Report 2021 

Township of Springwater 2022 Budget & Business Plan Overview 

Township of Springwater Official Plan Review Discussion Paper 2018 

Township of Springwater Population-Related Employment Study 
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INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE 

This document communicates the five-year IT Master Plan of the Corporation of 

the Township of Springwater Township  It outlines the Township

for IT, strategic initiatives and organizational changes that are required to deliver 

the strategy. 

BACKGROUND 

The Township is located in Central 

Ontario. It is the county seat of 

Simcoe County with a population of 

21,701. 

grew 13.9% over the last 5 years.1 

The Township expects this growth to 

continue in the years to come, with 

the total population expected to rise 

to 37,800 by 2031.2  

As noted by Township staff, this 

growth is introducing a younger, 

higher educated demographic that 

have different service expectations, 

particularly around digital services. 

The impact of COVID-19 is also accelerating the adoption of online services. 

The Township is creating an IT Master Plan (ITMP) based on a recent review of its 

use of technology and performance of the IT Department. Priorities for the 

Township include: 

   

Digital Services IT Governance System Enhancements / 
Integration 

 
1 Statistics Canada, 2021 Census of Population. 
2 Township of Springwater, Ontario -  
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APPROACH 

Development of the ITMP was highly collaborative, engaging senior management 

and staff from all departments of the Township. 

The overall approach was, by design, driven from a non-technical perspective to 

ensure alignment with the needs of the residents and staff. The approach includes 

four phases outlined below.  
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IT MASTER PLAN ON A PAGE

We summarize the five-year IT Master Plan below. 

The Vision 

 

What do we 
want to achieve? 

 Vision for IT 

 Enabling the Township to deliver efficient, customer-
centric services 

    

The Priorities 

 

What should we 
focus on? 

 Strategic Priorities 

  Digital Services 
 IT Governance 
 System Enhancements / Integration 

    

The Strategy 

 

How will we 
deliver the 

Vision? 

 

 Proposed Initiatives 

 1.Develop a Target Systems / Data Architecture 
2.Formally include IT in the procurement process  
3.Create a Cloud-First Policy 
4.Formalize IT Governance 
5.Create an IT Literacy Program 
6.Implement an IT Service Management (ITSM) Tool 
7.Create an IT Asset Refresh Policy 
8.Explore Outsourcing Security Services 
9.Create a Cyber Review Schedule 
10.Run a Data Warehouse Proof of Concept 
11.Pilot the Use of a Robotics Process Automation (RPA) 

Platform 
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THE FUTURE ROLE OF IT  

As the needs of the Township continue to evolve, so does the role of IT. IT will: 

 Lead the decision-making process and collaborate with departments when 

acquiring new technology  

 Continue to be accountable and responsible for core IT services (network, 

infrastructure, and compute & storage) 

 Be responsible (but not accountable) for helping departments optimize 

processes with technology 

 Be responsible to schedule and coordinate updates/upgrades/replacements to 

existing technology. IT will collaborate with all parties of interest (e.g. 

departments, third parties)  

 Be a steward of data across the Township; including where information resides 

(information architecture) Data management is the accountability of the 

business 

 Consult and inform future communities of interests 

 Focus on initiatives and services that span the Township or multiple 

departments  



  

  P a g e  |   5 

 

ROADMAP

This roadmap is a high-level indicative timeline (starting in year 2023) of the 

initiatives outlined in this strategic plan. It is based on an initial analysis of 

priority, dependencies, and resource requirements. Following the acceptance of 

this strategy and roadmap the Township should further validate the timeframes 

and develop detailed capital budget plans for each and 1 2-year operational 

plans. 

Initiatives 23 24 25 26 27 

1. Develop a Target Systems / Data Architecture      

2. Formally include IT in the procurement process       

3. Create a Cloud-First Policy      

4. Formalize IT Governance      

5. Create an IT Literacy Program      

6. Implement an IT Service Management (ITSM) Tool      

7. Create an IT Asset Refresh Policy      

8. Consider Outsourcing Security Services      

9. Create a Cyber Review Schedule      

10. Run a Data Warehouse Proof of Concept      

11. Pilot the Use of a Robotics Process Automation 
(RPA) Platform 
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STRATEGIC INITIATIVES 

INITIATIVE 1  DEVELOP A TARGET SYSTEMS / DATA ARCHITECTURE 

Situation Springwater has limited levels of integration between its 
applications. This can lead to service fractures causing more 
manual activities.  

In addition, opportunities exist to further use GIS data to 
better serve residents as well as streamline internal activities. 
A Township-wide approach to application acquisition could 
help in situations where multiple departments need systems 
to meet similar needs.  

Recommendation Develop a target systems / data architecture that outlines 
future system integration, including the expansion of GIS 
(integration with key systems including the website). 

Action Plan Step 1  Using the recent IT assessment and existing system 
documentation, develop a data model that outlines the type 
of data that each system includes. This will help determine 
where there is similar data but in different systems. Then we 
will indicate via data flow, where ideally the data would link, 
including the direction (uni or bi). This will provide a blueprint 
for our target state (including any planned systems so that 
the picture is complete).  

Step 2  Once the data model is complete, begin developing 
the target architecture to achieve it. This should outline 
current integration as well as any gaps. Be sure to include the 
website as this has become a primary layer of interaction for 
residents to receive services. 

Step 3  For any gaps (integration, data, or system gaps), 
develop alternatives. This may include new modules, APIs, 
scripting, or use of Robotic Process Automation (RPA). Design 
a future state that considers different alternatives and their 
pros / cons.  

Conduct working sessions with department managers to 
confirm and validate some of these changes and priorities.  

Step 4  With this information, build a roadmap of changes to 
move the Township from its current position to the future. 
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Consider urgency, dependency, and constraints to build the 
roadmap. Once complete, seek estimates for the cost of 
change and discuss it with the Township leadership as part of 
the annual budgeting process. Finally, execute on the agreed 
plan and budget.  

INITIATIVE 2 - FORMALLY INCLUDE IT IN THE PROCUREMENT PROCESS 

Situation The Township -law outlines 
responsibilities and terms. However, the Township does not 
have any guidelines for .  

Recommendation Create procurement guidelines that describes the role of IT 
and a set of technical standards the Township will use. 

Action Plan Step 1  The IT department should work with the Director of 
Finance and the Procurement Coordinator to establish criteria 
for involving IT. This may include the type of procurement 
(e.g. anything technology-related, cost thresholds, impact on 
the current IT architecture). Once established, IT should work 
with procurement to draft a guidelines document on the role 
of IT and circulate it to the Management team so that all are 
aware.  

Step 2  In addition to Step 1, IT should develop a set of 
technical standards. The intent of the standards is to make 
sure any purchases conform with existing preferred 
technology that the Township is using. The requirements are 
meant to ensure the Township can get information about the 
vendors  solutions. We provide examples of both in the 
Appendix.  

Step 3  After the first year of implementation, review the 
adopted guidelines and revise as required. 
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INITIATIVE 3 CREATE A CLOUD-FIRST POLICY

Situation The Township currently does not have a policy to guide 
decision-making on the use of Cloud. In recent years, the 
Township has shifted to more Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) 
products. We expect this trend to continue.  

Recommendation Create a policy and guidelines for use of Cloud. 

Action Plan Step 1  IT should develop a policy that describes its 
approach to adopting Cloud. The policy should include a 
decision-framework that consider: 

 Data sensitivity and criticality (including Privacy Impact 
Assessment) 

 Financial impact and pricing certainty 

 Vendor supply chain 

 Commercial terms relating to service levels, step-in, and 
data ownership/use 

 Business requirements 

 Technical requirements (latency, technical architecture, 
standards) 

Given the size of the Township
recommend, at a minimum, a Privacy Impact Assessment 
(PIA) for core systems. 

Step 2  Create a migration plan that outlines how the 
Township will move its remaining on-premises workload to the 
Cloud. Determine dependencies by  
Move groups are a grouping of applications that typically 
interact together to deliver a service. Other factors to 
consider when creating move groups is the user impact, 
complexity of the migration, and technical dependencies (e.g. 
the server and storage it resides on). Categorizing 
applications into move groups and understanding their 
dependencies / interrelatedness is vital to ensure that the 
migration runs smoothly. 

For applications that do not have a SaaS product investigate 
the use of PaaS. 
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Develop a migration plan that considers:

 Move groups 

 Current asset replacement (servers, storage, and data 
centre) 

 Application upgrades 

 Other IT initiatives 

 Decommissioning the disaster recovery site and hardware 

This will help identify the ideal timing of migration activities 
from a risk, expense, and resource perspective. 

Step 3  Historically, a major drawback of Cloud was that it 
did not have the same level of security and visibility that IT 
operating practices have when it is on-premises. Over the 
past few years Cloud Access Security Brokers (CASB) have 
emerged to provide the same level of operating and security 
practices. Broadly, the services cover five categories: 
visibility, compliance, data security, threat protection, and 
enterprise integration.  

Prior to implementing the Township
is important that the IT department updates its IT operating 
and security practices and considers selecting and using a 
CASB. 

Depending on the migration plan (speed, timeframe, 
resources, etc.) the Township may wish to implement it as 
transformation program. This will require the Township to 
have appropriate program/project resources and processes to 
execute efficiently. 
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INITIATIVE 4 FORMALIZE IT GOVERNANCE

Situation IT does not have formal governing body to oversee decision-
making, track progress or escalating needs. As the Township 
increases its use and reliance on technology, complexities 
may require more formality of its IT governance. 

Recommendation Formalize IT governance by creating an IT Steering 
Committee. 

Action Plan Step 1  Formalize partnership meetings at the Township. 
Until this point meetings between the IT Department and 
Department Heads have been ad-hoc and have occurred on 
demand. Department Heads should work with IT to set a 
formal schedule for these meetings. Meetings as needed will 
still occur, but with a predetermined schedule the IT 
Coordinator will have a more up-to-date picture of the 
technology needs across the organization.  

Step 2  Include IT as a member of the Leadership Team 
Meetings tasked with providing direction to the Township s IT 
Department. The IT discussion will focus more on setting 
priorities for IT rather than discussing day-to-day activities. 
The Township will need to ensure adequate time is given to 
discussing IT priorities. See the Appendix for a description of 
the different governance forums that should occur. 

Step 3  Review the efficacy of the governing meetings. 
Receive feedback and continue to shape IT Governance to 
meet the needs of the Township.  
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INITIATIVE 5  CREATE AN IT LITERACY PROGRAM 

Situation Effective use of technology is important to support the 
Township nvestments as well as to ensure an efficient use 
of staff resources. As such, training and IT literacy are key 
enablers to accomplish this objective. 

Recommendation Work with HR to create an IT literacy program and change 
adoption process for implementing new systems / technology. 

Action Plan To implement this recommendation, we propose the 
following:  

Step 1  HR should lead an assessment of staff to understand 
their current knowledge level. This assessment should be 
customized to their job description, responsibilities, and use 
of technology. For example, field staff will have a different IT 
literacy program than those in the finance department. 

The assessment may use different approaches (e.g. testing, 
interviews, surveys). HR should also work with IT and 
Management to understand any future technology changes 
(e.g. new systems or devices) staff will be using. The output 
of this assessment should be a list of skills and expertise staff 
need to perform their job now and in the near future. 

Step 2  Following the assessment, HR should perform a gap 
analysis of the current training program staff have and the 
needs assessment. This may highlight areas that staff require 
greater attention (e.g. no training available) or a change in 
the current training (e.g. online course versus on-the-job 
training or in-person).  

Step 3  Based on the information from step 1 and 2 above, 
HR, working with IT, should create an IT literacy program. 
This program should cover at a minimum: 

 Hiring requirements 

 Onboarding training 

 Annual refresh training 

 Introduction of new 
technology / systems 

 Security and cyber 
security awareness 
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INITIATIVE 6 IMPLEMENT AN IT SERVICE MANAGEMENT (ITSM) TOOL

Situation Few IT processes are documented, placing reliance on key IT 
individuals and their knowledge. In addition, the IT 
Department has few tools to manage IT processes and track 
tickets. This creates a higher work effort on the IT 
Department making it difficult to scale and react to growing 
demands (e.g. new projects).  

Recommendation Implement an ITSM system and revise IT processes to 
automate and time intensive activities. 

Action Plan Step 1  IT should undertake ITIL training course. ITIL is a 
common practice in IT to help organizations manage IT. This 
training will help build a reference for IT to leverage as it 
designs its future IT processes. 

Step 2  The IT Department should develop a set of ITSM 
requirements. This should consider key IT processes such as: 

 Change 

 Service Request 

 Incident Management 

 Asset and Configuration  

 Access Management 

 Event Management 

 

Next, the Township should issue an RFP to select an ITSM 
using the aforementioned requirements and follow the 

 

Step 3  After selecting a vendor, the IT department should 
work with them to roll out their solution. IT should be mindful 
at this stage to incorporate HR and provide all staff with the 
training necessary to utilize self-service tools. 

Step 4  In tandem with the implementation of the ITSM 
system at the Township, IT staff should be exploring 
opportunities to revise their processes and reduce manual 
effort as they support the rest of the organization. 

Step 5  IT should use the ITSM to create a standard report 
(dashboard) for its IT Steering Committee meetings.  
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INITIATIVE 7  CREATE AN IT ASSET REFRESH POLICY 

Situation Regarding IT asset age, the Township does well despite not 
having a defined refresh policy. The IT department deployed 
a large set of new laptops and desktops for Township staff in 
2020. Work to keep staff well-equipped continued in 2021 with 
the rollout of the Zoom Phone system. 

Keeping track of the age of the Township assets will be 
critical.  

Recommendation Create a refresh policy for replacing IT assets. 

Action Plan Step 1  To ensure standardization, IT should develop a 
refresh policy that covers all major IT assets (desktops, 
laptops, tablets, servers, storage devices, network 
equipment). For each asset category IT should determine an 
appropriate lifespan. This is typically between three and 
seven years (or dependent on support contracts). 

The policy should also cover the full lifecycle of IT assets 
(acquisition, tracking and disposal). 

IT should also meet with Finance to determine if there are 
any guidelines for purchasing assets versus leasing. As well 
as to align the policy with existing corporate policies such as 
the Tangible Capital Asset Policy. 

Step 2   
IT asset tracking. At a minimum, this should include the 
model, age, asset tag, mac address, firmware, and OS 
information. IT should review the asset inventory data 
quarterly or at least annually (as part of budget) to make 
sure the data is up to date.  
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INITIATIVE 8 CONSIDER OUTSOURCING SECURITY INFORMATION AND 

EVENT MANAGEMENT 

Situation In recent years, the Township decided to insource IT 
Services. However, given the challenge of keeping up with 
security trends, and considering the size of the IT 
department, outsourcing this niche service may be valuable.  

Recommendation Consider outsourcing Security Information and Event 
Management (SIEM) services. 

Action Plan Step 1  IT should develop a set of requirements to test the 
market on using a third party to provide SIEM services. The 
requirement should cover the following: 

 Gathering log information for IT assets (servers, network 
devices, storage, etc.) 

 Aggregating and analyzing the information 

 Taking action on certain issues  

 Investigating alerts and potential threats 

 Providing threat intelligence 

 Report on risks, threats and provide recommended actions 

Next, the Township should issue an RFP to select an SIEM 
vendor using the aforementioned requirements and follow the 

 

Step 2  The IT Department should host vendor presentations 
to help select an appropriate vendor.  

Step 3  Once the Township selects a vendor, IT should 
undertake a proof of concept with them to evidence the value 
the vendor can provide. This will provide the Township with 
sufficient information to build a business case (cost, benefits) 
of using a third-party SIEM provider. 

Step 4  The Township should decide on the business case. 
Consideration should be given to integrate this work with the 
Cloud CASB and Cyber review assessment. 
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INITIATIVE 9  CREATE A CYBER REVIEW SCHEDULE 

Situation Cyber threats are on the rise and municipalities are a target. 
In the years since 2019, there has been a sharp increase in 
the level of cyber attacks on municipalities and other public 
bodies. In 2020, municipalities were the target of 44% of all 
ransomware attacks globally. In Ontario, notable attacks in 
2021 targeted the Township of Clarence-Rockland, Durham 
Region, and the Toronto Transit Commission. While the 
Township has made advancements with respect to security 
(e.g. security audits and ongoing monitoring), when a cyber 
event occurs it is best to have tested your response. 

Recommendation Formalize a cyber review schedule including cyber readiness 
testing as part of the Township  

Action Plan Step 1  The Township should go to market with an RFP to 
select a vendor who can conduct cyber readiness 
assessments. The scope of the RFP should include but not 
limited to: 

 Identifying threats 

 Controls to protect users and infrastructure 

 Practices that the Township should have to detect threats, 
respond and recovery services  

The scope should also include helping the Township develop a 
cyber response plan so that the Township has a step-by-step 
plan to follow when a cyber event occurs. 

Once the RFP is ready, release it to the public and select a 
vendor using the Township urement guidelines. 

Step 2  Once the vendor has been selected, work with them 
to perform the assessment. 

Provide the vendor with the relevant information and ensure 
the vendor undertakes the appropriate depth of review. 

The output of the assessment should identify any gaps and 
prioritize on a risk basis.  

Step 3  Following the review, have the vendor work with the 
Township to develop a cyber readiness plan or amend the 
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n. This should be similar to 
a business continuity plan and cover at a minimum: 

 Criteria for assessing the threat level of a cyber event and 
appropriate response 

 Different scenarios for which the Township has a response 

 Description of the response governance, roles, and 
responsibilities 

 Communications (internally and externally) 

 
to relevant information during a cyber event 

The Township should consider aligning the cyber response 
with any existing emergency plans to make it easier for 
adoption. 

The Township should work with the vendor to ensure the 
cyber response plan is fit for purpose. 

Step 4  Once the plan is complete, the vendor should 
- -life cyber 

event with the Township to evaluate how well the Township 
performs. During this exercise, the vendor should capture 
observations (opportunities for improvements), as well as 
timing to see how well the Township responds.  

Following the table-top, the Township should have a debrief 
with the vendor to discuss its performance and future 
enhancements.  

Step 5  As a final step, the Township should document the 
results, develop a remediation plan to address any gaps from 
the cyber readiness assessment as well as any enhancements 
to the cyber response plan. 

-
using internal staff and perform a cyber readiness assessment 
every two years. 
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INITIATIVE 10  RUN A DATA WAREHOUSE PROOF OF CONCEPT 

Situation The Township does not have an enterprise-wide solution for 
data mining and visualization. In addition, at a corporate 
level, there is desire to use more data for decision-making.  

Recommendation Following the target architecture, perform a proof of concept 
to use a data warehouse to enable Township departments to 
become more data driven. 

Action Plan Step 1  Following the target architecture the Township will 
have a better understanding of its current data and future 
systems. However, the value of a data warehouse is to help 
the various departments. As such, IT should meet with each 
department and understand their current reporting 
requirements, key issues and challenges, and questions they 
would like to answer. For example, a growing trend is for 
departments to be able to model scenarios or work volume 
and growth so that they can predict the staff levels, 
equipment, etc. This requires data from a number of sources. 
IT should work with each department to determine their data 
reporting and analytic needs to help inform decisions on 
selecting and using a data warehouse. 

The Township should prioritize a set of use cases that it can 
test as part of the proof of concept. 

Step 2  The Township should conduct a market scan of data 
warehouse/BI solutions to better understand potential 
solutions, costs, and architectural impacts. This will help 
ensure the Township is able to select a solution that is most 
appropriate for its current and future needs. 

Step 3  The Township should develop an RFP with a focus on 
performing a proof of concept with the vendor. This work 
should be carried out in accordance with the Township
procurement by-law. The Township should seek a vendor 
whose solution can: 

 Take in data from varied sources through integrations with 
other Township systems 

 Store data securely in a Cloud environment 
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 Provide the Township with powerful tools to query, 
analyze, and visually present relevant data. 

 Become the backbone of reports on activity and 
performance which will lead to data driven decisions within 
departments and across the organization. 

Step 3  After selecting a vendor, the IT department and 
other departmental staff should work with them on specific 
use cases to perform a proof of concept to assess the viability 
and value of their data warehouse solution. 

Step 4  Following the proof-of-concept work, the Township 
should consider the value of continuing to use the 
solution. Key considerations would be: 

 Is the data warehouse providing Department Heads with 
the information they need to make data driven decisions 
for their teams? 

 Are staff able to effectively sync relevant data to the data 
warehouse for analysis without the process becoming 
arduous and impeding their work? 

 Is the solution providing value to the Township given its 
cost? Cost-benefit analysis at this stage would compare 
the to the value of the 
insights the data warehouse provides. 

Step 5  The Township should decide on its future use of a 
data warehouse and visualization, the implications it will have 
on the Town
appropriate option. 
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INITIATIVE 11 - PILOT THE USE OF A ROBOTICS PROCESS 

AUTOMATION PLATFORM 

Situation Robotics Process Automation (RPA) is becoming widely 
adopted as a cost-effective and quick solution to address 
manual, repetitive processes. It can also help address areas 
where integration is cost prohibitive.  

Recommendation Following the development of a target architecture, pilot the 
use of an RPA tool for enhancing business processes. 

Action Plan Step 1  Work with each department to identify priority 
process improvements. Consider processes that require a lot 
of staff time and effort and do not have a system that 
supports all their activities. Prime characteristics for process 
automation include but not limited to:  

 Activities are repeatable and predictable 

 The current process is heavily manual or relies on using 
Excel 

 The process steps involve only a few individuals 

Some examples include accounts payable, processing 
applications (data entry), on-/off-boarding of employees and 
vendors, and timesheet management.  

Step 2  Select an RPA platform to pilot. Given the 
Township
consider using Microsof  This will help the 
speed to which the Township and pilot and adopt the use of 
RPA. 

Longer-term the Township should revisit the RPA platform of 
choice to make sure it is fit for purpose. 

Once selected, IT should undergo some RPA training (see IT 
Literacy Program). There are several courses available to help 
guide individuals with basic IT knowledge and develop RPA 
scripts. 

Finally, IT will need to install the software, so it is able to 
learn the RPA platform and train. 
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Step 3  Work with management to determine a process to 
perform a proof of concept. From Step 1, the Township 
should have a list of process improvement areas to use as a 
basis for selection. Alternatively, IT can select an IT process 
to perform the Proof of Concept (PoC). 

Once selected, IT should work with the appropriate 
stakeholders to document the current process steps, then 
assess to what extent the RPA platform and automate those 
activities. 

IT should then begin developing RPA scripts to automate the 
in-scope activities and determine its feasibility. To test its 
feasibility, we recommend a dual run approach  performing 
the process with no change and concurrently running it using 
the RPA platform and checking the results. For PoCs that are 
successful, the Township should continue to Step 4, otherwise 
it should capture the reasons for the PoCs failure in case 
factors change in the future. 

Step 4  For successful PoCs the Township should quantify 
the benefits (compare the current process time, effort, etc.) 
to the PoC results. This will serve as a baseline on the impact 
of the change. 

Next, the Township should document the new process (using 
RPA tool), ensure appropriate training to staff occurs and roll 
out the change once the staff are ready. 

Over a set period (determined based on the frequency of 
using the RPA scripts), IT and the involved staff should 
monitor the processing closely to ensure it is operating 
correctly and where necessary make adjustments. 



  

  P a g e  |   21 

 

GOVERNANCE

The future role of IT represents a fundamental shift to the role today. To ensure 

IT is able to fulfill its role, the Township needs a new governance model. The 

definition of governance in the context of this ITMP 

 

Below we summarize the key decisions and who should make them: 

     

 

 Understand the 
business 
priorities  

 Address 
escalations 

 Prioritization of 
initiatives 

 Status of 
existing 
projects / 
initiatives 

 Resource 
management 

 Updated list of 
priorities 

 Investment 
decisions  

 Changes to 
resources 
(address 
constraints) 

 Action items 
for escalated 
issues 

 

 

 Health and 
performance of 
IT  

 Mitigate risks 
 

 Service 
performance 

 Problem 
management  

 Status of 
program & 
projects 

 Decisions on 
improvements 
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APPENDIX 

SAMPLE TECHNICAL STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS 

Technical Standards Technical Requirements 

 New applications preferred 
to be developed on 
Microsoft .Net Visual 
Studio 2013 or higher. 

 New applications preferred 
to be run on Windows XX, 
Windows Server 20XX (at 
least Server 20XX). 

 IIS Web server on 
Windows servers. 
Alternative Application 
Server Platform is Oracle 
WebLogic Server XXX on 
Windows.  

 

Data 

Centre 

The vendor operates a secondary, 

geographically dispersed data 

centre which can provide 

redundancy, load balancing, and 

seamless failover should a critical 

failure take place at the primary 

data centre. 

Backup 

and 

Recovery 

The vendor uses an offsite (in 

Canada) backup strategy for all 

data managed within the system. 

Security The vendor conducts annual (at 

minimum) third-party penetration 

testing and vulnerability scans of its 

network infrastructure. Provide 

details such as type of testing 

performed, frequency, etc. in your 

response. 

The vendor will provide immediate 

notification to the Township of any 

security breach that results in the 

unauthorized access of any 

Township data. 

 

 

End of Document 
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Pay Band

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5
Annual 

Hours

14 $229,372 $238,547 $248,089 $258,013 $268,333           1,820 

13 $191,986 $199,666 $207,652 $215,958 $224,597           1,820 

12 $166,944 $173,622 $180,567 $187,790 $195,301 1,820         

11 $134,571 $139,954 $145,552 $151,374 $157,429 1,820         

10 $116,862 $121,536 $126,398 $131,454 $136,712 1,820         

9 $105,087 $109,291 $113,662 $118,209 $122,937 1,820         

8 $93,232 $96,961 $100,839 $104,873 $109,068 1,820         

7 $83,150 $86,476 $89,935 $93,532 $97,273 1,820         

$95,028 $98,829 $102,782 $106,893 $111,169 2,080         

6 $73,277 $76,208 $79,256 $82,427 $85,724 1,820         

5 $67,462 $70,160 $72,967 $75,885 $78,921 1,820         

$77,099 $80,183 $83,390 $86,726 $90,195 2,080         

4 $60,842 $63,275 $65,806 $68,439 $71,176 1,820         

3 $55,789 $58,020 $60,341 $62,755 $65,265 1,820         

2 $27.63 $28.73 $29.88 $31.08 $32.32 1,820         

1 $25.59 $26.61 $27.67 $28.78 $29.93 1,820         

Springwater Non-Union 2026 Salary Grid 
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